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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text
3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance

19



Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 
 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


 
We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


 
We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


 
We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


 
We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.39, is true and correct. 


 
 
 


 
 
(Print) Name of Executive Director 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
 
 
 
 


 
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
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A.H. of Monroe County, Inc. 


BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Friday, January 27th, 2023 


 


 


ATTENDANCE: 


BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Becki Balcer, Jacqueline Luhta, Laurie McChesney, Donna Feldman, Stuart Kaufmann, 


Greg Oropeza, Juan Benitez, Jennifer Hughes, John Spottswood III, Dawn Thornburg 


 


BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: David Campbell-O’Dell, Marcus Varner, Christopher Elwell, Neil Chamberlain 


 


NON-BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Scott Pridgen, Esneider Gomez, Lauren Cuviello, Mark Tischler, Stephen Aube, Nadene 


Grossman-Orr 


 


Meeting Call to Order: 12:02 PM 


 
1. Taste of Key West – Nadene Grossman Orr 


a. Discussed updated ideas: 


i. VIP section - $125 per ticket/lanyard for unlimited food and wine. Max 150 people. Tented and plated 


dining section. 


ii. Wristbands vs. tickets – Unlimited food and wine for $80, and unlimited food only for $50. 
iii. Larger AH presence at event depicting all of AH services and housing projects. 


iv. Discussed one centralized ticket/information booth for all purchasing and ticketing. Will also have ticket 


rovers out in the crowds with wireless machines, so attendees do not have to return back to original ticket 


booth to purchase more tickets. 


v. Goal is to have 50 restaurants for this year. 


vi. Inventory completed and there are little supplies needed. Some glasses need to be ordered. The city has 


asked that all events NOT use plastic utensils. Nadene put in our application that we will be using the 


remainder of our plastic supplies and then when we purchase new utensils the materials will be within the 


approved biodegradable options. 
2. Approval of Consent Agenda, Previous Minutes, and Board Attendance: 


a. Motion to approve by John Spottswood III, second by Donna Feldman. All in favor at 12:03 PM. 


3. Financials – 


a. $156,000 surplus at the end of last year. Truist will make a presentation to the Finance Committee next month 


regarding account options. Current interest rates are steady. Cost of living increase of 5% for all employees has been 


moved to February 1st  (as opposed to July 1st as previously scheduled). Moving the COLA will cost the Agency 
$31,545 and was approved by the Finance Committee on a motion during their recent meeting. 


4. Consumer Liaison Report – Stephen Aube Reports: 


a. Recipient of a gift from the Red Barn Theater giving tickets to the Agency, which have all been given out. As voted 


on in the January 2023 meeting, the committee has approved changing its bylaws regarding meeting frequency. Now 


the Consumer Advisory Committee will meet every other month. 
5. President’s Report – Becky Balcer Reports: 


a. Committee Meetings: 


i. Housing: Discussed balance between the money (reserves) and the mission of the Agency. Can do nothing 


and keep the reserves in various accounts with projected annual interest earnings of $125k+. Could also 


explore purchasing property (either move-in ready or vacant land). Move-in ready property could be 


utilized for employee or workforce housing. The consensus of the Housing Committee is that housing is 


part of the Agency’s overall mission and a property that nets zero income is still an asset to the Agency and 


community. 


ii. Finance: (As mentioned in the Financials update) Committee has approved an immediate 5% cost of living 


increase for all employees effective 2/1/2023, as opposed to holding off until the originally proposed begin 


date of 7/1/2023. Discussed the on-hand reserves and any possible account options. Will meet with Roger 


Estrada in February to discuss Truist proposals. Taste of Key West is not about the income for the Agency, 


but rather about the community presence and education. Typically, have been breaking even between the 


cost of the event and the fundraised amount. 


iii. Health: Next meeting is on Wednesday. Topic of discussion will be mental health and Ryan White Part C. 


Local psychiatrist with FDOH is retiring and mutual clients will need to transition to another provider, but 


there are so few in the area. Health Committee to continue exploration of expansion of health services for 


the LGBTQ+ community. 







A.H. of Monroe County, Inc. 


BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Friday, January 27th, 2023 


 


b. Board Slate – Election of Officers 2023 


i. Becki Balcer – President 


ii. Laurie McChesney – Vice President 


iii. Treasurer – Neil Chamberlain 
iv. Secretary – Greg Oropeza 


v. Motion to confirm slate of officers for a two-year term until January 2025– Dawn Thornburg – 2nd 


Motion Juan Benitez – all in favor none opposed. 
6. Executive Director’s Report – Scott Pridgen Reports: 


a. 6.4 FKOC Project: Had a meeting this past Tuesday. Believe figured out a building to construct that we would have 


funding for, as well as save the tree, which could be used for first responders. May not have to do the project in four 


phases while accommodating all of those who are currently in the path of the project. This would save money and 


time. 


b. 3.2 Lofts at Bahama Village: Commission has passed and gone through everything. Now the proposal sits with the 


Navy, which should take up to 45 days. We should be breaking ground in April 2023, which is one year behind the 


original schedule. 
7. Announcements: 


a. Next board meeting is on February 24th, 2023. 


 
 


Adjournment - Motion to adjourn meeting by Donna Feldman, second by Laurie McChesney, all in favor at 1:27 PM. 





Yulia Vakhtenko
File Attachment
Attachment A - AH Board Minutes - 27JAN2023 Election of Officers .pdf
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Attachment A.1 Signed Affiliation Agreement AH - FKOC 09.01.23.pdf




FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Financial Statements and 
Supplementary Information 


For the Year Ended 
 June 30, 2023  
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 SMITH, BUZZI & ASSOCIATES, LLC. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


9425 SUNSET DRIVE, SUITE 180 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33173 


TEL. (305) 598-6701 
FAX (305) 598-6716 


JULIO M. BUZZI, C.P.A.    MEMBERS: 
JOSE E. SMITH, C.P.A.          AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF         


   CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
   FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF 
   CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS    


INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  


To the Board of Directors 
Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc.: 


Report on the Financial Statements 


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Florida Keys 
Outreach Coalition, Inc. (a non-profit organization), which comprise the 
statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and the related 
statement of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 


Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 


Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 
these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to 
the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 


Auditors’ Responsibility 


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement.   


An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures 
selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s  
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internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 


Opinion 


In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, 
in all material respects, the financial position of Florida Keys Outreach 
Coalition, Inc. as of June 30, 2023 and the results of its operations and 
its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 


Other Matters 


Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the 
financial statements taken as a whole.  The additional information on 
pages 22 to 23 as of June 30, 2023, which includes the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and Schedule of State and Other Financial 
Assistance are presented for additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected 
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting records and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves and other procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 


Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 


In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our 
report dated October 30, 2023 on our consideration of FKOC’s internal 
control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering FKOC’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance.   


October 30, 2023 
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   ASSETS


Cash - checking & savings 369,168$  
Cash - restricted 52,569 
Cash - endowment funds 56,481 
Investments - Mutual Fund and CD 466,786 
Grants and accounts receivable - FKOC Program 164,351 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 40,215 


1,149,570 


Fixed Assets


  Property, plant & equipment 1,585,269 
  Less: accumulated depreciation (659,912) 


    Total Fixed Assets 925,357 


    Total Assets 2,074,927$     


  LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


Accounts payable 27,751$  
Accrued expenses, vacation and deferred revenue 29,963 
Notes payable - 


Total Liabilities 57,714 


Net assets:
  Without donor restrictions 943,230 
  Endowment funds 56,481 
  With donor restrictions 1,017,502 


Total net assets 2,017,213 


Total Liabilities and Net Assets 2,074,927$     


See accompanying nots to financial statements.
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Changes in Net Assets:


Public support and revenue:
  Grants 427,888$  
  HUD program grants 62,426 


Total grant revenues 490,314 


Revenue:
  Residential fees 641,189 
  Donations and other income 64,410 
  Donated facilities 953,288 
  Unrealized gain on endowment funds 5,243 
  Unrealized gain on investments 29,435 
  Interest income, including endowment 895 


Total Revenues 1,694,460     


Total public support and revenue 2,184,774     


EXPENSES:


Salaries, wages, benefits and contractor services 493,163 
Payroll processing and related payroll taxes 47,743 


Total salaries and related expenses 540,906 


Feeding programs 40,471 
Anti-drug abuse/relapse prevention 11,880 
Conference/Meetings 7,162 
Occupancy -  rent 16,120 
Household supplies 26,010 
Client services 141,057 
Maintenance supplies and repair 41,870 
Auto costs 5,639 
Donated facilities 953,288 
Utilities 197,471 
Insurance 50,681 
Interest expense 8,437 
Telephone communications 20,254 
Office supplies, equipment and other 16,539 
Postage/courier 1,972 
Volunteer and employee screening costs 2,047 
Fundraising and public relations expense 1,193 
Regulatory and membership fees 3,378 
Hurricane costs and cleanup 1,273 
Security and safety 1,247 
Capital expenditures 17,397 
Stipends 46,745 
Investment expense - 


1,612,131     


Total functional expenses 2,153,037     


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC.


Statement of  Activities and Changes in Net Assets


For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Administrative:
  Bank charges and merchant fees 1,119
  Professional fees 25,695
  Other administrative - 


Total administrative 26,814 


Total expenses before depreciation 2,179,851     


Depreciation 44,518 


Total expenses 2,224,369     


Decrease in net assets (39,595)


Net assets, beginning of year 2,056,808     


Net assets, end of year 2,017,213$    


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC.


Statement of  Activities and Changes in Net Assets


For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:


Decrease in net assets (39,595)$     


Adjustments to reconcile decrease in net assets to net 
cash provided by operating activities:


  Unrealized gains on investments and endowment (29,435)
  Depreciation 44,518
 (Increase) decrease in assets:
   Receivables and other assets (64,784)
  Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
   Accounts payable, accrued expenses and deferred support (421) 


   Net cash used by operating activities (89,717) 


CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:


  Additions to plant, property and equipment -


  Investment in mutual and endowment funds 51,239 


  Net cash used by investing activities 51,239 


CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
  Net note payable (repayments) borrowings (339,230) 


  Net cash used by financing activities (339,230) 


Net decrease in cash (377,708)     


Cash at beginning of year 855,926 


Cash at end of year 478,218$     


Supplemental disclosure information:


   Interest paid 8,437$  


   Income taxes paid -$  
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC.


Statement of Cash Flows


For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


See accompanying notes to financial statements.







FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023 


(1)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies


(a) Organization


The Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc., (“FKOC”) emerged from
a grass roots initiative started in 1986 to respond to
homelessness in Monroe County, Florida.


Incorporated in 1992 as a federal 501(c)(3) non-profit
organization, FKOC is the county’s largest provider of emergency
shelter, transitional housing and supportive services for homeless
individuals and families.  FKOC provides the resources and
opportunities by which to attain residential, financial and
personal stability and self-sufficiency.


FKOC established an outreach center in 1994 offering information,
referral and advocacy services.  The first shelter was opened in
1995 to provide housing and case management for sixteen (16)
homeless men in recovery from alcohol or substance abuse.


After the successful transfer of excess military property to the
City of Key West, FKOC acquired two (2) former Navy Housing
facilities in 1999 and converted them into transitional housing
for single men.  Two (2) additional buildings were secured in 2000
for homeless women and women with children.  These four (4)
buildings, located at Poinciana Plaza, are leased to FKOC by the
City of Key West for a term of fifty (50) years at one dollar
($1.00) per year.


The Loaves and Fish Food Pantry was opened in 2000 to provide
needy individuals and families with non-perishable food,
disposable diapers, and personal care items.


In 2003, FKOC purchased a residential group home, expanding the
men’s residential program to include twenty (20) additional beds.
An outreach office was also created at the new location, now known
as the Neece Center for Homeless Recovery, and the Loaves and Fish
Food Pantry re-located there from its initial rented facility.  A
second distribution site was established at St. Peters Episcopal
Church.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – (Cont.)


(a) Organization – (Cont.)
FKOC continues to assess and adapt to changing demographics and
service gaps related to individuals and families experiencing
or at risk of homelessness. FKOC operates seven (7) residential
facilities that provide twenty-four (24) emergency shelter beds
for unaccompanied men; eighty-seven (87) transitional housing
beds for unaccompanied adults, families with children and
pregnant women; and up to nineteen (19) permanent housing beds
in five (5) apartments for individuals and/or families with a
disability.  Fourteen (14) permanent housing units are fully
handicap accessible and ADA compliant.


FKOC assumed sponsorship of the Peacock Supportive Living
program effective April 1st, 2014 due to the financially
unsustainable future of the previous sponsor.  By August 1st,
FKOC increased client capacity, completed major repairs,
renovations and improvements, added staff, and introduced new
programming to assist the health, functioning and overall well-
being of the thirty-eight (38) resident adults living with
serious mental illness. In fiscal year 2019 FKOC added a unit
to the supportive living program providing six (6) more beds.


All of FKOC’s residential programs include intensive case
management and a vast array of supportive services.


67% of FKOC’s residential clients exited the program to
permanent housing during the 12-month period ended June 30,
2023.


Funding was obtained in 2009 for major renovations of the four
(4) transitional housing facilities at Poinciana Plaza.  The
project was completed in August 2010.


In 2008, FKOC purchased a vault at Key West Cemetery for the 
cremated remains of more than 300 homeless persons who die 
without the means for proper disposition. 


FKOC’s first endowment fund was created in 2008 under the 
management of the Community Foundation of the Florida Keys.  The 
balance at June 30, 2023 amounted to $28,340. 


A second endowment was established in 2012 as a permanent legacy 
fund.  The balance at June 30, 2023 amounted to $28,141. 


FKOC purchased a commercial condominium at the Offices at 
Northside complex and relocated its administrative operations 
from rented space to the new location, which is centrally 
located within one mile of its five residential facilities. The 
loan for the administration office was paid off in full during 
2016. In 2016, FKOC opened an outreach office in Tavernier to 
serve the Upper Keys, providing information, referral and 
emergency assistance and homelessness prevention. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(b) Basis of Presentation
FKOC’s financial statements have been prepared on the accrual
basis of accounting and are presented in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.


The financial statement presentation follows the requirements
of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) in its
Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) No. 958 Not-for-Profit
Entities (Topic 958)-Presentation of Financial Statement of Not-
for-Profit Entities. The update addresses the complexity and
understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in
information about liquidity and availability of resources and
the lack of consistency in the type of information provided
about expenses. FKOC classifies its net assets, revenues and
expenses as without donor restrictions or with donor
restrictions based on the absence or existence of donor imposed
restrictions. These classifications are defined as follows:


Without Donor Restrictions


Represent available resources for the support of current
operations that are either temporarily or permanently restricted
and are not subject to any donor imposed stipulations.


With Donor Restrictions


Represent resources whose use by FKOC is limited by donor-imposed
stipulations that are permanent, expire with the passage of time
or can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of FKOC
pursuant to those stipulations.


The primary sources of revenue for FKOC consist of grants from
governmental agencies which, absent a specific restriction by
the grantor, are considered to be available for unrestricted
use, and tuition fees.  Grant revenue includes only that portion
of the grant that was earned prior to the statement of financial
position date.  All grant funds received as of the statement of
financial position date which are considered to be applicable
to future periods are reflected as deferred income on the
Statement of Financial Position.


The costs of providing the various programs and other activities
have been detailed in the accompanying Statement of Activities
and Changes in Net Assets.


Salaries and other expenses which are associated with a specific
program are charged directly to that program.  Salaries and
other expenses which benefit more than one program are allocated
to the various programs based on the relative costs incurred.
Administrative and other support expenses are allocated to the
various programs based on each program’s salary expense.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(c) Support and Expenses


Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are
measured at their fair values and are reported as an increase
in net assets.  For the year ended June 30, 2023, Florida Keys
Outreach Coalition, Inc. provided community support through the
following programs:


 Permanent Supportive Housing – Two (2) supportive housing
units for families who have a long term need for support
as the result of a family member’s disability, whether a
parent or a child. Support for this program is provided
by Monroe County, Federal and State funds, foundations
and community support as well as occupancy fees.


 Special Needs Housing – Four (4) supportive housing units
dedicated to individuals and families whose needs cannot
be met in a traditional shelter. Support for this program
is provided by Monroe County, Federal and State funds,
foundations and community support as well as occupancy
fees.


 Emergency Shelter – Emergency shelter with twenty-four
(24) beds for single men recovering from homelessness,
alcohol and/or substance abuse.  Support for this program
is provided by Monroe County, Federal and State funds,
foundations and community support as well as occupancy
fees.


 Homelessness Prevention Program – FKOC prevention
program, with offices in Key West and Tavernier, provides
information, referral and emergency assistance and
homelessness prevention services. Support for this
program is provided by Monroe County, State funds
including TANF and Challenge, foundations and community
support.


 Transitional Housing – Transitional housing facilities
providing eighty-seven (87) beds for individuals and
families, including single parents and intact families.
Support for this program is provided by Monroe County,
Federal and State funds, foundations and community
support as well as occupancy fees.


 Peacock Supportive Living – Peacock supportive living
provides permanent housing and essential services in
three residential facilities for up to forty-four (44)
homeless adults living with a diagnosed serious mental
illness.  The program aims to maximize individual self-
sufficiency, health, well-being and community
integration.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(c) Support and Expenses


 Loaves and Fish Food Pantry – FKOC food pantry
distributes non-perishable and limited perishable foods,
disposable diapers and personal hygiene items from two
(2) locations.  Support for this program is provided by
the Southeast Episcopal Charities, United Way and
community donations.


Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with the 
accrual basis of accounting. 


(d) Assets Restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment
and Leasehold Improvements


Assets restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment are
capitalized at cost and include expenditures for improvements
and betterments which substantially increase the useful lives
of existing property and equipment.  Depreciation is provided
on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of
the assets and includes the amortization of assets recorded
under capital leases.  Items with values less than $1,000 are
expensed.


Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support
at their estimated fair value.  Such donations are reported
as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the
donated asset to a specific purpose.  Assets donated with
explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions
of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment
are reported as restricted support.


Furniture and equipment are depreciated using the straight-
line method over their useful lives.  Leasehold improvements
are being amortized over the shorter of the lease term or
useful life.


(e) Grants and Contributions


Grants and contributions are recorded when earned or received
by FKOC and are considered unrestricted as to Board of
Directors determination of use unless otherwise stated by the
donor.  Restricted grants, for specifically funded projects,
are recognized as support to the extent that resources are
utilized for the purposes specified by the donors. Any
unexpended funds are recorded as deferred support.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(f) Recognition of Revenues


FKOC has both reciprocal or nonreciprocal transactions,
however most of the revenue transactions are grants and
contributions which when scrutinized under ASU 2018-08
guidelines are non-reciprocal transactions. These are
conditional contributions which are not subject to revenue
recognition. The condition is met as the work is incurred in
accordance with the grant agreement and any reporting
requirements are administrative in nature and not a
performance standard. The sources of grants and contributions
given with the intention that the benefit is to the general
public.


FKOC adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method 
applied to all contracts not completed as of the prior year 
adoption date. Under this prior amounts continued to be 
reported in accordance with legacy GAAP. With the adoption of 
ASC 606 FKOC determined that the change did not result in an 
impactful change to the accounting of any revenue streams and, 
as such, no cumulative effect adjustment was recorded. 


Under Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2018-08 FKOC 
transactions should be accounted for as a contribution or an 
exchange transaction. Transactions were evaluated to determine 
whether FKOC receives value in return for the resources 
transferred. FKOC also considered the ASU guidance to 
determine whether a contribution is conditional or not and how 
to better distinguish between donor-imposed conditions and 
donor-imposed restrictions. FKOC has taken ASU 2018-08 into 
consideration, when evaluating grants and contracts for 
applicability of ASC 606. The core principle of the new 
standard is that revenue recognition should “depict the 
transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an 
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity 
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services” 
(ASC 606-10-05-3). The majority of FKOC’s contracts/grants 
fall under the new guidance rules which applies to contracts 
that are non-reciprocal exchange transactions and therefore 
are evaluated as such. 


To accomplish this objective, FKOC applied a five-step 
approach, as outlined in the ASU: Identify the contract with 
a customer; identify the performance obligations; determine 
the transaction price; allocate the transaction price to the 
performance obligations; recognize revenue when or as the 
entity satisfies performance obligations. Each of the above 
steps contains certain concepts and judgments that have had 
an impact on the revenue recognition process as described in 
ASC 606. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(f) Recognition of Revenues – Cont.


FKOC has been adhering to the rule that revenue is recognized
when the performance obligation is satisfied.


Contributions of cash and other support are recognized in the 
period the contribution is received and are reported as net 
assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any 
donor restrictions. Support that is restricted by the donor 
is reported as an increase in net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When 
a restriction expires (that is, when a donors lifts the 
restriction or purpose restriction is accomplished), net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets 
without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of 
activities and change in net assets as net assets released 
from restrictions. Contributions received and released from 
restriction in the same year are reported as revenue without 
donor restrictions in that year.  


(g) Donated services, Materials and Facilities


Donated materials are valued at their estimated fair value at
the time of donation. Contributed (volunteer) services are
reported as contributions if such services create or enhance
non-financial assets or if they would have been purchased if
not provided by contribution, require specialized skills and
are provided by individuals possessing such specialized
skills. Contributed services are recognized at their estimated
fair values at date of receipt with an equal and offsetting
amount in functional expenses in the statements of activities,
resulting in no net impact on the change in net assets during
the year.


FKOC receives donated services from a variety of unpaid
volunteers.  No amounts have been recognized in the financial
statements.  FKOC received approximately 10,750 hours from 75
volunteers during fiscal 2023.


(h) Functional Allocation of Expenses


The cost of providing various programs and other activities
has been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of
activities.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated
among the programs and supporting services benefited.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(i) Income Taxes


FKOC was organized as a non-profit organization and has
received exemption under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3)
of the Internal Revenue Code and Florida income taxes.
Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is provided for in
the accompanying financial statements. FKOC does file a tax
return with the Internal Revenue Service. Management believes
that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken,
and as such does not have any uncertain tax positions that are
material to the financial statements. FKOC is subject to
routine audits by taxing jurisdictions. However, there are
currently no such audits in progress for any tax period.  Tax
periods 2020, 2021 and 2022 are subject to review by IRS should
they choose to do so.


(j) Cash and Cash Equivalents


For purposes of the statement of cash flows cash and cash
equivalents consists of cash in banks.


(k) Estimates


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported
amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could
differ from those estimates.


(l) Allocation of Expenses


Certain common expenses which benefit more than one program
are allocated based on estimated time of employees involved,
percentages of assets utilized and to the extent permitted in
funding source contracts.


(m) Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts


No allowance for uncollectible accounts was made for the year
ended June 30, 2023.


(n) Deferred Revenues


Grant revenues which have not been expended at the end of
the fiscal year are recorded as deferred revenue until they
are expended for the purpose of the grant, at which time
they are recognized as revenues.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(o) Long-Lived Assets


FKOC reviews the carrying values of its long-lived assets for
possible impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets
may not be recoverable. No adjustment has been provided for
in the financial statements.


(p) Concentrations of Credit and Market risk


Financial instruments that potentially expose the organization
to concentrations of credit and market risk consist primarily
of cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained
in high quality financial institutions and credit exposure is
limited at any one institution. The organization has not
experienced any losses on its cash equivalents


(q)     Compensated Absences


Vested or accumulated vacation leave is recorded as an expense
as the benefits accrue to employees and a fund liability of
the respective fund that will pay it.  These accrued benefits
are expected to be liquidated with expendable available
financial resources during the course of operations.


(r)     Refundable Advances


Refundable advances represent grants received in the current
or prior years which are restricted for specific purposes or
to support the activities of subsequent years.  Revenue is
recognized only to the extent that related expenses have been
incurred.


(s)     Contingencies


Financial awards from federal, state and local government
entities in the form of grants are subject to audit by the
respective governmental agencies. The possible disallowance
by the governmental agencies of any item charged to the program
or request for the return of any unexpended funds cannot be
determined at this time. Accordingly, no provision for any
liability that may result has been made in the financial
statements.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(t) Economic Dependence


FKOC provides some of its program services with funds received
from programmatic sources, federal, state and local
governments.  A significant reduction in the level of this
funding, if this were to occur, may have an adverse effect on
FKOC’s programs and activities.


(u) Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments


Accounting standards define fair value, establish a framework
for measuring fair value, establish a fair value hierarchy based
on the quality of inputs used to measure fair value, and require
expanded disclosures about fair value measurements.


Accounting standards establish a hierarchy for inputs used in
measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs
when available. Observable inputs are those that market
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based
on the best information available in the circumstances. The fair
value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and
the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the
inputs used to measure the financial instruments fall within
different levels of the hierarchy, the categorization is based
on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value
measurement of the instrument. Each level is defined as follows:


Level 1 – Inputs that utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in
active markets for identical assets or liabilities that FKOC can
access.


Level 2 – Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets
and liabilities in active markets and inputs that are observable
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for
substantially the full term of the financial instrument. Fair
values for these instruments are estimated using pricing models,
quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics, or
discounted cash flows.


Level 3 – Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or
liability, which are typically based on an entity’s own
assumptions, as there is little, if any, related market
activity.


FKOC’s financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable,
accounts payable, and notes payable. Fair value estimates area
made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market
information and information about the financial instrument.
These estimates are subjective in nature and involve
uncertainties and matters of significant judgement and,
therefore, cannot be determined with precision. Changes in
assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.)


(v) Liquidity and Availability


FKOC receives significant contributions and grant awards with
donor restrictions to be used in accordance with the associated
purpose restrictions.


The Board has established a long-term goal to cover the costs
of general expenditures through: spending policy distributions
from funds controlled by the Board, administrative fees allowed
from grant sources, program service fees, and investment return
on operating reserves.


These revenue sources provided 100% of applicable costs for the
year ended June 30, 2023. General expenditures include
administrative and general expenses, fundraising expenses and
cost of programs.


Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is,
without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within
one year of June 30, 2023, are comprised of the following:


Cash and cash equivalents $ 369,168 
Pledges and accounts receivable   164,351  
Operating reserves held in 


investments 
     -   


Endowment spending policy 
distributions and 
appropriations 


     - 


$ 533,519


As part of the liquidity management plan, FKOC invests cash in 
excess of normal operating requirements in short-term 
investments. The Board has established a goal to have 180 days 
of operating reserves. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(2)  Property and Equipment


A summary of major classes of depreciable property at June 30, 2023
follows:


Land $  130,000
Building and improvements  1,103,910 
Office condo 170,000 
Furniture and equipment 134,287
Vehicles 47,072


1,585,269 


Less accumulated 
Depreciation (659,912)


$  925,357


Depreciation expense amounted to $44,518 for the year ended June 30, 
2023. Equipment includes primarily furniture and fixtures and office 
equipment. At June 30, 2023, vehicles are fully depreciated.  


(3)  Grants Receivable


Grants and accounts receivable at June 30, 2023 consist of the 
following: 


    Grants receivable: 
DCF ESG $102,587 
        Ocean Reef 7,000 


    BOCC HSAB 52,264 
  Other receivables   2,500  


    Total grants receivable    $164,351 


(4)  Lease Occupancy


Residential programs and office space are provided under a separate
lease agreement with the Key West Housing Authority.  The transitional
housing and office space is located at the Poinciana Housing site in
Key West.  The term of the sublease is fifty (50) years unless the
term is in conflict with the City Charter.  In that event, the term
of the lease is twenty (20) years, automatically renewing to fifty
(50) years.  Annual rent expense is one dollar ($1) per building, or
seven dollars ($7) per year. These financial statements reflect the
“in-kind” donation of approximately $948,000 based on management
estimates representing the fair market value of the transitional
housing as provided by the Key West Housing Authority.  These financial
statements, as well, include the “in-kind” donation of approximately
$5,000 based on the rental fees for office space provided by the Coral
Isles Church for FKOC’s Upper Keys office in Tavenier. In addition,
$6,159 was incurred in rent expense related to offsite document
storage.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(5) Endowment Funds


At the heart of FKOC’s sustainability plan is the development of a
robust business model and economic engine that generates sustainable
sources of funding.  We know that in order to be sustainable we need
a variety of funding sources that continually generate income to
support our programs. FKOC has been planning for the future by
encouraging planned giving through two (2) FKOC Endowment Funds which
are managed by the Community Foundation of the Florida Keys.


The first fund was established in 2008 with an initial investment of
$10,000. The funds were contributed from the estate of a formerly
homeless man who, after completing FKOC’s recovery program, became a
dedicated employee and role model of more than five (5) years until
his death in 2007.


A second Legacy Endowment Fund was established in 2012 by and for
donors who wish to restrict their contributions so that the principal
would remain in perpetuity and only the interest generated could, at
the request of FKOC Board of Directors, be directed toward funding
program needs.


The FKOC endowment funds have two principal goals: providing a
significant and stable flow of funds over the short-term for current
needs, while at the same time maintaining the purchasing power of
the endowment over the long term, thus ensuring adequate resources
for the future.


(6) Summary of Other State and Local Awards


Monroe Board of County Commissioners - For the year ended June 30,
2023, Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc. received a grant from
Monroe Board of County Commissioners passed through the Human
Services Advisory Board as additional funds used to provide for
program operations and case management. The agreement does not
require matching funds. These funds are used towards various local
match requirements.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(7) Notes Payable


In February 2003, FKOC purchased a residential group home in Key
West, Florida. The purchase was made from a non-affiliated non-
profit organization.  The purchase price was $700,000.  As part of
the purchase, FKOC borrowed approximately $530,000 from a local
bank.  The outstanding loan balance was paid in full in April 2023.
Interest expense for fiscal 2023 amounted to $8,437. The balance
outstanding at June 30, 2023 is $0 and there was no accrued interest
at that date.


(8) Line of Credit


On June 30, 2007, FKOC entered into a $100,000 line of credit
agreement with a local bank. The line was renewed for a two (2) year
period at an interest rate of 5.50% on July 1, 2022. The balance
outstanding at June 30, 2023 amounted to $-0- and interest expense
amounted to $-0- for 2023.


(9)     Commitments and Contingencies


FKOC has received contracts as well as grant monies from various
entities on a cost reimbursement basis, which were disbursed for
specific purposes and are subject to audit by the granting agencies.
Such audits may result in request for reimbursements due to
disallowed expenditures.  Based upon prior experience, FKOC does not
believe that such disallowances, if any, would have a material effect
on the financial position of the Organization.


(10)    Litigation


In August of 2021, a claim was filed regarding an alleged December
2018 incident which occurred at a homeless shelter owned by the City
of Key West, but operated and maintained by FKOC.  The plaintiff
alleges he slipped and fell in the shower as a result of FKOC’s
negligence.


The lawsuit was settled in November 2022 in the amount of $40,000 to
be paid as settlement to the plaintiff.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Notes to Financial Statements 


June 30, 2023  


(11) Subsequent Events


Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 30, 2023,
the date at which the financial statements were available for issue
and does not believe that there are any subsequent events that require
adjustment or disclosure in the accompanying financial statements.
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2023  


Grant ID# Period
 Program Title CFDA # Covered Expenditure


Federal Awards: 


U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development 07-01-22 $  7,535 
  Special Needs Assistance Program for 14.267 to
  Chronic Homeless 06-30-23


U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development 07-01-22 31,755 
  Rapid Rehousing 14.267 to


06-30-23


Dept. of Children and Families Emergency KPZ33 07-01-21 67,070 
  Housing Grant #KPZ33. 100% match requirement.    14.234 to


06-30-22


________ 


Total Federal Awards 106,360
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Schedule of State and Other Financial Assistance 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2023  


Program Title CSFA # Expenditure


State and Local Awards:


State of Florida Challenge Grant 60.014 31,096 


State of Florida TANF Grant 60.014 31,283 


Human Services Organization – Monroe - 98,867 
  County BOCC


United Way of the Florida Keys -                  -                        57,509 
  Food Grant/Quick Assist


Foundation Grants and Other - 186,862 


________ 


Total State/Local Awards 405,617 


Total Federal, State and Local Awards $ 511,977
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SMITH, BUZZI  & ASSOCIATES,  LLC. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


9425 SUNSET DRIVE, SUITE 180 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33173 


TEL. (305) 598-6701 
FAX (305) 598-6716 


JULIO M. BUZZI, C.P.A.     MEMBERS: 
JOSE E. SMITH, C.P.A.          AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF         


  CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
  FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF 
  CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS    


INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
 IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  


To the Board of Directors of 
Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc.: 


We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
Florida Keys Outreach Coalition (“FKOC”)(a nonprofit organization), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the 
related statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated October 30, 2023. 


Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 


In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we 
considered FKOC’s internal control over financial reporting (internal 
control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of FKOC’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 


A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a 
control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or 
a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on 
a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described 
in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify 
all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we 
did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to 
be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist that have 
not been identified. 


Compliance and Other Matters 


As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether FKOC’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 


Purpose of this Report 


The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of FKOC’s internal control 
or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
organization’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 


October 30, 2023 
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Form 990 (2022) Page 2
Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments


1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:
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Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the2


prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.


3


4


Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program
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If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.


Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by


expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others,


the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.
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$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . including grants of $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . )) (Expenses $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . )(Revenue


.


4d Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)


(Revenue )$(Expenses )$including grants of$
4e Total program service expenses 


Form 990 (2022)DAA


NoYes


Yes No


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


X


See Schedule O


X


X


697,027
See Schedule O


1,359,239
FKOC provided over 2,000 healthy meals to residents of the transitional and
emergency housing program. Additionally, FKOC operates the
Loaves & Fish Food Pantry, a community food pantry providing the
needy with emerg ency groceries.Throughout fiscal year 2023 a total of
9,030 meals were distributed directly from Loaves & Fish Food Pantry
serving 3,010 individuals and families. FKOC is a provider of outreach and
information services including open-door onsite accessibility  2,000
individuals received outreach services consisting primarily of information
and referral to hospitals, substance abuse treatment centers, emergency
shelters, etc.


FKOC continued  homelessness prevention efforts throughout Monroe County.
In fiscal 2023 a total of 237 individuals were assisted with one or more
of the following services:
Rental & mortgage assistance; Utility assistance; Transportation asistance;
Bus passes; Clothing; Food; Medical and Dental co-pays: Prescription
assistance; Employment; Financial, Housing Counseling and Day Care
assistance.


2,056,266
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2


3


4


5


6


7


Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If “Yes,”


complete Schedule A  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors? See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to


candidates for public office? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h)


election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,


assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors


have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If


“Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,


the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


8


9


10


11


12a


13


14a


b


15


16


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If “Yes,”


complete Schedule D, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a


custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or


debt negotiation services? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is “Yes,” then complete Schedule D, Parts VI,


VII, VIII, IX, or X, as applicable.


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If “Yes,” complete


Schedule D, Parts XI and XII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule E  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking,


fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or


for any foreign organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other


assistance to or for foreign individuals? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


17


18


19


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?


Yes No


19


18


17


16


15


14b


14a


13


10


9


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


DAA Form 990 (2022)


or in quasi endowments? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part V  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes,"


complete Schedule D, Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for investments—other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more


Did the organization report an amount for investments—program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more


of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . .


"Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If


Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part I. See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


a


b


c


d


e


f


11a


11b


11c


11d


11e


11f


b


12a


12b


foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If “Yes,” complete Schedule H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b If “Yes” to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20a


20b


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or


21
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Form 990 (2022) Page 4
Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)


28


a


b


c


29


30


31


32


33


34


35a


36


37


Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L,


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If


"Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If


“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified


conservation contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If “Yes,” complete Schedule N, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If "Yes,"


complete Schedule N, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part II, III,


or IV, and Part V, line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable


related organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37


36


35a


34


33


32


31


30


29


28a


28b


28c


22


23


24a


24b


24c


24d


25a


25b


26


27


employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ?


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior


transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


Did the organization act as an “on behalf of” issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


to defease any tax-exempt bonds?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


through 24d and complete Schedule K. If “No,” go to line 25a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If “Yes,” answer lines 24b


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than


organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated


Did the organization answer “Yes” to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


27


26


b


25a


d


c


b


24a


23


22


Part IX, column (A), line 2? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


employees? If "Yes," complete Schedule J  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Part IV, instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and


3819? Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O.


b


controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35b


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1b


1a


1creportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


b


1a


NoYes


Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance


member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
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Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)Part V
Page 5Form 990 (2022)


Yes No


DAA


Form 990 (2022)


2a


b


3a


b


4a


b


5a


b


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax


Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return  . . . . .


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If “No” to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over,


a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” enter the name of the foreign country  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


6a


b


7


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


8


9


a


b


10


a


b


11


a


b


12a


b


If “Yes” to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the


If “Yes,” did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or


gifts were not tax deductible?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods


If “Yes,” did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was


required to file Form 8282?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?  . . . . .


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?  . .


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities  . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources


against amounts due or received from them.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year . . . . . . . . . . . .


2b


3a


3b


4a


5a


5b


5c


6a


6b


7a


7b


7c


7e


7f


7g


7h


8


9a


9b


12a


7d


10a


10b


11a


11b


12b


2a


.


and services provided to the payor?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


13aa


13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


b


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which


the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the amount of reserves on hand  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .c 13c


13b


14a


14bb


14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or


excess parachute payment(s) during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” see instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16


If “Yes,” complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


17


17


Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, any disqualified or other person engage in any activities


that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” complete Form 6069.
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Section C. Disclosure


1b


1a


2


Form 990 (2022)DAA


NoYes


Form 990 (2022) Page 6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No"


response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


Section A. Governing Body and Management


1a


b


2


3


4


5


6


7a


b


8


a


b


9


10a


11a


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with


any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct


supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization’s assets?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have members or stockholders?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint


one or more members of the governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:


The governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters,


affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?  . . . .


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at


the organization’s mailing address? If “Yes,” provide the names and addresses on Schedule O  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3


4


5


6


7a


7b


8a


8b


9


10a


11a


Yes No


12a


b


c


13


14


15


a


b


16a


b


Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If “No,” go to line 13  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?  .


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If “Yes,”


describe on Schedule O how this was done  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by


independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization’s CEO, Executive Director, or top management official  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other officers or key employees of the organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement


with a taxable entity during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its


participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the


organization’s exempt status with respect to such arrangements?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


12a


12b


12c


13


14


15a


15b


16a


16b


17


18


19


20


List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)


(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy,


and financial statements available to the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 


Own website Another's website Upon request


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b


10b


b Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.


stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or


if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar


committee, explain on Schedule O.


Other (explain on Schedule O)


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


X


7


7


X


X
X
X
X


X


X


X
X


X


X


X


X
X


X
X
X


X
X


X


None


X


JEANETTE MCLERNON 3154 Northside Drive,  Suite  201
KEY WEST FL 33040 305-293-0641
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from the


related organizations


compensation


Section A.


Independent Contractors
Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, andPart VII


Page 7Form 990 (2022)


DAA


Form 990 (2022)


Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the1a


List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."


who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
 $100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization’s former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


(A) (B)


(C)


(D) (E) (F)


Name and title


Position


from related
compensation


Reportable


organizations (W-2/
1099-MISC/


Reportable
of other


Estimated amount


organization and


compensationfrom the
organization (W-2/


1099-MISC/


Individual trustee
or director


em
ployee


H
ighest com


pensated


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


F
orm


er


•
organization's tax year.


List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
•
•


•
•


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organizations
below


per week


hours for


Average
hours


related


(list any


dotted line)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


(11)


officer and a director/trustee)
box, unless person is both an
(do not check more than one


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1099-NEC) 1099-NEC)


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


X


SAMUEL KAUFMAN ESQ


CHAIRMAN
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


REV SARAH FOWLER


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


NIELS HUBBELL


Vice Chair
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


WILLIAM MALPASS


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


JOHN SANGSTON


TREASURER
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


CHRIS WELLS


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


GENYA YERKES


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


JEANETTE MCLERNON


EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


650409898 01/26/2024 3:09 PM







Form 990 (2022)DAA


Form 990 (2022) Page 8
Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)


d Total (add lines 1b and 1c)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization 


3


4


5


Yes No


5


4


3
Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated
employee on line 1a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such individual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the
organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such
individual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual
for services rendered to the organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such person . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section B. Independent Contractors


1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of
compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who
received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization 


(A)
Name and business address Description of services


(B) (C)
Compensation


Individual trustee
or director


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


em
ployee


F
orm


er


H
ighest com


pensated


(C)


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A  . . . . . . . . . . .c


1b Subtotal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)


Position


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


dotted line)


(list any


related


hours
Average


hours for


per week


below
organizations


1099-MISC/
organization (W-2/


from the compensation


organization and


Estimated amount
of other


Reportable


1099-MISC/
organizations (W-2/


Reportable
compensation


from related


Name and title


(F)(E)(D)(B)(A)


compensation


related organizations


from the


1099-NEC) 1099-NEC)


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


0


X


X


X


0


650409898 01/26/2024 3:09 PM







Form 990 (2022)


DAA


Form 990 (2022) Page 9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total revenue Related or exempt Unrelated Revenue excluded


function revenue business revenue from tax under
sections 512-514


1a


b


c


d


e
f


g


h


Federated campaigns . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Related organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Government grants (contributions)  . . . . . . . . . .
All other contributions, gifts, grants,
and similar amounts not included above  . . . . . .


Noncash contributions included in


Total. Add lines 1a–1f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1a


1b


1c


1d


1e


1f


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2a


g


f


e


d


c


b


All other program service revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$


Total. Add lines 2a–2f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s


, G
if


ts
, G


ra
n


ts
a


n
d


 O
th


e
r 


S
im


ila
r 


A
m


o
u


n
ts


Pr
og


ra
m


 S
er


vi
ce


3


4


5


6a


b


c


d


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and 


other similar amounts)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds  . . . . . . . .


Royalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross rents


Less: rental expenses


Rental inc. or (loss)


Net rental income or (loss)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Business Code


(i) Real (ii) Personal


(ii) Other(i) Securities


d


c


b


7a Gross amount from
sales of assets
other than inventory


Less: cost or other


basis and sales exps.


Gain or (loss)


Net gain or (loss)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


8a


b


c


Gross income from fundraising events
(not including
of contributions reported on line
1c). See Part IV, line 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross income from gaming


activities. See Part IV, line 19  . . . . .


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross sales of inventory, less


returns and allowances  . . . . . . .


Less: cost of goods sold  . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


11a


b


c


d


e


Total revenue. See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10a


9a


b


b


c


c


12


All other revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 11a–11d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Business Code


M
is


c
e


lla
n


e
o


u
s


O
th


e
r 


R
e


v
en


u
e


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


R
ev


en
ue


R
ev


e
n


u
e


1g


6a


6b


6c


7a


7b


7c


8a


8b


9a


9b


10a


10b


lines 1a-1f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


490,314


1,052,376


953,288
1,542,690


Program Service Revenue 641,189 641,189


641,189


895 895


2,184,774 642,084 0 0
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Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX
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DAA Form 990 (2022)


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b,
8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


a


b


c


d


e


25
26


Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21  . . . . . . . .


Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22  . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and other assistance to foreign
organizations, foreign governments, and
foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16  .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation of current officers, directors,


trustees, and key employees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation not included above to disqualified
persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and
persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)  . . . . .


Other salaries and wages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include
section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)
Other employee benefits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payroll taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Fees for services (nonemployees):


Management  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Legal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Lobbying . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17
Investment management fees . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column


Advertising and promotion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Office expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Information technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Royalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Travel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payments of travel or entertainment expenses


for any federal, state, or local public officials


Conferences, conventions, and meetings  .


Interest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payments to affiliates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization  .


Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered
above (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


All other expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e  . . .


fundraising solicitation. Check here if


organization reported in column (B) joint costs
from a combined educational campaign and


following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)  . . . . . . . . . . . .


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total expenses Program service Management and


general expensesexpenses
Fundraising
expenses


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Joint costs. Complete this line only if the


(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.)  . . . . . .


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


493,163 384,667 108,496


47,743 37,240 10,503


25,695 12,847 12,848


2,047 2,047
1,193 1,193


16,539 16,539


16,120 16,120


7,162 7,162
8,437 8,437


44,518 44,518
50,681 50,681


DONATED FACILITIES 953,288 953,288
UTILITIES 197,471 197,471
CLIENT SERVICES 141,057 141,057
STIPENDS 46,745 46,745


172,510 161,148 11,362
2,224,369 2,056,266 166,910 1,193
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Part X Balance Sheet


(A) (B)
Beginning of year End of year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10a


b


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


22


21


20


19


18


17


16


15


14


13


12


11


10c


9


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


29


28


27


26


25


24


23


33


32


31


30


Cash—non-interest-bearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Savings and temporary cash investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Pledges and grants receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Accounts receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . . . . . . . . . . .


Notes and loans receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Inventories for sale or use  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other 


Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—publicly traded securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—program-related. See Part IV, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other assets. See Part IV, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounts payable and accrued expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants payable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Deferred revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Tax-exempt bond liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third


Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here 


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


Net assets without donor restrictions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets with donor restrictions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


and complete lines 29 through 33.


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here 


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total net assets or fund balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A
ss


e
ts


L
ia


b
ili


ti
e


s
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et
 A


s
s


e
ts


 o
r 


F
u


n
d


 B
a


la
n


c
e


s


10a


10b


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


855,926 421,737


125,078 164,351


14,704 40,215


1,585,269
659,912 969,876 925,357


437,351 466,786


51,238 56,481
2,454,173 2,074,927


58,135 57,714


339,230


397,365 57,714
X


988,068 943,230
1,068,740 1,073,983


2,056,808 2,017,213
2,454,173 2,074,927
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OtherAccrualCash


3b


3a


2c


2b


2a


NoYes


If “Yes,” did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the


Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990:


b


3a


c


b


2a


1


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


Page 12Form 990 (2022)
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Form 990 (2022)


If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked “Other,” explain on


Schedule O.


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on


Schedule O.


required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Reconciliation of Net AssetsPart XI
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


11 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 2


3


4


9


10


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line


32, column (B))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


4


5


6


5


6


7


88


7


9
10


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Donated services and use of facilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Prior period adjustments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or


reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate  basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Both consolidated and separate basisConsolidated basisSeparate  basis


separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


X
2,184,774
2,224,369


-39,595
2,056,808


2,017,213


X


X


X
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Employer identification number


DAA


Name of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.


 Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.


Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
(Form 990)


Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.Part I


SCHEDULE A Public Charity Status and Public Support


2022


(i) Name of supported


Open to Public
Inspection


The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's name,


city, and state:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)
A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public
described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)8


10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 331/3% of its
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)


11


12


An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).


An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of
one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3).  Check
the box on lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


a


b


c


that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness
d


e


f Enter the number of supported organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).g


organization


(ii) EIN (iii) Type of organization


(described on lines 1–10


document?
listed in your governing
(iv) Is the organization


Yes No


(v) Amount of monetary


support (see


Total
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


above (see instructions))


(E)


(D)


(C)


(B)


(A)


Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III 
functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)


requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.
Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,


organization(s). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported


the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the 
Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving


supporting organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


instructions) instructions)


other support (see


(vi) Amount of


9 An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or
university:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC 65-0409898


X
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(Explain in Part VI.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


governmental unit or publicly


Section A. Public Support


Total support. Add lines 7 through 10


loss from the sale of capital assets
Other income. Do not include gain or


is regularly carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


activities, whether or not the business
Net income from unrelated business


rents, royalties, and income from 
payments received on securities loans,
Gross income from interest, dividends,


line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount
supported organization) included on


each person (other than a
The portion of total contributions by


Total. Add lines 1 through 3  . . . . . . . . . .


The value of services or facilities


to or expended on its behalf  . . . . . . . . . .


organization's benefit and either paid
Tax revenues levied for the


First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts from line 4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4 .


include any "unusual grants.")  . . . . . . . .


membership fees received. (Do not
Gifts, grants, contributions, and


Page 2Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


13


12


11


9


8


6


4


3


2


1


(e) 2022(d) 2021(c) 2020(b) 2019(a) 2018


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under
Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)Part II


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (f) Total


furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge  . . . . . . . . . .


5


Section B. Total Support


7


similar sources  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10


organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


12


14 Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15


16a 33 1/3% support test—2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this


box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b 33 1/3% support test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check 


this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2022. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is17a


10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in


Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported


b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line


in Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported 


15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain 


18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see


14


15


%


%


DAA


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (f) Total


Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


(a) 2018


shown on line 11, column (f)  . . . . . . . . . .


organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


1,276,842 1,601,277 1,960,699 1,599,387 1,542,690 7,980,895


636,600 636,600 789,276 795,692 2,858,168


1,913,442 2,237,877 2,749,975 2,395,079 1,542,690 10,839,063


10,839,063


1,913,442 2,237,877 2,749,975 2,395,079 1,542,690 10,839,063


3,218 8,320 2,062 410 14,010


10,853,073


3,116,650


99.87


99.82


X
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Section B. Total Support


unrelated trade or business under section 513


Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II.


1


2


3


6


8


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 3


Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees


received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")  . . . .


Public support. (Subtract line 7c from


Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise
sold or services performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is related to the


Gross receipts from activities that are not an


Total. Add lines 1 through 5  . . . . . . . . . .


Section A. Public Support


organization’s tax-exempt purpose  . . . . . . . .


Tax revenues levied for the4
organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf  . . . . . . . . . .


organization without charge  . . . . . . . . . .


furnished by a governmental unit to the
5 The value of services or facilities


Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 37a
received from disqualified persons . . . .


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3b
received from other than disqualified
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000
or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year .


c Add lines 7a and 7b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts from line 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9


royalties, and income from similar sources  .


payments received on securities loans, rents,
10a Gross income from interest, dividends,


Unrelated business taxable income (lessb
section 511 taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975  . . . . . . . . .


c Add lines 10a and 10b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income from unrelated business11
activities not included on line 10b, whether
or not the business is regularly carried on  . .


(Explain in Part VI.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


loss from the sale of capital assets
12 Other income. Do not include gain or


Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11,13


14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


15 Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


16


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


18


Investment income percentage for 2022 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17


Investment income percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


33 1/3% support tests—2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line19a


b 33 1/3% support tests—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and


line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . .


20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


%


%


16


15


17


18


%


%


DAA
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(f) Total(a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022


(f) Total


line 6.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 


and 12.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)


(e) 2022(d) 2021(c) 2020(b) 2019(a) 2018
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DAA


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Part IV Supporting Organizations


Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 4


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 on Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete


Are all of the organization’s supported organizations listed by name in the organization’s governing 


documents? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by 


class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status


under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported


organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).


1


2


3a


b


c


4a


b


c


5a


b


c


6


7


8


9a


b


c


10a


b


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer


lines 3b and 3c below.


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and 


satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the


organization made the determination.


Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 


purposes? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.
Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? If


"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign


supported organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion


despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination


under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization used


to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 


purposes.


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If "Yes,"


answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN


numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;


(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action


was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already


designated in the organization's organizing document?


Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?


Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to 


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited 


by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or 


benefit one or more of the filing organization’s supported organizations? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor


(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity


with regard to a substantial contributor? If “Yes,” complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 


7? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more 


disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations


described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI.


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which 


the supporting organization had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit 


from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section 


4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated 


supporting organizations)? If "Yes," answer line 10b below.


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to 


determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)


Yes No


1


2


3a


3b


3c


4a


4b


4c


5a


5b


5c


6


7


8


9a


9b


9c


10a


10b
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Part IV Supporting Organizations (continued)
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 5


NoYes


2


1


supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.


organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the


effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization’s activities. If the organization had more than one supported


directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s)


more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization’s officers,


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


11


c


b


a
Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?


A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?


provide detail in Part VI.


11a


11b


11c


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or


Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported 


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If "Yes," explain in Part 


VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, 


supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.
Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Were a majority of the organization’s directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors


or trustees of each of the organization’s supported organization(s)? If "No," describe in Part VI how control


1


or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed 


the supported organization(s).
Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the


organization’s tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax


1


year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the 


organization’s governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization’s officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported2


the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).


organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If "No," explain in Part VI how


supported organizations played in this regard.


income or assets at all times during the tax year? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization’s


3
a significant voice in the organization’s investment policies and in directing the use of the organization’s


By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization’s supported organizations have


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations


3


2


1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.


The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below.


a


b


a


c


b


a


b


Did substantially all of the organization’s activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of 


the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in Part VI identify 


those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, 


how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined 


that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.


Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization’s 


involvement, one or more of the organization’s supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If


"Yes," explain in Part VI the reasons for the organization’s position that its supported organization(s) would


have engaged in these activities but for the organization’s involvement.


Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or


trustees of each of the supported organizations? If “Yes” or “No,” provide details in Part VI.


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each 


of its supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard.


Yes No


1


2


1


NoYes


Yes No


1


2


3


NoYes


2a


2b


3a


3b


A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If “Yes” to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, 
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Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 6


1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See 


instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


1


Section A – Adjusted Net Income


Net short-term capital gain


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Other gross income (see instructions)


Add lines 1 through 3.


Depreciation and depletion


Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection 


of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of


property held for production of income (see instructions)


Other expenses (see instructions)


Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


Section B – Minimum Asset Amount


Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see 


instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


a


b


c


d


e


Average monthly value of securities


Average monthly cash balances


Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets


Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


Discount claimed for blockage or other factors


(explain in detail in Part VI):


8


7


6


5


4


3


2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount, 


see instructions).


Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)


Section C – Distributable Amount


7


6


5


4


3


2


1 Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


Enter 0.85 of line 1.


Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


Income tax imposed in prior year


Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to 


emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).


(see instructions).


Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization 


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


(A) Prior Year
(B) Current Year


(optional)


(optional)


(B) Current Year
(A) Prior Year


1a


1b


1c


1d


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


3


2


1


6


5


4


Current Year
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Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)Part V


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


DAA


Section D – Distributions Current Year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported


organizations, in excess of income from activity


Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required—provide details in Part VI)


Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions.


Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6.


Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive


(provide details in Part VI). See instructions.


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


Section E – Distribution Allocations (see instructions) Excess Distributions


(i) (ii)


Underdistributions


Pre-2022


(iii)


Distributable


Amount for 2022


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


i


j


a


b


c


a


b


c


d


e


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022
(reasonable cause required–explain in Part VI). See


Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022


From 2019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total of lines 3a through 3e


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)


Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


Distributions for 2022 from


Section D, line 7: $


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if


any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result


greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.


Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in


Part VI. See instructions.


Excess distributions carryover to 2023. Add lines 3j


and 4c.


Breakdown of line 7:


Excess from 2022  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2018  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2018  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2020  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2020  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


instructions.


From 2017  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2021  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2021  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10


9


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1
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III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section
Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; PartPart VI


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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 Attach to Form 990. 


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Conservation Easements. 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) 


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located  . . . . . . . .


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the


2022
Supplemental Financial StatementsSCHEDULE D


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.


(Form 990)
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Employer identification number


OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


Name of the organization


 Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990,


(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts


a


b


c


d


Total number of conservation easements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25, 2006, and not on a


Assets included in Form 990, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Assets included in Form 990, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Held at the End of the Tax Year


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


(i)


(ii)


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1


2


3


4


5


6


Total number at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised


funds are the organization’s property, subject to the organization’s exclusive legal control?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used


only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose


Yes


Yes


No


No


Part II


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


2


1


easement on the last day of the tax year.


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Preservation of a historically important land area


Open to Public
Inspection


tax year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the


4


5 Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of


violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year6


7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year


8


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that describes the
9 In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and


organization’s accounting for conservation easements.


NoYes


Yes No


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.
Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.Part III


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works1a


b


2


following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


a


b


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$


DAA
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.


conferring impermissible private benefit?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2a


2b


2c


2dhistoric structure listed in the National Register . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . .


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC 65-0409898


650409898 01/26/2024 3:09 PM







(a) Current year


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


DAA


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form


Amount


Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)Part III
Page 2


Public exhibition


Using the organization’s acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its3


a


collection items (check all that apply):


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


b


c


e Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


d Loan or exchange program


XIII.


4 Provide a description of the organization’s collections and explain how they further the organization’s exempt purpose in Part


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar5


assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization’s collection?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NoYes


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.


Yes Noincluded on Form 990, Part X?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not


b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


Beginning balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .c


d Additions during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Distributions during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .e


f Ending balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2a


If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


NoYes


Endowment Funds.Part V


Contributions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


Beginning of year balance  . . . . . . . . . . . .1a


c Net investment earnings, gains, and


Grants or scholarships  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .d


e Other expenditures for facilities and


Administrative expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .f


g End of year balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


programs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years back


c Term endowment  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Permanent endowment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


2


a Board designated or quasi-endowment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .%


%


%


3a


organization by:


(i)


(ii)


Unrelated organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Related organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization’s endowment funds.


Yes No


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.


1a


b


c


d


e


Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Buildings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Leasehold improvements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(d) Book value(c) Accumulated(b) Cost or other basis(a) Cost or other basis


(investment) (other)


Description of property


1c


1d


1e


1f


losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


depreciation


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


990, Part X, line 21.


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


60,663


-9,425


51,238


45,684


14,979


60,663


47,022


1,338


45,684


46,520


502


47,022


X
X


1,585,269 659,912 925,357


925,357


650409898 01/26/2024 3:09 PM







Cost or end-of-year market value


(b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:


Page 3
Part VII Investments – Other Securities.


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(a) Description of security or category


(including name of security)


Financial derivatives  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Closely held equity interests  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)  . . . . . .


(a) Description of investment


Investments – Program Related.Part VIII


(c) Method of valuation:(b) Book value


Cost or end-of-year market value


(b) Book value


Other Assets.


(a) Description


Part IX


DAA


Part X


(a) Description of liability


Other Liabilities.


(b) Book value


Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that reports the


organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII  . . . . . . . . .


Federal income taxes


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)  . . . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1.


2.


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(1)


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


(9)


(8)


(7)


(6)


(5)


(4)


(3)


(2)


(1)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(9)


(8)


(7)


(6)


(5)


(4)


(3)


(2)


(1)


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(3)


(2)


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X,
line 25.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


MUTUAL FUNDS 466,786 Cost


466,786


650409898 01/26/2024 3:09 PM







Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.


Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.


DAA


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Part XI
Page 4


Part XII


a


1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2


b


c


d


e


b


c


a


3


4


5


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Donated services and use of facilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Recoveries of prior year grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Add lines 2a through 2d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Subtract line 2e from line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Add lines 4a and 4b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1


2a


2b


2c


2d


2e


3


4a


4b


4c
5


1


Add lines 4a and 4b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Subtract line 2e from line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:


Add lines 2a through 2d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Donated services and use of facilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:


5


4


3


a


c


b


e


Prior year adjustments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


b


2


Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1


a


5
4c


4b


d


4a


3


2e


2d


2c


2b


2a


Part XIII
Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line


2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.


Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Supplemental Information.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC65-0409898


2,184,774


2,184,774


2,184,774


2,224,369


2,224,369


2,224,369


650409898 01/26/2024 3:09 PM
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Part XIII Supplemental Information (continued)
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DAA
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Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Employer identification numberName of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on(Form 990)
SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ


2022
Open to Public
Inspection
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For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


DAA


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC 65-0409898


Form 990 - Organization's Mission


The mission of the FKOC is to provide homeless individuals and families


with the resources and opportunities by which to attain residential,


financial and personal stability and self-sufficiency. FKOC also provides


services to prevent individuals from becoming homeless.


Form 990, Part III, Line 4a - First Accomplishment


FKOC operates seven residential facilities providing 24-emergency shelter


beds for unaccompanied men; 96-transitional housing beds for unaccompanied


adults, families with children and pregnant women;  10 supportive housing


beds in two units for individuals and/or families with a


disability; and two residential facilities providing permanent housing


for up to forty-four (44) residents living with serious mental


illness.


All programs are designed to meet the unique and often complex


needs of men, women, children, victims of domestic violence, adults living


with mental illness and HIV+ individuals. Three hundred


(300) homeless persons resided in the FKOC housing program during fiscal


year 2023 consisting of 8% children; 40% women and 52% men. 95% of the


population served had established income at time of exit. 100% of all adult


clients received intensive case management and a vast array of supportive


services.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 11b - Organization's Process to Review Form 990


The 990 is reviewed and approved for filing by the Executive Committee and
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.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Name of the organization Employer identification number


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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ratified by the full governing board.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 12c - Enforcement of Conflicts Policy


Signed upon election to Board of Directors and recommitted annually.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 15a - Compensation Process for Top Official


Comparative data assimilated and reviewed annually by the Board's Executive


Committee


Form 990, Part VI, Line 19 - Governing Documents Disclosure Explanation


Governing documents, conflict of interest policy and financial statements


are made available to public upon request.


Form 990, Part XI, Line 9 - Other Changes in Net Assets Explanation


ENDOWMENT CHANGE                                           $           0
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Net income or (loss) from fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from gaming  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


R
 e


 v
 e


 n
 u


 e
E


 x
 p


 e
 n


 s
 e


 s


1.


2.


3.


4.


5.


6.


Total revenue. Add lines 1 through 11


14.


15.


16.


17.


Total expenses. Add lines 13 through 21  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


18.


19.


20.


21.


Program service revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues and assessments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net gain or (loss) from sale of assets other than inventory . . . . .


Net gain or (loss) on sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and similar amounts paid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Salaries, other compensation, and employee benefits  . . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy, rent, utilities, and maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation and Depletion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess or (Deficit).  Subtract line 22 from line 12


Total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Retained earnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Contributions, gifts, grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Name Taxpayer Identification Number


Form 990


Differences20222021


Two Year Comparison Report 2021 & 2022
For calendar year 2022, or tax year beginning , ending


7.


8.


9.


10.


11.


12.


13.


22.


23.


24.


25. 25.


24.


23.


22.


13.


12.


11.


10.


9.


8.


7.


21.


20.


19.


18.


17.


16.


15.


14.


6.


5.


4.


3.


2.


1.


Total exempt revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total excludable revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


O
th


e
r 


In
fo


rm
a


ti
o


n


Proceeds from tax exempt bonds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Government contributions and grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


26.


27.


28.28.


27.


26.


Other professional fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


29. 29.


Compensation of officers, directors, trustees, etc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


30. Number of voting members of governing body  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of independent voting members of governing body  . . .31.


32. Number of employees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


33. Number of volunteers 33.


32.


31.


30.


07/01/22 06/30/23


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC 65-0409898


893,173 1,052,376 159,203


706,214 490,314 -215,900
639,407 641,189 1,782


410 895 485


2,239,204 2,184,774 -54,430


610,067 540,906 -69,161


7,914 27,742 19,828
12,049 16,120 4,071
36,268 44,518 8,250


1,784,426 1,595,083 -189,343
2,450,724 2,224,369 -226,355
-211,520 -39,595 171,925


2,239,204 2,184,774 -54,430


639,817 642,084 2,267
2,454,173 2,074,927 -379,246


397,365 57,714 -339,651
2,056,808 2,017,213 -39,595
8 7
8 7
14 14


87
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Employer Identification NumberName


Form Tax Return History 2022990


Total excludable revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total exempt revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net Fund Balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total Liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20222021 202320202019


Fundraising revenue (income/loss)  . .


Gaming revenue (income/loss)  . . . . . .


Total revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Capital gain or loss  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and similar amounts paid  . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . .


Other compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Professional fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy costs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation and depletion  . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess or (Deficit)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Contributions, gifts, grants . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation of officers, etc.  . . . . . . .


2018


Program service revenue
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1,276,842


641,275


3,218


1,921,335


709,305
11,317
8,885
34,378


1,310,245
2,074,130
-152,795


1,921,335


644,493
2,364,283
408,840


1,955,443


1,601,277


622,456


8,320


2,232,053


700,781
8,546
2,451
34,306


1,327,235
2,073,319
158,734


2,232,053


630,776
2,581,171
468,333


2,112,838


1,960,699


557,418


2,062


2,520,179


626,871
10,415
12,242
34,306


1,680,855
2,364,689
155,490


2,520,179


559,480
2,659,780
391,452


2,268,328


1,599,387


639,407


410


2,239,204


610,067
7,914
12,049
36,268


1,784,426
2,450,724
-211,520


2,239,204


639,817
2,454,173
397,365


2,056,808


1,542,690


641,189


895


2,184,774


540,906
27,742
16,120
44,518


1,595,083
2,224,369
-39,595


2,184,774


642,084
2,074,927


57,714
2,017,213
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Form 990, Part IX, Line 11g - Other Fees for Service (Non-employee)


Total Program Management & Fund
Description Expenses Service General Raising


VOLUNTEER COSTS $       2,047 $       2,047 $            $            
     Total $       2,047 $       2,047 $           0 $           0


 


Form 990, Part IX, Line 24e - All Other Expenses


Total Program Management & Fund
Description Expenses Service General Raising


MAINTENANCE $      41,870 $      41,870 $            $            
FEEDING PROGRAMS 40,471 40,471
HOUSEHOLD SUPPLIES 26,010 26,010
TELEPHONE EXPENSES 20,254 13,246 7,008
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 17,397 17,397
ANTI DRUG RELAPSE PREVENT 11,880 11,880
AUTO / VANOPERATING COSTS 5,639 3,468 2,171
REGULATORY FEE 3,378 3,378
POSTAGE 1,972 986 986
HURRICANE CLEAN UP COSTS 1,273 636 637
SECURITY AND SAFETY 1,247 1,247
BANK CHARGES 1,119 559 560
     Total $     172,510 $     161,148 $      11,362 $           0
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Schedule A, Part II, Line 1(e)


Description Amount
GRANTS $     490,314
FUNDRAISING EVENTS
DONATED FACILITIES 953,288
INKIND CONTRIBUTIONS
DONATIONS AND OTHER INCOME 64,410
UNREALIZED GAIN ON INVESTMENTS 34,678
PPP loan forgiveness
     Total $   1,542,690


 


Schedule A, Part II, Line 12 - Current year


Description Amount
Program Service Revenue $     641,189
Taxable Interest on Savings and Temporary Cash Investments 895
     Total $     642,084





Yulia Vakhtenko
File Attachment
Attachment C - FKOC 990 2023.pdf




.~r - , .r<:NAL REVENUE SERVICE 
~\ !TeICT DIRECTOR 
C - 1130 
ATLANTA , Gt 30301 


Date: 
JUN 1 0 1993 


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALIT ION INC 
PO BOX 4767 901 FLAGLER AVENUE 


·KEY WEST, FL 33041 


01::'a r App I l ea nt : 


DEP ARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 


Empl ,:,y er Identif icati,:i11 Number : 
65 - 0409898 


C,:, n tact F'to"rson : 
ROBERTA VAN METER 


Con tac t Telepho ne Number : 
(404) 331. - 0185 


Accounting Period End i ng : 
Oecc=mber 31 


Form 990 Required: 
Yes 


Addendum App Ii io-s: 


'r i::-s 


•. 


Based ,:in info r mation suppl i ,;;d, and assum ing your- r:ipere:1ti,:ins Hi 11 b,a, i:i!', 


statEc-d in y,:iur- appli c at i on f,:ir- r-ec ogn i t i ,:in i:,f e>:enipt i on, 1.it:,i hcV'e' d et,::rn.ini= tl 
y I:IIJ. ar-e '°" >: empt fr- ,:im Feder-a l inc•)nle t,.,>: under- sec t i on 50 1".a) .,:,f the I nt2rr1a l 
R '°" v en u e C ,:, d e as an or 9 an i ::: at i on des c r- i b e d i n sect i i:i n 5 O 1 ( c > c:n . 


We ha•.1e f luth.?r- deter-mini:d ':hat y,,u arli' not a pr-iv,::.ti::: f.:,u n d.;;t: i i:in Hi t hi i, 
the meining of sect ion 609 ( a ) of t he Code, because you are an o r- gan i zat i on 
d'°"scribed i n sect ion 509(a ) ( 2 ) . 


if y-:,u r si:,ur-cs-s iJ f s upp<:ir-t, ,:ir- you r- purp,:is'°"s, chcr-acter-, ,:,r ms-t hi:,d ,:, f 
oper-ct i on c hange, p l sase let us know so we ccrr c on s id er- the eff ec t of che 
change on yr:iur 2>:2mpt status and f r:iun dat i ,)n status. In the ca s2 of an ,:; me 1, d -
m'°"nt to y our i:irga ni =a t i on a l docuruent or- by l aws, p l ease s2nd us a copy of t he 
anh,nded di:,cument ,:i r- b y l aHs . A ls,:, , y,::i u should inf ,:ir-m us ,:if al I c han g>2 s i n ';1,:,ur 
ncme -:,r addn=.-s s. 


As ,:,f Janua r y 1 , 1.984, y ,:,u an::: I ia b l e f,:ir- ta >: c}s und e r the Federa l 
insuranci::: Ci:,ntr- i buti,::ins Act <si:,c i d l s ecur-ity ta>:1::s) ,:in r-1::-mun,=:rat i ,:,n ,:,f ::; 101) 
o r- more you pay to each of your employees du r- i ng a calendar- year . You ar~ 
n,:,t I i ab l e for thl=: ta ,: i mp,:ised und12r the Feder-a l· Un t:: mp l ,:,ymt:"n i. T .. ,: Act <FUT:'\> . 


Since you an;. nr:,t a pr i vat,:, fc,undatii::in, y,:,u ar>:? ni:,t sub .i>2ct t o t-Ft-e c->:ci s~ 
~aMes unde r- Chapte r 42 of the Cod e. However, you ar-e not automat i c.a ll y eM0mp~ 
fr-om ~ther Federc l excise tcxes. If you have any quest i on s about ex c i se , 
emp l oym~nc, o r- ocher ~eaer-~ I taKes, p l ease l et us k now . 


'3 r;; n tors c1 n a cc, n t r i b u t ,:, rs ~1 a y re I y on th i s a 1::-t E: r-m i II a t i ,:in u n I ,,, s s t h 1::-
: :i 1:: 2 r- :1 a I Reve:nue Serv ice p 1u:il 1shes :iotict= to the cr:intrar•,1 . 1:,:ii.1,;,v,:r-, r1 ·,,:i11 


I,:,s '°" y r:iu r- s er.-;i,)n 509 ( .; ) ( 2 ) -=.:.;tus, a •~rant,:ir- ,:ir ci:,nr,r i bu.:,)r ~I ay n ,:,c r· 2 1y 


,:,n -;his aet.;, nnina-r;io n i i h0 ,:,r- shE: 1-1.;s i n pa r-t respon s ible f o r, ,:, r- 11as •=Ha n 2 


,:,f, ~hi::- cc.: ) r -=a 1l,1re, ~o ~c-;;, :ir- -;h0 subs-:ant i a l :::, r ma1:er 1c l c ;- an g::e ,:,n ·:h,~ 
,Jd r~ i:1 f -::h \=' ,:i rgan i ::ur; \,:•n 1:hat .... esul"tc·a 1n '/Oilr : (; s s 1:iT 13uch •i i;or 11 •:, 1) r !~= 11 e- ,·,r 
= ih:' ;; c o n i r '= a ~ n ,:i H I '=' ci g 0 -: ti c "\: -: he : n t: c= 1-- 1 ci I R t2 \J 12 n u t2 Se r· \/ i c 1: h ca ~ 1 1112 n :1 i:, T; i c ! '; no ·c 
';' l'.•I1 H•::iu i d 1 i:, l onger- be •: l .. ssif r •?d as a ;; ,:-c ti,:,n 509 ( a) ( 2) ,:,rg,:in 1=,, ·ci,:,n . 


Letter 947 (00/CG) 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC 


Di:,nors may deduct contribut i ,:,ns to yi:,u as pr ,:,vid12d 1n s,:,cti ,:,n 17•:) ,:,f !;he 
C,:,d 12 . f::2qut:-,.;ts , l egacies, devises, t r ansft:-rs, ,:,r gifts ti:, y,:,u ,:,r· f,:,r y,:,ur us,:;, 


are d e ductible for Federa l estate an<1 gift tax purposes if they m~et the 
~pp ! icabl.,. pr,:iv i s i ,:,ns ,:,f C,:,de s,?cti,:,ns 2055, 2106, and 2522. 


C ,:, n tr i tJ ,t t i ,:, n d e d u ct i ,:, n s a ,~ e a I I ,:, 1-1 ab I e t ,:, d ,:, n ,:, rs ,:, n I y t ,:, the ,2 >:tr: n t t t·, , ;1 t 
their contr i but i ons are gifts, with no consideration rece ived . T i cket pur-
e ha s "'s a n d s i m i I a r p a y m 12 n ts i n c ,:, n j u n c t i ,:, n H i t h f u Tl d r a i \; i n g ,;, -.., en t; !3 m c1 y n ,:, t 
n '=' c: 12 s s a r i I y q u a I i f y a s d "'d u ct i b I e c ,:, n tr i b u t i ,:, n s , d t::t p e nd i n g ,:, n tr, t=: c i r c: urn·· 


stanc i::s . See R2venut:- Ruling 67-246, pub I ished i n Cumulat i v12 E:ul !~•tin 1967-2, 
,:,n page 104 , Hh i ch sets forth gu id e I ines regarding th1: dt=:duct i b i I ity • as c hai- i ­
tab l e contr ibutions, af pa yments made b y ta xpaye rs for adm i ss i on to o r o~her 
participati,jn in fundraising activ i t i t=:s fo r chal"ity. 


In th 1: h,;,ad ing of this l etter 1~e hav>? ind icated 1~hethe r y,:,u must f il ,? F,: n , 
990 , Retu rn of Or gan i zat ion E>: empt Fr,:,m Incomt:" Ta>: . If Y>:::s is ind i c;;t.:::d, y,:,u 
are req u i red t o fil e Form 990 only if y our gross rt?ceipts each year are 
n,:,rma l ly mc,re' t ha n $25, 000 . Hu1,1:-v er , if y,:,u r- t?ceive a rorn1 990 p,; c kag-2 i 1 tht=: 
mai I , ple2st:- f i le the return ,;,ven if y,:,u d,:i n,jt 2>:celi?d the 91··,:,ss rt=:ci:: ipts tt?st. 
If y,:iu are n,:it r::qu i ri::d t ,:, f i l t:-, s i mply attach the l abe l pr,:,vid1:ed, chl:'ck the 
box i n the tf'eading to indi cate tha.: y ou!" a nnua l gross ;--eceipts ar.::: n,:,1·mal l y 
525, 000 or less, and s i gn the retu rn. 


If a :--1:etu rn i s r-equ ired , it must b1:c fi l ed by the 15th d.:iy ,:, f ths- f i ft h 


mon t h after the end of y o ur ann ual account i ng per i od . A pena l ty of ~10 a d ay 
is chcrg1:ed 1,he n a r'="turn is f i I ed I at'=', uni .;,ss tht?re i s reason ab I t? cc t1s<2 f o r 
the de l ay . H,:iH ev o:r, the ma>:imum p ,;;n a!ty c harged c ,Jnn ,:, t B >: Ct:- \~d s5-,000 ,:,r 5 pt::r -


ce n t of y our gross rece i pts fol" .,he yea!", which t=:ver is l ess . This pena l t y may 
e l s ,:, be charg,;,d i f e return i s ni:,t conip l et"', so plf:2s12 be s1H· -= y,:,u!" r ,2turn i s 
comp let~ bef0 r e y ou f il e i t . 


Y,:,u are n,:,t requirEcd l:;,:, fi l e F>:e1heral i nc,:,me t,,>: rEcturns t1n l 1:ess y,:,u ar,0, 


s11bject tc, t l1e ta>: on unr,;;la ted bus i ness i nc ,:imc under st?ct i,:,n 51 1 ,:,f th t=: C,:,ctEc . 
:f you are s ubject to this taH i you mu st f il e an income tax r eturn on Fo r m 
990- T , Ex emp t Or g an i zat ion Business I n come TaK Rt=:turn . In t hi s l etter He dre 
not d e t2rm i n1ng Hhetner any of your present or p ropost:-d act i v ities .;re unr0 -
l atea trade o r bus i ness as definea i n section 513 of t hi::: Code. 


Y,:,u ne e d an emp l,:,yer i aEcnt ifi ca-cion numb e- r l?ven i f /<:•u h,;,ve n ,:, "='OlPi,:,y ,;;,,:,s . 
:f -:n 2:npl l:i yt=:-r i de nt i f i cc-r: i,:in number- Has 1,:,,: ·.:nter~:,d on your appl i ci=t i1:i n 1 d 


number Hi 11 b e ass i gnee-:,:, y .:, u ana ;'•:i•1 Hi 11 b t:: aavi s-=cd .:,f 1..: " P! ,::.•c:52 :1s1:: r;t·,., ;:: 
;i u r,1 i::J e r ,:, n = i I r e tu r 7 !:: / ,:, u -= i I '=' a n a i n -= ! I :: :, r- r,;, '= p ,:, na e n c .:- :-11 t :, ·; he : n -c ,~ I" 7, a 1 


~:e v enue, S""r '; ic e. 


1 h1s ~e..-:er-mrnat i ,)n is bas'='rJ ,:,n '"'v i a>:::nc,;, ':;hat 'JO Ur .., ,1nds ~r'=' dea ica t,.:-a 
-; ,:, ":hi:, pu r~,:,s es : i s;;ea ; n sect ir:,n ':<Ol ( c ) ' 3) ,:,f -:he c.:,de . ,:, .:; ss u,-,;, ·1,:,11r 


c on;; 1n ued ~xemoc1on , you shou l d ma in ta rn ~,;,c ords ~0 EhoH ~ha~ ~unn s ~ r e 
~x a1:enOEco 0 n ly for :hose ? u r poses . Zf you aistr!bute ~und s to ocher-
:, r gani ::a t i ,:,ns, ~; ,:,ur r ,;,coras s hc,u i a s h,:,1, :-1heth12r- :hey an! -,, >:emo t: 1rnder 


' ~,-- ,-:....- U ,1-; I r"1r"'\ , ,-.~ \ 
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s,;, c-c:I,)11 501(c::)(3) . In cases 1~here th1:: n::cipient ,:,1··gani:::at i,:,,1 i s n,:,t ,::,:empt; 


under st:et i,:,n 501(c) (3), ther-e shou ld be ev id•:?nc1:: that the fttnds 1-1i 11 r-,2main 
dt:dicat>?d t,:, th,;, r,;;quir1::d purp,:,s.,s and that they Hi 11 b,:- l!St=il i,:,r· th,:osP. 
pur-poses by the r1::cipient . 


If dist1-ibutions are madE- to i nd i vidua l s, case hist,:,ries r1::gard i 1,g th,=, 
rt:cipients should be kept show ing nam,;,s, address~s, purposes of a1-1ards, manner 
,:,f s1::l2cti,:0n, relati,:,nshi p (if any) t,:, mt:mbers, ,:ifficers, tn1st:=t=:s i:,r d,:,n,:,;·s ,:if 
funds t,:, y,:,u•i s,:, that any and a l I di';,tr-ibutions me1de t o individua l s c;:,n b12 
substant i att:d upon rt:qul?st by the Int.,rna l Rt:venul? Sl?rvic<? . Ux c:.• vt=.-nu e Ruling 
56-304, C. 8 . 1956-2, page 306. ) 


If 1-1e have indicated in the heading of this l\0!tt1::r that an add.,ndum 
appl i >:::s, the enc l,:,sed addendum is an in tegral part ,:,f tl1is li::tt,::,.r· . 


Because this l etter cou l d he lp resolve any questions about your exempt 
status and foundation status, you should keep it i n your permanent r s co~as . 


If you have any quest ions, p l ease contact the person 1-1hose n~me and 
te l ephonl? number are shown in tht: heading of t his letter . 


Enc I ,:,sure ( s ) : 


Addena um 
I 


/ 


1


~ Sincerely y,:,urs, /' 


-~ ~ U.,...-------,;,.__..., 


Pau l · w i I I t ams 
Ois~rict O i r~c~or 


Letter ?~7100/CG) 


--·-







I 
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You. al'"e r equired t o make yi:,ur annual return avai l abl;: for public inspi:ct1,:,n 
fol'" three years after the return is due . You are also required to mak e 
avai I ab l e a c,:,p y ,:,f y,:,ur ei:emption application, and supp 1:irt 1Hg d,:,cuments , and 
t hi s ei:1::mpt ion lettl::'r . Failure t,:, make th,;,se d,:,cuments av a i l abl ,c: f ,., r p11bl ic 
in spect i on m~y subject you ta a pi:na l ty of SlO p e r day for e~ch day ther0 is 
fai lur2 to ci:,mply <u p to a ma>: im um ,:,f $5,000 i n the cas,0, ,:,f .in annual r·1c•t11rnl. 
S0::e Internal R.,venue S0::rv ir. e No t i ce :.~8 - 120, 1988- 2 C. E:. 45 11, f ,:, 1- add iti,:,n;,I 
i n f ,:, rm a t i .:, n . 


f 
If your organization conducts fund-r~ i s i ng events suc h as benef i t d inn ers, 
aucti,:,ns, mi:mbership drives, 12tc . , Hher,;, s.:,m,:,th in g ,)f v a l u•: i s r-2c e iv1:d in 
return for contrib utions , you can help your donors ;vo id difficulties wi t h 
the i r- inc,,m,;, ta>: r e tu rn s by assisting tbi:m i n determininq tht: p ,-opc-r .:a >: 
tr:-atment of thi2ir contributi,:,ns . T,:, d,:, this y,:,u sh 1,u ld, in ad v a nce ,:, • t he 
event, determine the fa i r market value of the benefit ri:ce iveJ and s.:a te i~ 
i n your fund-raising mat&rials suc h .. s s,:,licitations, tick (': ts, ,; nd 1·1::c2 ipt;; 
in such a Hay tha t your don,:,rs can detarmine how much is deduct i b l e and how 
much i s n,,t . T,:, a s sist you i n this, the S1:rvic12 has i s-:;ui:d ~·ubi i cation :.391, 
Oeductibilitv of Payments Made t ,, Chari.:ies ConductinD Fund-Rcii sing Ev8nts . 
Y,:,u may ob~ain Co)pies ,:,f Pub I i c ;; t ion 1391 from you r !,:,cal IRS Oii'ice .. 
G u i d e I i n s, s f.:, r d '=' d u ct i b I 12 a m ,, u n t s c r- e a I s ,:, s i: t f ,:, rt h i n R i: v '=' n u i: R II I i n 9 ,:, 7 - 2 4 6 , 
1967- 2 C. 8. 104 and R1:::v,.=nu1:: F'r ·K~c ,t r2 90- 12 , L990-:. -:: .c::. 11 71 2na G: i:v '='nue 
F' r ,:,u,durs, 92- ,i,9 , 1992- 26 LR . E:. 18 . 









Yulia Vakhtenko
File Attachment
Attachment F - FKOC IRS Determination Letter.pdf
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GuideStar


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH
COALITION INC
aka FKOC, Friends of FKOC, Peacock Apartments   |   Key West, FL   |  www.FKOC.org


Mission
Our Mission is to provide homeless individuals and families with the resources and opportunities by which to attain residential, financial


and personal stability and self-sufficiency. The FKOC further seeks to address the underlying causes of homelessness and work toward its


elimination in Monroe County, Florida. Our Vision is to be a model human service organization dedicated to eradicating homelessness by


empowering individuals and families to grow toward reaching their full potential.  Respect:


Ruling year info
1993


Executive Director


Jeanette McLernon


Main address


PO Box 4767


Key West, FL 33041 USA


Show more contact info


EIN


65-0409898


Subject area info
Transitional living


Rent and mortgage assistance


Utility expense assistance


Homeless shelters


Homeless services


Population served info
Men and boys


Economically disadvantaged people


Homeless people


Candid at a glance 


 Chat with Candid



https://www.guidestar.org/

http://www.fkoc.org/
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People with disabilities


NTEE code info
Temporary Shelter For the Homeless (L41)


Homeless Services/Centers (P85)


Other Housing Support Services (L80)


IRS filing requirement


This organization is required to file an IRS Form 990 or 990-EZ.


Tax forms


Show Forms 990


Communication


Programs and results
Reports and documents
Download other documents 


What we aim to solve


This profile needs more info.
If it is your nonprofit, add a problem overview.


Update Now


Our programs
SOURCE: Self-reported by organization


What are the organization's current programs, how do they measure success, and who do the programs serve?


removeTransitional Housing Program


 Chat with Candid



https://facebook.com/profile.php?id=367211346637256

https://facebook.com/profile.php?id=367211346637256

https://www.guidestar.org/ManageNonprofit/PUPRequest/8039824
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1992


Affiliations & memberships


National Coalition for the
Homeless


External reviews


See All 4 Reviews  |  Write a Review


Videos


Transitional Housing for homeless men, women, and women with children in five facilities with 70-beds for
single men and 52-beds for a mix of women and children.


 


Case management and Supportive Services.


Population(s) Served


Homeless people


addEmergency Shelter


addLoaves and Fish Food Pantry


addOutreach and Referral


addPermanent Supportive Housing


addUpper Keys Outreach & Prevention


"Several members of my congregation
and I just toured the FKOC facilities
this past Sunday. We are all most
impressed by the professionalism we
saw, as well as the results which were
reported of peopl...


Read more


 Chat with Candid



https://greatnonprofits.org/whitelabel/reviews/florida-keys-outreach-coalition-inc

https://greatnonprofits.org/whitelabel/write/florida-keys-outreach-coalition-inc

https://greatnonprofits.org/whitelabel/reviews/florida-keys-outreach-coalition-inc
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play_circle_outline


Financials
FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC


Take a Virtual Tour of FKOC!


 Chat with Candid
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menu


Financial data
SOURCE: Self-reported by organization


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC
Revenue & expenses
Fiscal Year: 2019


SOURCE: Self-reported by organization


Revenue
Contributions, Grants, Gifts $1,276,842


Program Services $641,275


Membership Dues $0


Special Events $0


Other Revenue $3,218


Total Revenue $1,921,335


Expenses
Program Services $1,877,695


Administration $191,777


Fundraising $4,658


Payments to Affiliates $0


Other Expenses $0


Total Expenses $2,074,130


lock


Unlock financial insights by subscribing to our monthly
plan.


Subscribe


Unlock nonprofit financial insights that will help you make more informed
decisions. Try our monthly plan today.


Want to see how you can enhance your nonprofit research and unlock more insights?


Learn more about GuideStar Pro.


Analyze a variety of pre-calculated financial metrics


Access beautifully interactive analysis and comparison tools


Compare nonprofit financials to similar organizations


 Chat with Candid



https://www.guidestar.org/Account/SFLogin?redirectUrl=https://shop.candid.org/guidestar-pro

https://www.guidestar.org/guidestar-pro/





4/8/24, 12:58 PM FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC - GuideStar Profile


https://www.guidestar.org/profile/65-0409898 6/7


menu


Operations
The people, governance practices, and partners that make the organization tick.


Executive Director


Jeanette McLernon


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC
Board of directors
as of 02/22/2022
SOURCE: Self-reported by organization


Board chair


Samuel Kaufman
Law Offices of Samuel J. Kaufman


Term: 2008 - 2010


SAMUEL KAUFMAN
Attorney


RANDOLPH BECKER
Unitarian-Universalist Fellowship of KW


ERIC NICHOLS
Psychologist


JOHN SANGSTON
Financial Advisor


RON ROBERTS
Formerly Homeless


WILIAM MALPASS
Retired CPA


NIELS HUBBELL


 Chat with Candid
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Board leadership practices
SOURCE: Self-reported by organization


GuideStar worked with BoardSource, the national leader in nonprofit board leadership and governance, to create
this section.


Retired Contractor


SARAH FOWLER
Pastor- St. Peter's Episcopal Church


JOAN HIGGS
Nursing Director


GENYA YERKES
Historic Tours


CATHY STENTZEL
Former Paster


Board orientation and education


 
Does the board conduct a formal orientation for new board members and require all board members to sign a
written agreement regarding their roles, responsibilities, and expectations? Yes


CEO oversight


Has the board conducted a formal, written assessment of the chief executive within the past year ? Yes


Ethics and transparency


 
Have the board and senior staff reviewed the conflict-of-interest policy and completed and signed disclosure
statements in the past year? Yes


Board composition


 
Does the board ensure an inclusive board member recruitment process that results in diversity of thought and
leadership? Yes


Board performance


Has the board conducted a formal, written self-assessment of its performance within the past three years?
Yes


.
Candid is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, EIN 13-1837418. Donations are tax-deductible. ©2024 Candid. All rights reserved. Terms of service.


Foundation Center and GuideStar are Candid.


 Chat with Candid



https://candid.org/

https://www.guidestar.org/profile/13-1837418

https://candid.org/terms-of-service
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The content of this document has been prepared for educational and informational purposes only. The content does not provide legal advice 


or legal opinions on any specific matters. Transmission of this information is not intended to create, and receipt does not constitute, a lawyer-


client relationship between TriNet, the author(s), or the publishers and you. You should not act or refrain from acting on any legal matter 


based on the content without seeking professional counsel. 
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Welcome to TriNet 
 
 
Dear Worksite Employee, 


Welcome to TriNet! As a successful professional, you have high standards and expectations. TriNet 
does, too. We therefore take great pride in being able to provide you with this informative handbook, 
designed to tell you not only about the highly competitive benefits and other perquisites we provide, 
but also about our well- developed policies and procedures. 


The companies with which we associate are a high-powered group, and we are committed to making 
a significant contribution to their success. We are also committed to contributing to your own success. 
Read on to learn more about what you can expect from TriNet and about what is expected of you. 


Please feel free to contact us with any questions; we are always happy to hear from you. We look 
forward to helping you achieve success and prosperity. 


 


 
 
Best wishes, 


 
 
 


 
Burton M. Goldfield President & CEO of TriNet 
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IMPORTANT NOTICE ABOUT THIS HANDBOOK 
 


This handbook applies to employees who work for a TriNet customer company (a.k.a., “worksite 
employee”). Where necessary to distinguish between a customer company and TriNet, the term “your 
company” will be used to refer to the customer company and TriNet will be referenced by name. When 
the term “the company” or “we” is used, it refers to TriNet and/or the customer company, as 
appropriate. 


The contents of this handbook are intended to provide you with an overview of the company’s 
benefits, policies, procedures, and rules. 


Of course, it is not possible for this handbook to address every situation that may arise or to provide 
information that answers every possible question. In addition, circumstances undoubtedly will require 
changes to the company’s offerings, policies, procedures, and rules from time to time. For these 
reasons, the company reserves the right to change any of its offerings, policies, procedures, or rules 
at any time, with or without notice, with the exception of the at-will employment policy summarized 
below. 


Your employment is at-will, unless there is a written agreement to the contrary signed by an 
authorized representative of the company. (To affect the nature of your employment with TriNet, any 
such agreement must be signed by the President of TriNet.) The at-will employment policy means 
that, in the absence of such an agreement, either you or the company may terminate your 
employment at any time, with or without cause, and with or without advance notice. 


TriNet is the single-employer sponsor of its benefits plans. If you are eligible to participate in TriNet 
benefits, please refer to the TriNet Benefits Guidebook and Summary Plan Description (“Guidebook”) 
posted on the TriNet platform at login.trinet.com. However, if you are not eligible to participate in 
certain or any TriNet benefits under the TriNet Benefits Plan—either, for example, because you do not 
meet eligibility requirements or because your company has not contracted with TriNet to make certain 
or any TriNet benefits available to you—then references to TriNet benefits in this handbook will not 
apply to you. Nothing in this handbook is a guarantee of benefits cover6age under the TriNet Benefits 
Plan. 


Unless and until superseded by a subsequent notice and handbook, this notice and handbook apply 
to all worksite employees regardless of date of hire and supersede any prior notice, handbook, or 
policies on the same subjects, except as otherwise indicated in this handbook. 


Nothing in this handbook is intended to interfere with the rights of any worksite employees to engage 
in protected concerted activity, either with coworkers or others, or any other rights provided under the 
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA). To the extent that conduct is protected under the NLRA, this 
handbook does not prohibit it. 


If you have any questions regarding any policies, please ask your supervisor or manager or contact 
your TriNet HR representative. We wish you success and fulfillment in your position. 
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Chapter One: Overview of TriNet and the TriNet Platform 


TriNet: Who We Are and What We Do 


TriNet is a Professional Employer Organization, or PEO, that helps customer companies administer 
pay and benefits, among other things. 


In short, TriNet takes a lot of the hassle out of being an employer and tends to get the best value for 
many of its services. It also offers the advantages of a secure internet-accessed online platform, 
login.trinet.com. 


TriNet was founded in San Leandro, California, in 1988, and has grown quickly, acquiring a number of 
PEOs and other companies in the process. With a wide national presence, TriNet owes its growth to 
being good at what we do—providing a complete HR solution for growing companies. 


As a worksite employee, you are welcome to submit comments or suggestions to TriNet at any time. 
Call, write, or email (refer to the end of this chapter for contact information) and let TriNet know how to 
serve you better. 


Companies who partner with TriNet become TriNet customer companies. Customer companies and 
worksite employees are affiliated with TriNet through a co-employer relationship. In partnering with 
TriNet, customer companies elect to share several important employer responsibilities with TriNet. As 
long as the relationship is active, TriNet has responsibility for paying wages, sponsoring and 
administering benefits, processing and maintaining certain worksite employee records, and 
performing other related HR functions. Accordingly, if you are a worksite employee, TriNet is your 
employer of record for administrative purposes (and the TriNet name therefore appears on your tax 
records and paycheck stubs, for example), yet your company is your employer for day-to-day job 
responsibilities and requirements. 


The TriNet Platform: Your Online Home Away From Home 


TriNet provides you with a secure internet-based portal, the TriNet platform, to address your human 
resources needs. You’ll find the TriNet platform to be a tremendous resource. The more you use it, 
the more you’ll appreciate its advantages. 


If you are new to TriNet, there are a few things you should take care of right away on the TriNet platform. 


 


• I-9: TriNet utilizes a secure online process to document your Employment Verification Eligibility. You 
will find the link on the homepage under Important Notices. This must be completed within three 
business days of your hire date. 


• W-4: Complete your desired tax withholding allowances via login.trinet.com. 


• Direct Deposit: Enroll for this benefit online via login.trinet.com. You may designate up to five 
separate accounts. 


• Benefits Enrollment: Access extensive information about TriNet benefits, including enrollment 
information, in the TriNet Benefits Guidebook and Summary Plan Description (the “Guidebook”). 


New Employee Orientation: Worksite Employee Orientation: You have on-demand, 24/7 access to 
the online New Hire Orientation on login.trinet.com under Resources.  


Additional things you can do through the TriNet platform at login.trinet.com: 


• View an electronic copy of your paycheck. This can be quite useful if you need to print out copies of 
recent paychecks for financial transactions or simply for your own records. You’ll also have copies of 
your paychecks and W -2 forms available online at any time or any place. 


• Update personal information, including your name, address, emergency contact information, and 
mailing address. 
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• Set up and change your tax withholdings. 


• Change your life insurance beneficiaries. 


• Keep track of your flexible spending accounts (FSAs). 


• If you are a manager, complete special functions for hiring, terminations, reports, payroll entry, and 
worksite employee administration. 


• Access discounts on electronics, apparel, entertainment, and much more. 


The Terms and Conditions Agreement (TCA) 


When you first log into the TriNet platform, you will be asked to read and accept the TriNet Terms and 
Conditions Agreement (TCA). Please read the TCA carefully and make sure you understand it, as it 
contains important information regarding your use of the TriNet platform and online services, your 
employment relationship with TriNet, and related matters. Your acknowledgement and acceptance of 
the TCA is a condition not only of your use of the TriNet platform and online services but also of your 
employment with TriNet. With respect to IRS Form W -2, COBRA notices, and any other notice for 
which consent to electronic delivery is required by law, you agree and consent to electronic delivery 
by email or via such other method permitted by law. If you fail to acknowledge the TCA, you will not 
become employed by TriNet and will not be paid by TriNet. You will receive an email confirming your 
acceptance of the TCA. 


If you are eligible for TriNet health plans, the email will also contain your Initial COBRA Notification 
Letter, which TriNet is required to send to you in accordance with the federal Consolidated Omnibus 
Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA). Please read the notice to familiarize yourself with your rights and 
obligations under COBRA. A copy of the TCA is always available for review via login.trinet.com. 


Updating Your Information through the TriNet Platform 


For a variety of reasons, including to ensure dependable, accurate, and timely delivery of your payroll 
and/or benefits information, TriNet needs to have your current name, address, email address, 
telephone number, emergency contacts, and family status. You are required to use the TriNet 
platform to keep such information up to date. 


If There’s a Parting of the Ways 


If your relationship with TriNet ends for any reason, you will receive further information on COBRA 
continuation coverage, if you are eligible for such coverage. The TriNet platform remains available 
after your termination of employment so that you can access necessary information. 


How to Keep in Touch With TriNet 


We believe in the importance of communication. For that reason, there are numerous ways to get in 
touch with TriNet: 


• TriNet Solution Center. Call the Solution Center at 800.638.0461. For hours of operation, visit 
login.trinet.com. Your Solution Center representative either will personally address your issue or 
contact the appropriate TriNet professional to assist you. 


• TriNet Solution Center emails. Send an email to the Solution Center via employees@trinet.com. 


• Cases. Submit a case to the Solution Center via login.trinet.com. 


• Mail. Use regular mail in instances where an original document is required or other methods of 
communication are not ideal. Unless otherwise instructed, please forward such correspondence to 
the TriNet corporate address: 


TriNet Group, Inc. 
Attn: [Add appropriate department (i.e., Benefits, Payroll, etc.) or TriNet professional]  
One Park Place, Suite 600, Dublin, CA 94568 
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Chapter Two: General Conduct Standards and At-Will Employment 
 


We are committed to the highest standards of conduct at every level, and we depend upon the 
personal and professional integrity and dedication of all worksite employees to help uphold these 
standards in every aspect of our business. Your dependable character and helpful behavior are 
assets and a credit to the company’s business. To help promote a positive work environment for you 
and your co-workers, we rely on you to behave according to the provisions set forth in this handbook 
and in other company policies and directives. Failure to comply with company guidelines may result in 
disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment. 


This chapter of the handbook is not intended to address every situation that might arise but is 
intended to highlight the company’s expectations regarding your conduct in general. Nothing in this 
chapter alters our at-will employment policy, which is set forth below. 


Nothing contained in this chapter or any other part of the handbook shall be interpreted or applied, 
and nothing herein is in any way intended, to interfere with your rights to engage in protected 
concerted activity under Section 7 of the National Labor Relations Act, or prevent worksite employee 
communications regarding wages, hours, or other terms and conditions of employment. 


At-Will Employment 


You are employed on an at-will basis, unless there is a written agreement to the contrary signed by an 
authorized representative of the company. (To affect the nature of your employment with TriNet, any 
such agreement must be signed by the President of TriNet.) This at-will employment policy means 
that, in the absence of such an agreement, as a worksite employee, you have the right to terminate 
your employment at any time, with or without cause, and with or without advance notice. It also means 
that, in the absence of such an agreement, we have the option of ending your employment with us at 
any time, with or without cause, and with or without advance notice. In addition, it means that, in the 
absence of such an agreement, the terms and conditions of employment, including, but not limited to, 
your compensation, benefits, duties, schedule, and location of work, may also be changed at any time 
in the company’s sole discretion, with or without cause, and with or without advance notice, and you 
may be transferred, promoted, or demoted, with or without cause, and with or without advance notice. 


The at-will employment policy cannot be changed except by way of a different policy set forth in a 
subsequent handbook signed by the President of TriNet. Thus, for example, no course of conduct, 
years of service, provision of this handbook, or general statement of any sort can change this policy. 


Policy Against Proscribed Harassment and Discrimination 


We are committed to maintaining a respectful, courteous work environment free of unlawful 
discrimination and harassment, and we are committed to taking all reasonable steps to prevent it and 
address it. We will not tolerate harassment relating to any characteristic protected under applicable 
law by any worksite employee, contractor, vendor, customer, or visitor. Protected characteristics 
include age, race, color, national origin, gender (including pregnancy, childbirth or medical condition 
related to pregnancy or childbirth), gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, religion, physical 
or mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, veteran status, military 
status, or any other characteristic protected by federal, state, or local law. In addition to any 
disciplinary action we may take, up to and including termination of employment, offenders may also 
be personally liable, in the event of litigation, for damages and attorney’s fees and other costs of 
litigation. 


Except where otherwise indicated, the term “harassment," as used in this policy, refers to behavior 
that is related to any characteristic protected under applicable law and that is personally offensive, 
intimidating, or hostile, or interferes with work performance, regardless of whether it rises to the level 
of violating the law. In other words, this policy is stricter than the law, in that this policy defines 
prohibited harassment more broadly than does the law. 
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What is Sexual Harassment? 


Under various state and federal laws, sexual harassment includes, but is not limited to, making 
unwanted sexual advances and requests for sexual favors where: 


• Submission to such conduct or communication is either explicitly or implicitly made a term or 
condition of an individual’s employment; or 


• Submission to or rejection of such conduct or communication by an individual is used as a basis for 
employment decisions affecting such individual; or 


• Such conduct or communication has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an 
individual’s work performance or creates and/or perpetuates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work 
environment. 


• As defined by law, sexual harassment can also take the form of other unwelcome conduct or 
communication that has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual’s work 
performance or creates and/or perpetuates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment. 
Such other conduct or communication sometimes takes the form of verbal abuse of a sexual nature, 
unwanted touching, leering, sexual gestures, a display of sexually suggestive objects or images, 
sexually explicit or offensive jokes, stories, cartoons, nicknames, slurs, epithets, and other 
communications of a sexual nature. 


 


What Are Other Kinds of Harassment? 


In addition to sexual harassment, the company prohibits all other harassment based on age, race, 
color, national origin, gender (including pregnancy, childbirth or medical condition related to 
pregnancy or childbirth), gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, religion, physical or mental 
disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, veteran status, military status, or any 
other characteristic protected by federal, state, or local law. 


 


Forms of Harassment 


Harassment may take many forms, including the following conduct when based on the protected 
characteristics described above: 


• Verbal. Epithets; derogatory comments, slurs, or name-calling; inappropriate jokes, emails or any 
other form of written communication, comments, noises, or remarks; repeated requests for dates, 
threats, propositions, unwelcome and unwanted correspondence, phone calls, and gifts; or other 
unwelcome attention. 


• Physical. Assault; impeding or blocking movement; physical interference with normal work or 
movement; unwanted and unwarranted physical contact, such as touching, pinching, patting, 
grabbing, brushing against, or poking another worksite employee’s body. 


• Visual. Abusive or patently offensive images (whether in photographs, posters, cartoons, drawings, 
paintings or other forms of imagery); displaying abusive or patently offensive images, writings or 
objects; ogling, staring at or directing attention to a worksite employee’s anatomy; leering; sexually 
oriented or suggestive gestures. 


• Cyberstalking. Proscribed harassment using electronic communication, such as e-mail or instant 
messaging (IM), or messages posted to a website, blog, or discussion group. 


Proscribed harassment can occur in one-on-one interactions or in group settings and can involve a 
co- worker, manager, vendor, customer, visitor, or agent of the company. Sexual harassment can also 
occur in the context of a relationship that was once consensual but has changed so that the behavior 
is no longer welcome by one party. It is impossible to specify every action or all words that could be 
interpreted as harassment. The examples listed above are not meant to be a complete list of 
objectionable behavior. 
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Make a point of paying attention to others’ reactions and stated requests and preferences, respecting 
their wishes, and treating them in a professional manner, regardless of gender, race, religion, 
nationality, age, sexual orientation, sexual identity or expression, or other protected characteristic. 


Reporting and Investigating Proscribed Harassment 


If you believe anyone is harassing you based on a protected characteristic, or harassing another 
individual in the workplace, we encourage you, if comfortable doing so, to tell the harasser in clear 
language that the behaviors or advances are unwelcome or unwanted and must stop. The individual 
may not realize the behavior is objectionable and a simple communication may effectively end the 
behavior. However, if you are not comfortable engaging in such communication or the behavior does 
not stop following such communication, you should immediately report your concern to your manager, 
any other company manager or official, your TriNet HR Representative or the TriNet Solution Center. 
Report the facts of the incident, including what happened, when, where, how often, and the names of 
the accused and any witnesses. Managers should immediately report any suspected incidents of 
harassment of others to a TriNet HR Representative. 


All claims of proscribed harassment will be investigated in a timely, objective, and thorough manner 
as confidentially as possible. All worksite employees are expected to cooperate fully in any 
investigation. If it is determined that prohibited harassment has occurred, the appropriate corrective 
action, up to and including termination of employment of the offending worksite employee, will be 
taken along with any additional steps necessary to prevent further violations of this policy. 


Protection against Retaliation 


Neither the company nor the law will tolerate any form of retaliation against any worksite employee 
who opposes discrimination or prohibited harassment, makes a complaint, or participates in any 
manner in an internal investigation or an investigation, proceeding, or hearing conducted by a state or 
federal agency or court. If you believe that you have experienced or witnessed retaliation, you should 
immediately report your concern to your manager, any other manager or officer, a TriNet HR 
Representative or the TriNet Solution Center. Any worksite employee who engages in retaliation will 
be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment, as well as possible 
legal consequences.  


Standards of Performance and Conduct 


Like other organizations, we require order and discipline to succeed and to promote efficiency, 
productivity, and cooperation among worksite employees. For this reason, we think it is helpful to 
identify some examples of types of conduct that are impermissible and that may therefore lead to 
disciplinary action, possibly including immediate discharge: 


 


• Refusing to accept appropriate work assignments or refusing to perform tasks assigned by a 
supervisor in the appropriate manner. 


• Refusing to follow your manager’s work instructions or directions, or engaging in insubordination. 


• Conducting personal business, including outside employment, on working time or with company 
equipment, supplies, materials, or products, without management approval. 


• Possessing or using weapons, dangerous or unauthorized materials, liquor (unless authorized), or 
illicit drugs in the workplace. (This is not to be read as interfering with a legal right, in those states that 
recognize such a right, to store lawfully possessed firearms in one’s vehicle while it is in an employer- 
provided parking area.) 


• Sleeping or being impaired by alcohol, illegal drugs, or intoxicants while on company property, while 
on duty, or while operating a vehicle or potentially dangerous equipment leased or owned by the 
company. 


• Falsifying information, including time or expense reports; intentionally “punching” another worksite 
employee’s time card; removing or destroying any time-keeping record without authorization. 
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• Damaging, destroying, removing without authority, or failing to return any property (physical or 
intellectual) belonging to the company, fellow worksite employees, customers, or anyone on company 
property. 


• Fighting, horseplay, practical jokes, or other unsafe conduct that could endanger any worksite 
employee, contractor, customer, or vendor of or visitor to the company. 


• Violence, threats of violence or intimidation, bullying, or coercing any worksite employee, contractor, 
customer, or vendor of or visitor to your company, including by use of abusive or vulgar language. 


• Engaging in any unlawful harassment or discrimination against a co-worker, customer, or vendor. 


• Engaging in illegal activities or conduct that poses a health or safety hazard, including smoking in 
non-smoking areas. 


• Soliciting or accepting gratuities from customers or vendors. 


• Holding unauthorized gatherings in work areas during working time, or admitting unauthorized 
persons into the work place, unless allowed to do so by law. 


• Releasing without authorization Confidential Information as defined in this handbook. 


• Violation of any company rule, practice, or policy, including any policy in this handbook. 


• Unsatisfactory performance of job duties. 


• As already noted, the above is not a comprehensive list of all types of impermissible conduct and 
performance, and nothing in this handbook (including this policy) alters the at-will employment policy. 


Code of Business Ethics and Conduct 


This Code applies to you only if you are a worksite employee whose company does not have its own 
such Code. 


Your company has a responsibility to conduct its business in strict compliance with all applicable laws 
and regulations, and it is the company’s policy to do so. Your company therefore expects worksite 
employees to act in accordance with the highest standards of business ethics both on and off 
company premises, to avoid any appearance of impropriety, and to observe all applicable laws and 
regulations while conducting business on the company’s behalf. 


You are expected to abide by the spirit as well as the letter of this Code. You are also expected to 
cooperate with any inquiries or investigations concerning a possible or suspected violation of this 
Code, unless you are informed at the time of the investigation that your participation is voluntary. Any 
worksite employee’s failure to fulfill his or her responsibilities under this Code may result in 
disciplinary action, up to and including immediate termination of employment. 
 


Ethical Standards 


Your company is committed to conducting business in a fair and open manner within the spirit and 
letter of the law, with the highest regard for customers, the community, and worksite employees. Your 
company’s success depends not only on the knowledge, skills, and abilities of worksite employees, 
but also on their performance of work with sound judgment, self-discipline, common sense, and 
integrity. As such, all worksite employees are required to maintain and uphold the following common 
ethical standards, in all aspects of their work: 


• To pursue company objectives in all of your work in a manner that does not conflict with the integrity 
of the company or the public interest; 


• To be truthful and accurate in performing job functions; 


• To protect Confidential Information as defined in this handbook; 


• To observe all laws, regulations, ordinances, and rules applicable to the operation of the business; 
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• To maintain honest and fair relationships with all company vendors; 


• To ensure quality and value in the company’s products/services and relationships with customers and 
vendors; and 


• To avoid, during the course of your employment, any situations that may engender any conflict 
between the personal interests of worksite employees and the exercise of discretionary decisions on 
behalf of the company. 


 


Conflicts of Interest 


Your company insists on the undivided loyalty of all worksite employees, including management and 
non- management staff, in the performance of all job functions. Therefore, worksite employees must 
not engage in any conduct, and must avoid situations, that would create an actual or potential conflict 
of interest in performing your job or create the appearance of such a conflict.  


Conflicts of interest arise in work situations when a worksite employee’s personal activity or personal 
interest is contrary to the interests of the company. These personal activities or interests may 
influence the worksite employee’s judgment, causing the worksite employee to make decisions on 
behalf of the company based upon the potential for personal gain, rather than in the best interests of 
the company. 


To prevent conflicts of interest, the following behavior is deemed unacceptable and unethical, except 
to the extent the law provides otherwise: 


• Receiving or giving of merchandise, money, services, travel, accommodations, or lavish 
entertainment that might appear to have been given to influence a business decision. Gifts offered or 
received at any time in your capacity as a worksite employee or representative of the company that 
are of more than minimal or token value shall not be accepted and shall be returned to the sender 
with an appropriate explanatory note or letter. 


• Maintaining personal, business, or financial relationships with a customer or vendor where the 
worksite employee has control or influence over the company’s relationship with that customer or 
vendor. For example, worksite employees should not borrow from or lend personal funds to a 
customer or vendor of the worksite employee's division. 


• Using information developed or learned on the job for personal or familial benefit. This includes the 
use of company databases, financial information, and intellectual property. 


• Maintaining outside directorship, employment, or political office that might appear to or actually 
conflict or compete with a worksite employee's responsibilities. 


• Conducting company business with, or using position or authority to influence the company to 
conduct business with, family members. 


• Unauthorized sharing of Confidential Information, as defined in this handbook, or proprietary 
company-related information with business associates or representatives of other companies. 


The list above serves only to illustrate sources of possible conflicts of interest and does not constitute 
a complete list of all the situations that may result in a conflict of interest. Ultimately, it is the 
responsibility of each worksite employee to avoid any situation that could affect his/her ability to judge 
situations independently and objectively on behalf of the company, and any situation that could even 
appear to be a conflict of interest. It is important to note that under certain circumstances, conflicts of 
interest can amount to violations of criminal law. Any doubts should be resolved in a discussion with 
your manager, TriNet HR Representative, or your company’s legal counsel. 
 


Employment of Relatives and Significant Others 


To avoid conflicts of interest and to promote stability and goodwill in the workplace, we usually don’t 
hire or transfer relatives into positions in which they supervise or are supervised by another close 
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family member. We also try to avoid placing them in positions in which they work with or have access 
to sensitive information about family members. The same general considerations apply if two worksite 
employees marry or become involved in a domestic-partner relationship. If a supervisory, security, 
morale, safety, or other conflict results from the relationship, we reserve the right to use our discretion 
in hiring and placing worksite employees in a manner designed to avoid these concerns. One of the 
worksite employees may be transferred— or, if necessary, terminated—to resolve the situation. 


The term “relatives,” as used in the preceding paragraph, refers to a spouse or domestic partner, 
parents, legal guardians, siblings, children, grandparents, grandchildren, or current in-laws. (Natural, 
step- or adopted relationships are included in this definition.) This Code also applies to significant 
others. In addition, if a conflict or appearance of a conflict arises because of a dating relationship, at 
our sole discretion, the conflict may be resolved by transfer of one or both worksite employees or 
termination of employment. There may be other considerations or restrictions based on job 
requirements and situations specific to your company. Check with your manager for clarification. 


Recognizing & Reporting a Conflict 


It is essential that all worksite employees pay close attention to possible violations of the Code of 
Business Ethics and Conduct, whether they occur because of an oversight or intention. Any worksite 
employee who is aware of possible violations should notify his or her manager, a company officer, a 
TriNet HR Representative, or, if applicable, your company’s legal counsel. If you are not sure whether 
there is an ethical problem, it is better to ask. 


Here are some signs to watch for: 


• You feel uncomfortable about a business decision, or about something you’ve been asked to do at 
work. 


• You have witnessed a situation involving a business decision that made you or someone else feel 
uncomfortable.  


• You feel that the company would be embarrassed, or face legal implications, if a business conflict 
were revealed to the public. 


Violation of the Code 


Violations of this Code will be grounds for discharge or other disciplinary action, adapted to the 
circumstances of the particular violation. Disciplinary action will be taken against individuals who 
authorize or participate directly in a violation of the Code. Disciplinary action also may be taken 
against any of the violator's managerial superiors, to the extent that the circumstances of the violation 
reflect inadequate supervision and leadership by the superior. 


Compliance with the Code will be considered in the evaluation of each individual’s overall 
performance. 


Prohibition Against Retaliation 


If a worksite employee or applicant believes that he or she has been retaliated against for disclosing 
information regarding misconduct under the Code, he/she should file a written complaint with any 
company manager, any company officer, or a TriNet HR Representative. It is company policy to 
encourage worksite employees to come forward with any safety, ethical, or legal concerns. Retaliation 
against those who bring forward these types of related concerns or complaints will not be tolerated. 


Additional Workplace Policies 


Endorsements and Solicitations 


To avoid disruption of operations, worksite employees may not solicit or distribute material for any 
cause or purpose during their working time (which does not include rest periods, meal periods, or any 
other times when worksite employees are properly not engaged in performing their work tasks) or 
during the working time of the worksite employee being solicited or receiving the material. No worksite 
employee should imply endorsement by the company for a particular product or service without proper 
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authorization. 


Electronic Communications 


Worksite employees whose companies have their own electronic communications policies are not 
covered by this policy. 


As we become increasingly dependent on technology to conduct business, worksite employees 
typically have access to one or more forms of electronic media and service (computer, email, instant 
messaging, telephones, cellular phones, PDAs, voicemail, fax, online services, Intranets, and the 
World Wide Web). This policy extends to all features of the company’s electronic communications 
systems, including computers, e-mail, instant messaging, connections to the Internet and Web, and 
other external/internal networks, voicemail, video conferencing, facsimiles, and telephones 
(collectively defined as electronic resources). Any other form of electronic communication used by 
worksite employees currently or in the future is also intended to be included under this policy. 


All information created, sent, received, or stored on the company’s electronic resources is company 
property. Such information is not the private property of any worksite employee and worksite 
employees should have no expectation of privacy in the use or contents of the company’s electronic 
resources. Passwords do not confer any right of privacy upon any worksite employee of the company. 
Worksite employees should understand that the company may monitor the usage of its electronic 
resources and may access, review, and disclose information stored on its electronic resources, 
including messages, personal e- mail communications sent and received on the employer’s 
computers but using private e-mail accounts, and other data, at any time, with or without advance 
notice to the user or the user’s consent. In order to ensure that the usage of such company-provided 
materials remains ethical and lawful, worksite employees must abide by the following guidelines: 


• All business equipment, electronic and telephone communications systems, and all communications 
and stored information transmitted, received, or contained in the company’s electronic resources are 
the company’s property and are to be used for job-related purposes. Worksite employees may 
engage in personal use of such systems and equipment during nonworking time, provided that such 
use does not violate company policies included in this handbook and does not interfere with any 
worksite employee’s performance of job duties. 


• To prevent computer viruses from being transmitted through the system, worksite employees are not 
authorized to download any software from the internet onto their computer or any drive in that 
computer. 


• Use of portable drives to download company information for any purpose other than company 
business is prohibited without the advance written approval by the company’s management. 


• The company may monitor use of any systems and equipment. 


• The worksite employee in whose name an account is issued by the company is responsible for its 
proper use at all times. 


• The company assumes no liability for loss, damage, disclosure, or misuse of any non-company data 
or communications transmitted or stored on the company’s electronic resources. 


• Worksite employees may not, without authorization, transmit, retrieve, or store confidential company 
information, as defined in this handbook, on their personal email systems. 


• Unless otherwise allowed by law, confidential company information, whether in electronic or hard- 
copy form, may only be accessed and used by worksite employees as required to perform job duties. 


 


Use of Cell Phones and PDAs 


Worksite employees whose companies have their own electronic communications policies are not 
covered by this policy. 


Although cell phones and Personal Digital Assistants (PDAs) have become a valuable tool in 
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managing our professional and personal lives, they can raise a number of issues involving safety, 
security, and privacy. Worksite employees should confine personal use of cell phones and PDAs to 
nonworking time, such as lunch breaks or other rest period breaks. Worksite employees should be 
courteous of their coworkers and keep ring tones on vibrate or low while at work. 


The company requires the safe use of cell phones and PDAs by worksite employees who use them to 
conduct company business. Worksite employees are required to obey all applicable state and local 
laws regarding cell phone use while driving. In any case where the state or local law is more 
restrictive than this policy, the law will govern the worksite employee’s behavior. 


Worksite employees who use handheld cell phones while on company business must refrain from 
making or receiving business calls while driving. If a worksite employee needs to make or receive a 
business phone call while driving, the worksite employee should make sure the vehicle is stopped and 
parked in a proper parking area for the call. Stopping on the side of the road to make a call is not 
acceptable, except in the case of a traffic accident or car breakdown. 


Worksite employees who use hands-free telephones are strongly discouraged from making calls while 
driving. Worksite employees may make business calls while driving only when absolutely necessary, 
and only if the conversation will last no more than a few minutes. Worksite employees must stop the 
vehicle and park in a proper parking area if the conversation becomes involved, traffic is heavy, or 
road conditions are poor. Under no circumstances may worksite employees manually dial a number 
while their vehicle is in motion. 


Worksite employees may not use a cellular telephone or PDA to send, receive, or review text 
messages, email, or information over the Internet while driving. 


Finally, non-exempt worksite employees must not use cell phones or PDAs for work outside of 
regularly scheduled hours unless they have been pre-approved to do so by their manager. 


Confidential Information 


As a worksite employee, you may learn information that is not known by the general public. You may 
have access to confidential or proprietary information regarding the company, its vendors, its 
customers, or perhaps even fellow worksite employees. Confidential or proprietary information 
includes, but is not limited to business plans, strategies, budgets, projections, forecasts, financial and 
operating information, business contracts, databases, financial and account numbers, HIPAA 
protected medical information, customer and vendor information, advertising and marketing plans, 
proposals, training materials and methods, and other information not available to the public. 


Confidential Information does not include information lawfully acquired by non-management worksite 
employees about wages, hours or other terms and conditions of employment, if used by them for 
purposes protected by §7 of the National Labor Relations Act such as joining or forming a union, 
engaging in collective bargaining, or engaging in other concerted activity for their mutual aid or 
protection. Nothing in this handbook prohibits an worksite employee from communicating with any 
governmental authority or making a report in good faith and with a reasonable belief of any violations 
of law or regulation to a governmental authority, or disclosing Confidential Information which the 
worksite employee acquired through lawful means in the course of his or her employment to a 
governmental authority in connection with any communication or report, or from filing, testifying or 
participating in a legal proceeding relating to any violations, including making other disclosures 
protected or required by any whistleblower law or regulation to the Securities and Exchange 
Commission, the Department of Labor, or any other appropriate government authority. To the extent a 
worksite employee discloses any Confidential Information in connection with communicating with a 
governmental authority, the worksite employee will honor the other confidentiality obligations in this 
handbook and will only share such Confidential Information with his or her attorney, or with the 
government agency or entity. Nothing in this handbook shall be construed to permit or condone 
unlawful conduct, including but not limited to the theft or misappropriation of Company property, trade 
secrets or information. 
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Regardless of whether information is specifically marked as confidential, it is each worksite 
employee’s responsibility to keep Confidential Information in confidence (except as otherwise allowed, 
if at all, by applicable law). You must not use, reveal, or divulge any such information unless it is 
necessary for you to do so in the performance of your duties (or except as otherwise allowed, if at all, 
by applicable law). 


An individual shall not be held criminally or civilly liable under any federal or state trade secret law for 
the disclosure of a trade secret that – (A) is made in confidence to a federal, state or local government 
official, either directly or indirectly, or to an attorney; and solely for the purpose of reporting or 
investigating a suspected violation of law; or (B) is made in a complaint or other document filed in a 
lawsuit or other proceeding, if such filing is made under seal.  An individual who files a lawsuit for 
retaliation by an employer for reporting a suspected violation of law may disclose the trade secret to 
the attorney of the individual and use the trade secret information in the court proceeding, if the 
individual (A) files any document containing the trade secret under seal and (B) does not disclose the 
trade secret, except pursuant to court order. 


Generally, access to Confidential Information should be granted/provided/given on a “need-to-know” 
basis and must be authorized by your manager. 


Some worksite employees who have access to confidential, sensitive, or proprietary information about 
the company or its customers, services and/or processes, may also need to sign a Proprietary 
Information and Inventions Agreement (PIIA) as a condition of employment. If you improperly use or 
disclose any of the company’s confidential or proprietary information, you will be subject to disciplinary 
action, up to and including termination of employment, regardless of whether or not you receive any 
benefit from the use or disclosure. 


If you have a question regarding whether or not the information you seek to communicate is 
considered Confidential Information, speak to your manager. 


Employment and Income Verification Requests, References, and Other Requests by Third Parties 
for Company Information 


All inquiries for income or employment verification received by the company or TriNet from an outside 
party regarding a present or former worksite employee must be directed to The Work Number®, a 


service provided by TALX Corporation. Please access The Work Number© at 
www.theworknumber.com or 1.800.367.5690 and furnish the verifier with the TriNet Employer Code: 
13096. Instructions for worksite employee-related requests are available on the TriNet platform by 
navigating to login.trinet.com. 


TriNet will process Garnishment and Benefits inquiries. Verifiers requesting this information should be 
directed to the TriNet Bradenton mailing address: 9000 Town Center Pkwy Bradenton, Florida 34202, 
for processing. TriNet will continue to process and manage those requests in the applicable 
departments. 


No other manager or worksite employee is authorized to release references for current or former 
worksite employees on behalf of the company. The company will disclose only the dates of 
employment and title of the last position held in response to reference or employment verification 
requests. If a worksite employee authorizes disclosure in writing, the company will also provide the 
amount of salary or wage last earned. 


Also, you may be approached for interviews or comments by the news media, analysts and/or 
customers/vendors on events and issues that impact the company. Only specifically designated 
worksite employees may provide responses on behalf of the company. If you are unsure who should 
respond to a request for a statement by a company representative, contact your manager 
immediately. 


 


 



http://www.theworknumber.com/
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Company-Furnished Equipment or Materials 


You are responsible for taking good care of the equipment or materials furnished to you by the 
company, which remain company property and should only be used for legitimate company business. 
All items such as manuals, reports, records and statements are the property of the company and are 
to be kept at the company’s place of business, unless removal has been properly authorized. 
Unauthorized removal of any company property (or that of another worksite employee) is considered 
a grave offense, and may result in serious consequences, regardless of seniority or past performance. 


Worksite employees must return any company equipment, materials or Confidential Information in 
their possession upon termination of employment or immediately upon any request by the company. 


Personal Property 


We try to ensure your workplace is secure, but we cannot be responsible for your personal 
belongings. You’re responsible for preventing theft, loss, or damage to your personal items, and for 
that reason we ask that you store and use them safely and securely. 


In connection with an investigation into alleged violations of company rules, the company reserves the 
right to search company property such as desks, cabinets, or other storage areas and inspect items 
found inside such areas for missing property or for items such as drugs, alcohol, prohibited weapons 
or other contraband. Worksite employees should have no expectation of privacy in company desks, 
cabinets or other storage areas. The company reserves the right to remove, retain, and disclose the 
contents found during an inspection. Only locks and keys issued by the company may be used for 
securing company provided desks and other storage devices. The company also reserves the right to 
inspect any and all packages and parcels entering and/or leaving our premises. 


Travel Authorization 


Any travel on company business must first be authorized by your manager, who can answer questions 
regarding the company’s travel policies. When using your personal, company, or a rented vehicle on 
company business, you must have in your possession a valid driver’s license and you must have 
obtained liability insurance covering both bodily injury and property damage. The company’s specific 
mileage allowance and reimbursement schedule will determine reimbursement for travel expenses. 
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Chapter Three: General Employment Policies and Information 


Equal Employment Opportunity and Diversity 


We are committed to equal-employment principles, and we recognize the value of committed worksite 
employees who feel they are being treated in an equitable and professional manner. We strive to find 
ways to attract, develop and retain the talent needed to meet business objectives, and to recruit and 
employ highly qualified individuals representing the diverse communities in which we live. 
Employment policies and decisions on employment and promotion are based on merit, qualifications, 
performance, and business needs. The decisions and criteria governing the employment relationship 
with all worksite employees are made in a non-discriminatory manner—without regard to age, race, 
color, national origin, gender (including pregnancy, childbirth or medical condition related to 
pregnancy or childbirth), gender identity or expression, religion, physical or mental disability, medical 
condition, legally protected genetic information, marital status, veteran status, military status, sexual 
orientation, or any other factor (including medical marijuana cardholder status for Arizona applicants 
and worksite employees) determined to be an unlawful basis for such decisions by federal, state, or 
local statutes. 


No legally protected characteristic will be a factor in decisions regarding any of the following: 


 


• Recruiting 


• Hiring 


• Termination of employment 


• Discipline 


• Promotion/demotion 


• Training 


• Compensation and Benefits 


• Scheduling 


• Assignments, or 


• Any other terms or conditions or privileges of employment. 


 


Moreover, in accordance with federal and applicable state law, the company will make reasonable 
accommodations whenever necessary for individuals with known disabilities, provided that such 
individuals are qualified to perform the essential functions and assignments of the job, with or without 
accommodation, and provided that any accommodations would not impose an undue hardship on the 
company. The company wishes to have timely, good faith discussions with a disabled applicant or 
worksite employee to determine what accommodations may be appropriate. Any applicant or worksite 
employee who requires an accommodation during the application process or in order to perform the 
essential functions of the job should contact a company manager, a company officer or a TriNet HR 
Representative to request such an accommodation. 


If you have any reason to believe that you (or someone else) haven’t been treated in accordance with 
this policy, you should immediately inform your manager, any other company manager or officer, 
TriNet HR Representative or the TriNet Solution Center. All managers should immediately report any 
such matters to a TriNet HR Representative. 


Open Door Policy 


We have an open-door policy that seeks to encourage worksite employees to participate in decisions 
affecting them and their daily professional responsibilities. We encourage you to make your concerns, 
questions, suggestions, and comments known to us. Whether you have a question about any of our 
policies or programs, or a concern about a decision affecting your job, you can make yourself heard so 
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that your question or concern may be addressed—and appropriate steps can be taken toward a 
resolution. 


Employment Categories 


To address payroll, benefits, and other issues, worksite employees are classified in various ways. None of 
the classifications alter the at-will employment policy, as nothing in this handbook (including this policy) 
alters the at-will policy. 


General Categories 


You will be assigned to one of the following four categories at any given time. These employment 
categories, which relate to the regular extent of your commitment, are as follows: 
 


• Regular full-time worksite employees are regularly scheduled to work 30 hours or more per week; 
are eligible for perquisites like paid time off/vacation (as applicable); and are eligible to elect coverage 
under the TriNet Benefits Plan (this applies to worksite employees only if their customer company has 
contracted with TriNet to participate in the TriNet Benefits Plan). Refer to the Guidebook via the 
TriNet platform for further details, and visit login.trinet.com for additional information on company-
specific policies. 


• Regular part-time worksite employees are regularly scheduled to work at least 20, but less than 30, 
hours per week; may be eligible for some perquisites, like paid time off/vacation (as applicable), on a 
pro- rated basis; are not eligible to apply for coverage under the TriNet Benefit Plans, unless legally 
required but may be eligible to apply for certain voluntary benefits, as detailed in Chapter 6 of this 
handbook. 


• On-call or intermittent worksite employees do not typically work specified schedules or regularly 
work less than 20 hours per week; are not eligible for paid time off/vacation; are not eligible to apply 
for coverage under the TriNet Benefit Plans; but may be eligible to apply for certain voluntary 
benefits, as detailed in Chapter 6 of this handbook. 


• Temporary worksite employees are hired only for a specific period of time, project, or assignment, 
either on a full-time or part-time schedule; are not eligible for paid time off/vacation; are not eligible to 
apply for coverage under the TriNet Benefits Plan; may be eligible to apply for certain voluntary 
benefits; are entitled (as are all worksite employees in the above categories) to applicable mandatory 
benefits such as overtime, workers compensation, unemployment insurance, state disability 
insurance, Social Security benefits, and other such benefits outlined in Chapter 7 of this handbook. 
Temporary worksite employees asked to work beyond the specified period, project, or assignment 
retains their temporary status unless a category change is authorized, in writing, by the appropriate 
manager. 


No one who is not recognized by TriNet as a worksite employee is entitled to any TriNet benefits or 
employment perquisites. 


If you have questions about your status, please consult your manager. 


Exempt and Non-Exempt Status 


In addition to being classified in accordance with the above, you will also be classified as exempt or 
non- exempt. Exempt/non-exempt status corresponds to your eligibility for overtime pay and certain 
other legal rights. This status is determined based on applicable law and such factors as the nature of 
your work, your duties and responsibilities, and your level and form of compensation. 


Non-exempt worksite employees are typically paid by the hour for each hour they work in a pay 
period and always receive overtime pay in accordance with the applicable overtime rules. For 
overtime rules applicable to you, please contact your manager. 


Exempt worksite employees are classified as such if they are not entitled to overtime under the 
federal (or, if applicable state) wage and hour laws. Worksite employees in positions classified as 
Exempt are generally paid a salary intended to compensate fully for all hours worked each week; are 
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not compensated based on the number of hours worked and do not receive overtime pay. 


Access to Personnel Records 


Both TriNet and its customer companies maintain certain, but not necessarily the same, records for 
worksite employees. Most worksite employee information may be accessed only by appropriately 
authorized employer personnel. In addition, access to these records may be granted to government 
agencies in accordance with the law, and to other third parties by way of legal subpoena or court 
order. 


Requests by current and former worksite employees to access TriNet records should be made to the 
TriNet Solution Center. Worksite employees may access or receive copies of additional worksite 
employee records in a personnel file as required by state law. 


Requests by current and former worksite employees to access a TriNet customer company’s records 
should be made to the customer company. 


Dress Code 


While at work or engaged in work-related activities, you must maintain a clean, neat appearance 
when reasonably possible, and your attire should be consistent with the type of work you are 
performing and with safety considerations. 


If you have further questions about your expected attire or grooming and hygiene standards, please 
discuss these questions with your manager. 


Tobacco Policy 


Worksite employees whose companies have their own tobacco policies are not covered by this policy. 


In order to offer our worksite employees a comfortable environment in which to work, tobacco use is 
prohibited in all areas of the workplace. This includes all office areas, rest rooms, and other common 
areas. 


Ending Your Employment 


If you choose to leave your employment, we ask that you do so in writing and indicate your reason for 
leaving, the effective date of your resignation, and a forwarding address. The company would 
appreciate as much advance notice as possible, so that plans can be made for your replacement or 
reassignment of your duties. If you quit without notice, we will send your final paycheck to the most 
recent address we have in our records, unless you have directed us otherwise. 


To ensure TriNet has your current address, simply log into login.trinet.com. This will take you to an 
area where you can access and update your information. 


The TriNet platform will still be available to access information you may need after termination of 
employment. Your log in and password information will remain the same unless you change it. 



http://login.trinet.com/
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Chapter Four: Pay, Hours, and Leaves 


Your Compensation 


Competitive pay is a key ingredient in attracting, retaining, and rewarding excellence. It’s our goal to 
provide you with fair and equitable compensation for the job you perform. Some of the factors 
affecting your pay include your job responsibilities, the needs and resources of the company, market 
standards, and your overall performance and conduct. We encourage you to consult your manager to 
address questions on specific pay policies. 


Direct Deposit 


You can elect to have TriNet automatically deposit your paycheck to an account in almost any bank. If 
you like, you can even designate up to five different accounts to which specified portions of your 
paycheck will be directly deposited. 


Under the direct deposit program, TriNet transfers funds electronically, effective the same day as your 
regular payday. The service becomes effective following a test period with your bank, which is usually 
one or two pay periods after TriNet receives the information necessary to process your direct deposit 
election. This is not applicable to TriNet. 


You can set up and maintain your direct deposit accounts via login.trinet.com. In addition, you can 
establish or change your tax withholdings for both federal and state income taxes. 


If you choose to use TriNet direct deposit services, please be aware that although direct deposits are 
credited to your account on your established payday, the deposit may not be available until your bank 
posts the transactions for that day (usually not until the evening of the effective date). If this poses a 
problem for you, contact your banking institution, as this matter is not under the control of TriNet. 


Payday and Paychecks 


Technology allows you to receive pay and payday information without delay. If you don’t elect to 
receive direct deposit of your paycheck, or your company uses printed pay statements, you will 
usually receive your paycheck or pay statement by mail within a week of the end of the corresponding 
pay period. Visit login.trinet.com for specific information on pay cycle schedules. 


If you suspect an error in your paycheck, or if you happen to lose it, contact your manager or the 
TriNet Solution Center immediately. For lost checks, we will initiate a stop payment on the check and 
obtain a replacement as quickly as possible after bank authorization. 


As a rule, we don’t provide any payroll advances or extend credit to worksite employees. 


Payroll Deductions 


TriNet categorizes payroll deductions as either voluntary or involuntary. Voluntary deductions are 
deductions taken if you enroll or are enrolled by default in any of the following programs or services, 
assuming you are eligible: 


• TriNet health insurance (medical, dental, vision) 


• TriNet health care or dependent day care flexible spending account (FSA) 


• TriNet health savings account (HSA) 


• TriNet basic/supplemental life insurance 


• TriNet short-term/long-term disability insurance 


• TriNet accidental death and dismemberment insurance 
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• TriNet retirement plan or a single-employer retirement plan sponsored by your company 


• Commuter benefits 


• MetLife benefits 


• Other TriNet benefits or services 


Your first paycheck after TriNet receives and processes your TriNet benefits enrollment may reflect 
retroactive deductions for plans in which you enrolled that became effective on your benefits eligibility 
date. 


If you are a worksite employee and participate in a medical plan and, as applicable, a health savings 
account (HSA) sponsored by your company and not by TriNet, you will not be eligible to participate in 
a medical plan or HSA sponsored by TriNet. In such case, you understand that your company may 
request that TriNet take deductions from your pay for the medical premiums and, if applicable, HSA 
contributions associated with the medical plan/HSA sponsored by your company in which you 
participate. These deductions will appear on your pay stub as a general deduction amount and will be 
reported accordingly on your Form W -2. 


Involuntary deductions are those mandated by a government agency, or by any court orders, liens, or 
wage assignments that the law may require us to recognize. Examples of mandatory deductions that 
we take until the required amount is reached include: 


• Federal Income Tax Withholding 


• Social Security (FICA) 


• State Disability Insurance (SDI) (as applicable) 


• Medicare 


• Local taxes (as applicable) 


• Child support (as applicable) 


• Garnishments (as applicable) 


Your pay statement provides you with current pay period and year-to-date information on any payroll 
deductions from your paycheck. For additional information to help you understand your paycheck, 
including abbreviations used to describe the deductions and other items appearing on your pay 
statement, visit login.trinet.com. 


Hours and Time-Keeping 


Your regularly scheduled hours (as applicable) will be determined by your manager. 


If you are a non-exempt worksite employee, you must not work outside of your regularly scheduled 
hours unless you have been pre-approved to do so by your manager. Failure to obtain such pre-
approval may result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment. 


It is the responsibility of each non-exempt worksite employee to accurately record, on a daily basis, 
his or her work time Therefore, if you are a non-exempt worksite employee and work outside of your 
regularly scheduled hours, regardless of whether or not you obtain your manager’s pre-approval for 
such work, you must record all of your work time. For example, if you use a PDA (such as a 
Blackberry), a cell phone, email or the internet for business purposes while at home either before or 
after your regularly scheduled hours, you must include the time you spend engaged in such work 
when you record your work time. 


Unless otherwise instructed in writing, non-exempt worksite employees are generally required to 
record the times when they actually start and stop work during each work day. For example, they 
must record: 
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• The time when they actually start work for the first time during a work day; 


• The time when they actually stop work for a meal period, if applicable; 


• The time when their meal period ends (i.e., when they actually resume working), if applicable; and 


• The time when they actually stop working at the end of their work day. 


Any other stops and starts must also be recorded, with the exception of those related to paid rest 
periods. The start and stop times associated with paid rest periods need not be recorded unless 
otherwise instructed in writing. 


If you are a non-exempt worksite employee your manager will inform you of the time-keeping system 
you are to use to record your time. You cannot record time for anyone but yourself. 


If there is an error in the recording of your time, you must contact your manager immediately so that it 
can be corrected. Managers (or their designees) are responsible for addressing any errors in time 
records and may not edit any time records without the express written consent of the worksite 
employee whose records are to be edited. 


Any falsification of time records or misuse of a time-keeping system is strictly prohibited. Violations of 
this policy may result in corrective action, up to and including termination of employment. 


Meal and Rest Breaks 


Whether breaks for meals or rest need to be provided and, if so, for how long, are matters that are 
legally controlled, if at all, by state standards. If you are a non-exempt worksite employee, please 
contact your company for information about its meal and rest period policies and/or practices. 


Overtime and Overtime Pay 


Non-exempt worksite employees are eligible to receive overtime pay for overtime work. What 
constitutes overtime work depends on where you work, as there is a federal standard but also some 
state standards that go beyond the federal standard. Please ask your manager for information about 
what constitutes overtime for you. 


If you are a non-exempt worksite employee, you must not work overtime unless you have been pre- 
approved to do so by your manager. Failure to obtain such pre-approval may result in disciplinary 
action, up to and including termination of employment. However, overtime worked and recorded as 
such will always be paid at the appropriate overtime rate. 


Please note that if you are a non-exempt worksite employee, you may not check email, voice 
messages, or other company communication systems (whether via a computer, handheld device, or 
other method) after hours if such activity would result in overtime and you have not received advance 
approval from your manager to perform such overtime work. 


Overtime should be recorded at the end of the day on which you actually worked the overtime. 
Overtime is not paid at your regular rate of pay. The applicable overtime rate may depend on whether 
federal or state standards apply. Please ask your manager for information regarding your overtime 
rate. 


Compensatory Time Off 


We do not provide compensatory time off (comp time) instead of overtime pay. 


Attendance & Tardiness, Paid and Unpaid Time off (Excluding Leaves of Absence) 


Attendance 


Your personal schedule should be arranged, if reasonably possible, to accommodate established 
working hours. If you expect to be absent or tardy, you must notify your manager as far ahead of time 
as possible and no later than the start of the work day or shift for which you will be absent or tardy, 
unless impossible. If you fail to report for work for three consecutive scheduled work days without 
notifying your manager, you will be considered to have abandoned your job and voluntarily resigned 
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your employment without notice. In addition to the foregoing, you also need to comply with any 
separate attendance policies that apply to you. 


Time Off with Pay 


Visit login.trinet.com for your company’s current policy regarding time off with pay. 


Voting Time 


We encourage all worksite employees to take part in the electoral process. In most cases, you can 
vote before or after working hours. If scheduling difficulties makes this impractical, you may be able to 
take time off with prior approval from your manager. Applicable legal requirements will be followed. 


Time Off for Jury and Witness Duty 


If you’re legally obliged to serve jury or witness duty as requested by a court, inform your manager of 
your obligation as soon as you’re notified. Depending on your company policy, time off for jury or 
witness duty may be with or without pay. For details on pay, please see login.trinet.com. Based on 
business necessity, your manager may choose to ask the court to have you excused. If you’re away 
from work because of jury or witness duty, you’ll need to present evidence of such duty to your 
company when you return—be sure to obtain documentation from the court. Applicable legal 
requirements will be followed. 


State Mandated Time Off 


Many states provide for additional paid and unpaid time off. Please consult your company’s 
Addendum or contact your TriNet HR Representative. 


Leaves of Absence 


Generally 


Worksite employees who need to be absent from work for seven or more calendar days, for reasons 
other than PTO or vacation, may request a Leave of Absence. Generally, leaves of absence are 
granted without pay, but a worksite employee may use vacation, sick leave, or PTO, as appropriate, 
to substitute for otherwise unpaid leave. Leaves may be granted for a variety of reasons, including 
(without limitation): your medical disability, a serious health condition of you or a qualifying family 
member, pregnancy, bonding with a newborn child, military leave, or personal leaves your company 
deems compelling. 


To request a leave of absence, you need to complete the two-page Extended Leave of Absence 
Request form, available for download on login.trinet.com. You complete the first two pages, and your 
manager completes the third page. Your manager will then submit the form on your behalf.  


Your TriNet health insurance benefits and arrangements for your portion, if any, of premium payments 
may be affected by your leave of absence. Please contact your worksite employer about making 
payments for any insurance premiums for which you would normally be responsible, if any. This is 
especially important where your leave is unpaid. Additional instructions and information may be 
provided separately depending on the nature of your leave. 


If your TriNet health benefits are terminated and you elect COBRA 


Should your regular TriNet health insurance benefits be terminated as a result of your leave, you will 
be eligible to continue these benefits pursuant to COBRA. A separate COBRA enrollment package 
will be sent to your home address following any such loss of coverage. Your health insurance benefits 
will be continued pursuant to COBRA should you properly elect, and continue to remain eligible for, 
COBRA continuation coverage. Nothing in this package is a guarantee of COBRA coverage, as you 
remain solely responsible for meeting certain eligibility requirements under COBRA in order to 
maintain COBRA coverage through TriNet. 


With COBRA continuation coverage, unless you return to work on the first day of the month, your 
COBRA medical, dental and/or vision benefits will continue to the end of the month during which you 
return to work and your regular TriNet health insurance benefits will resume on the 1st of the month 
following the date you return to work. You will be responsible for paying for that month’s COBRA 
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continuation coverage on or before the last day of the grace period provided pursuant to COBRA. 


If you did not elect COBRA for the month in which you returned to work, your benefits automatically 
will be reinstated effective your return to work date. 


If your TriNet health benefits are terminated and you do not elect COBRA 


If your regular TriNet health insurance benefits are terminated as a result of your leave of absence 
and you do not elect to continue them pursuant to COBRA, your benefits automatically will be 
reinstated on your return to work date. 


Life Status Changes 


During your period of leave, you may experience a qualifying life status change event that allows you 
to make changes to your TriNet benefits coverage. For example, you might have a baby and decide to 
add your newborn as a covered dependent. Depending on the nature of your benefits coverage at the 
time of your life status change, you would either make the change online via the TriNet platform or by 
contacting the TriNet Solution Center. 


If, at the time of the life status change, you are still receiving regular, active TriNet benefits, the 
change can be made online via the TriNet platform under login.trinet.com. If, at the time of the life 
status change, you are receiving benefits because you have elected coverage through COBRA, the 
change can be made by contacting the TriNet Solution Center. In either event, you have 30 days (60 
days for a birth, adoption, or SCHIP event) from the date of a life status change to request any 
corresponding changes. 


Health Care FSA 


If you go on any unpaid leave of absence, you have three choices regarding your TriNet health care 
FSA: 


• You can elect to stop contributing to your health care FSA. Expenses you incur after the start of your 
unpaid leave are not eligible for reimbursement. Upon your return to work, your health care FSA 
payroll contributions will resume if you return in the same plan year. Your remaining plan year payroll 
contributions will be adjusted to make up for the contributions you missed during your unpaid leave. 


• While on leave you can continue after-tax contributions through COBRA by sending personal checks 
or money orders to TriNet. You may continue to incur eligible expenses during your unpaid leave. 
Your remaining Plan Year payroll contributions will be adjusted to account for your post-tax 
contributions. 


• You can contribute through a lump sum pre-tax salary reduction payment before the unpaid leave 
commences, and continue to incur eligible expenses during your leave. This option is only available 
with an advance 30-day notice prior to the commencement of your leave date. Upon your return to 
work, your health care FSA payroll contributions will resume if you return in the same plan year. Your 
remaining plan year payroll contributions will be adjusted to account for your lump sum contribution. 


 


Dependent Day Care FSA 


If you have elected the TriNet dependent day care FSA, you may not continue to claim 
reimbursements for the period during which you are on an unpaid leave. Upon your return from leave, 
you automatically will be re-enrolled in dependent day care FSA and resume making contributions in 
order to be eligible to receive reimbursements for future claims. 
 


Retirement Plan 


If you receive pay while on your leave of absence, your retirement (e.g., 401(k)) plan payroll 
contributions will continue unless you notify the HR contact at your worksite to stop or change your 
payroll contribution. If you are on an unpaid leave of absence, your retirement plan payroll 
contributions will cease. Upon your return to work, your contributions will resume at the same rate 
unless you notify the HR contact at your worksite of any changes. 
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Absent extenuating circumstances, failure to return to work within three consecutive days after the 
expiration of an approved leave will be considered a voluntary resignation. 
 


Military Duty 


If you join a branch of the Armed Forces of the United States or you are a member of a reserve 
component of the U.S. Armed Forces or the National Guard, you may be entitled to take a leave. The 
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA) provides 
enhanced leave rights and job protections for worksite employees absent for military duty. USERRA 
prohibits discrimination in employment and retaliation against any person who was, is, or applies to be 
a member of a uniformed service, or who performs or has an obligation to perform service in a 
uniformed service. A number of state laws also provide leave rights for worksite employees requiring 
time off for military duty. For further details concerning USERRA, or a similar state law, please consult 
your TriNet HR Representative. 


Pregnancy Related Leave 


Certain states provide specific leave rights for pregnancy, childbirth, and related medical conditions. 
Please refer to the company’s Additional Policies or contact the TriNet Solution Center for more 
information. 


Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) 


Companies employing 50 or more employees within a 75-mile radius may be covered by the FMLA. If 
the absence you have from work is for a serious health condition—either yours or a qualifying family 
member—you may be eligible for leave under the FMLA. The FMLA requires covered employers to 
provide up to 12 weeks of unpaid, job-protected leave to eligible employees for certain family and 
medical reasons. The FMLA also provides for up to 26 weeks of Servicemember Caregiver Leave as 
further described at the end of this section. 


Worksite employees eligible for leave under FMLA are those who: 


• Have completed at least 12 months of service with the company, and 


• Have a minimum of 1,250 hours of service during the 12 month-period immediately preceding the 
commencement of the leave, and 


• Are employed at a worksite that employs 50 or more worksite employees within 75 miles of the 
worksite. 


• FMLA leave is available on a rolling 12-month time period, measured backward from the date you 
begin FMLA leave unless your company designates another specific 12-month period. 


Qualifying Reasons. If you’re eligible, you can take unpaid FMLA leave: 


• To care for your child after birth 


• To care for a child placed with you for adoption or foster care 


• To care for your spouse, including a same-sex spouse domestic partner, child, or parent who has a 
serious health condition 


• When a serious health condition leaves you unable to perform one or more of the essential functions 
of your position 


• Because of a qualifying exigency as determined by the U.S. Secretary of Labor, arising out of the fact 
that your spouse, son, daughter, or parent is on covered active duty or has been notified of an 
impending call or order to covered active duty) requiring deployment to a foreign country in the Armed 
Forces. In addition, you may take leave to care for a military member’s parent who is incapable of 
self-care when the care is necessitated by the member’s covered active duty. 


• To care for a covered servicemember with a serious injury or illness if you are the spouse, son, 
daughter, parent or next of kin of the servicemember (Servicemember Caregiver Leave). 
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Wage Replacement and Additional Benefits. When taking unpaid leave through FMLA, you should 
determine if you may be eligible to use or receive the following wage replacement benefits: 


• PTO is paid time off that may be available, and which your company may require you to use before 
taking unpaid leave under certain circumstances. 


• Vacation and/or sick time is paid time off that may be available if your company offers it instead of a 
combined PTO benefit, and which your company may require you to use before taking unpaid leave 
under certain circumstances. 


• STD is short-term disability insurance that may cover you for certain kinds of illnesses or accidents, if 
your company pays for TriNet STD or you have elected TriNet voluntary, worksite employee-paid 
STD benefit. In addition, some states provide short-term disability benefits (SDI). SDI is state 
disability insurance that may require you to first use earned, or accrued, time off before SDI is 
available. To determine if the state in which you work offers SDI, consult your manager or TriNet HR 
Representative. 


• LTD is long-term disability insurance that may cover you for certain kinds of illnesses or accidents— 
after you have exhausted the benefits of your STD/SDI coverage—if your company pays for TriNet 
LTD or you have elected TriNet voluntary, worksite employee-paid LTD benefit. 


• Workers’ compensation insurance may provide benefits for work-related injuries or illnesses. 


• State-paid family leave Insurance may provide benefits when you are caring for a qualified family 
member with a serious health condition or bonding with a newborn child or newly placed foster child 
or adopted child. To determine if the state in which you work offers paid family leave benefits, consult 
your manager or TriNet HR Representative. 


Tracking and Integration. A leave is deemed to begin on the first day you are unable to work, even if 
you use PTO, vacation, or sick time during the waiting period for STD, SDI, or LTD. Also, if you use 
PTO/vacation/sick leave and you receive other wage replacement benefits, we will integrate your 
PTO/vacation/sick leave with your other wage replacement benefits so you will receive up to, but not 
more than 100% of your pay. 


Intermittent and Reduced-Schedule Leave. FMLA leave may be taken either intermittently or on a 
reduced-schedule leave if the leave is taken for a qualifying exigency or if you have a serious health 
condition, are caring for a family member with a serious health condition, or are taking 
Servicemember Caregiver Leave. 


• Intermittent leave is leave taken in separate blocks of time due to a single qualifying reason, illness 
or injury. 


• Reduced-schedule leave is a schedule that reduces the usual number of working hours in your 
workday or workweek. The amount of leave time taken on this basis will reduce the total amount to 
which you are entitled based on the amount of time off you actually use. 


When FMLA is unpaid, because there is no paid leave available or you have chosen not to substitute 
paid leave, the company will reduce your salary based on the amount of time actually worked. In 
addition, while you are on an intermittent or reduced-schedule leave, the company may temporarily 
transfer you to an available alternative position that better accommodates your recurring leave and 
which has equivalent pay and benefits. 


Applying for FMLA Leave. If your need for family medical leave is foreseeable based on an expected 
birth, placement for adoption or foster care, planned medical treatment for a serious health condition 
of yours or of a family member, or the planned medical treatment for a serious injury or illness of a 
covered servicemember, you must give the company at least 30 days’ prior notice if possible. We 
request that you provide notice by completing the Extended Leave of Absence Request form, 
available on login.trinet.com. Complete all required fields and submit the form to your manager or your 
Company’s HR representative. If the need is not foreseeable, you must give notice as soon as 
practicable (generally within the same or next business day of learning of your need to take leave). 
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• For foreseeable leave due to a qualifying exigency, notice must be provided as soon as practicable, 
regardless of how far in advance such leave is foreseeable. 


• If you are planning a medical treatment, you must consult with your company first regarding the dates 
of such treatment. 


• If you are requesting leave because of your own serious health condition, or that of a child, spouse or 
parent, or for Servicemember Caregiver Leave, you must submit a written medical certification signed 
by your health care provider. An appropriate certification form will be provided by TriNet as 
warranted. Invitational travel orders (ITOs) or invitational travel authorizations (ITAs) will be accepted 
as sufficient certification for a Servicemember Caregiver leave. Worksite employees who take leave 
for a qualifying exigency must also provide a written certification to support the need for leave. You 
must provide any required certification within 15 calendar days after requested to do so, unless not 
practicable under the particular circumstances, despite your diligent, good faith efforts. Failure to 
provide medical certification in a timely manner may be grounds for a delay or denial of leave. 


• You may be requested to provide recertification of a serious health condition at reasonable intervals, 
but no more than every 30 days and generally not before the minimum duration of the serious health 
condition indicated in the original certification. During an absence because of your own serious health 
condition, you must report to your manager at least every 2 weeks on your status and prospects for 
return to work. 


• If the leave was for your serious health condition, you will be required to submit a doctor’s release 
when you return to work. 


Job Benefits and Protection. During a qualifying FMLA leave, TriNet continues to make available 
your regular TriNet group health benefits at the same level and under the same conditions as before 
the FMLA leave, provided your share and the company’s share of the premiums are paid. However, if 
you elect not to return to work for at least 30 calendar days at the end of the leave period, you may be 
required to reimburse the company for the cost of the TriNet health benefit premiums paid by the 
company so that TriNet could maintain your regular health benefits during your qualifying FMLA leave, 
unless you cannot return to work because of a serious health condition of you or your covered family 
member, or because of other circumstances beyond your control. Accrual of PTO/vacation/sick leave 
and holiday pay will be suspended during any unpaid portion of your FMLA leave, and will resume 
upon your active return to employment. The use of FMLA leave will not result in the loss of any 
employment benefit that was earned before the start of the leave. When returning from FMLA leave, 
you will be restored to your original or an equivalent position with equivalent pay, benefits, and other 
employment terms, unless you would not otherwise have been employed at the time reinstatement is 
requested, you fail to provide a written release from your health care provider (if required), or another 
exception applies. 


If a worksite employee is laid off during an FMLA leave, his or her employment will be terminated and 
the company’s responsibility to continue leave, the responsibility of TriNet to maintain group health 
benefits, and the company’s responsibility to reinstate the worksite employee will cease at the time of 
the layoff. 


Exception for Highly Compensated Employees: Highly compensated employees (i.e., exempt worksite 
employees who are among the highest paid 10% of both exempt and non-exempt worksite employees 
at a worksite or within 75 miles of that worksite) will not be returned to their former or equivalent 
position following a leave if restoration of employment will cause substantial and grievous economic 
injury to the company. This fact- specific determination will be made by the company on a case-by-
case basis. When you request FMLA leave, the company will notify you if you qualify as a highly-
compensated employee. 
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Definitions 


Serious Health Condition means an illness, injury, impairment, or physical or mental condition that 
involves either: 


1. Inpatient care (requiring an overnight stay) in a hospital, hospice, or residential medical care facility, 
including any period of incapacity (i.e., inability to work, attend school, or perform other regular daily 
activities) or any subsequent treatment in connection with such inpatient care; 


2. Continuing treatment by a health care provider that includes one or more of the following: 


a. A period of incapacity of more than three consecutive, full calendar days, and any subsequent 
treatment or period of incapacity relating to the same condition, that also involves: (i) treatment 
two or more times within 30 days of the first day of incapacity (unless extenuating circumstances 
exist), by a health care provider, by a nurse under direct supervision of a health care provider, or 
by a provider of health care services (e.g., physical therapist) under orders of, or on referral by, a 
health care provider; or (ii) treatment by a health care provider on at least one occasion which 
results in a regimen of continuing treatment under the supervision of the health care provider; 


b. Any period of incapacity or treatment for incapacity due to a chronic serious health condition 
which: (i) requires periodic visits (at least twice a year) for treatment by a health care provider or 
by a nurse under direct supervision of a health care provider; (ii) continues over an extended 
period of time (including recurring episodes of a single underlying condition); 


c. May cause episodic rather than a continuing period of incapacity (e.g., asthma, diabetes, epilepsy, 
etc.); 


d. A period of incapacity which is permanent or long-term due to a condition for which treatment may 
not be effective, such as Alzheimer’s, a severe stroke, or the terminal stages of a disease. The 
worksite employee or family member must be under the continuing supervision of, but need not be 
receiving active treatment by, a health care provider; 


e. Any period of absence to receive multiple treatments (including any period of recovery) by a health 
care provider or by a provider of health care services under orders of, or on referral by, a health 
care provider, either for (i) restorative surgery after an accident or other injury or (ii) a condition 
that would likely result in a period of incapacity of more than three consecutive, full calendar days 
in the absence of medical intervention or treatment. 


Leave taken because of a work-related illness or injury is covered by this policy, and will be counted in 
determining whether you have exhausted your entitlement for the relevant 12-month period under the 
FMLA. 


• Qualifying Exigency Resulting From Covered Duty means one or more of the following: (a) to 
spend up to seven calendar days to address issues that arise from short-notice deployment (seven or 
less calendar days); (b) to attend military events and other activities sponsored or promoted by the 
military, military service organizations, or the American Red Cross that are related to a military 
member’s covered active duty or call to covered active duty status; (c) to engage in certain childcare 
and school activities, including to arrange for alternative childcare, to provide for childcare on an 
urgent basis, to enroll a child in or transfer a child to a new school or day care facility, and to attend 
meetings with staff at a school or daycare facility; (d) to make or update financial or legal 
arrangements, or to act as the military member’s representative before a federal, state, or local 
agency for the purposes of obtaining, arranging, or appealing military service benefits while the 
military member is on covered active duty or call to covered active duty status, and for a period of 90 
days following the termination of such status; (e) to attend counseling needed due to the covered 
active duty or call to covered active duty status of a military member; (f) to spend up to fifteen days 
with a military member who is on short-term, temporary, rest and recuperation leave during the period 
of deployment; (g) to attend official ceremonies or programs sponsored by the military for a period of 
90 days following the termination of the military member’s covered active duty status or to address 
issues that arise from the death of a military member while on covered active duty status; (h) to 
address other events which arise out of the military member’s covered active duty or call to covered 
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active duty status provided that the employer and worksite employee agree that such leave shall 
qualify as an exigency, and agree to both the timing and duration of such leave; and (i) to care for a 
parent of the servicemember’s spouse, parent, or child, who is incapable of self-care when the care is 
necessitated by the servicemember’s covered active duty. 


Servicemember Caregiver Leave. FMLA entitles eligible worksite employees to take leave to care 
for a covered servicemember with a serious injury or illness. You must be the spouse, son, daughter, 
parent, or next of kin of the servicemember.  


Covered servicemember means: 


1. A member of the Armed Forces (including a member of the National Guard or Reserves) who is 
undergoing medical treatment, recuperation or therapy, is otherwise in outpatient status, or is 
otherwise on the temporary disability retired list, for a serious injury or illness; or 


2. A covered veteran who is undergoing medical treatment, recuperation, or therapy, for a serious 
injury or illness and who was a member of the Armed Forces (including a member of the National 
Guard or Reserves) at any time during the period of 5 years preceding the date on which the 
veteran undergoes such medical treatment, recuperation or therapy. There are different time rules 
depending on whether the veteran was discharged prior to March 8, 2013. The veteran at issue 
must have been discharged or released under conditions other than dishonorable. 


Outpatient status for a covered servicemember means the status of a member of the Armed Forces 
assigned to: 


• A military medical treatment facility as an outpatient, or 


• A unit established for the purpose of providing command and control of members of the Armed 
Forces receiving medical care as outpatients. 


Serious injury or illness of a servicemember means: 


1. In the case of a member of the Armed Forces (including a member of the National Guard or 
Reserves), an injury or illness that was incurred by the covered servicemember in the line of duty on 
active duty (or that existed before the beginning of the member’s active duty and was aggravated by 
service in line of duty on active duty in the Armed Forces) and that may render the servicemember 
medically unfit to perform the duties of the servicemember’s office, grace, rank or rating; and 


2. In the case of a covered veteran who was a member of the Armed Forces (including a member of 
the National Guard or Reserves) at any time during the 5-year period described above, a qualifying 
(as defined by the Secretary of Labor) injury or illness that was incurred by the member in line of 
duty on active duty in the Armed Forces (or that existed before the beginning of the member’s active 
duty and was aggravated by service in line of duty on active duty in the Armed Forces) and that 
manifested itself before or after the member became a veteran, and as further described in the 
regulations. 


Veteran means a person who served in the active military, naval, or air service, and who was 
discharged or released therefrom under conditions other than dishonorable. 


An eligible worksite employee may take up to 26 workweeks of leave during a single 12-month period 
to care for the servicemember, beginning on the first day the worksite employee takes leave to care 
for the servicemember and ending 12 months after that date. If a worksite employee does not take all 
of the 26 workweeks of leave entitlement to care for a covered servicemember during this single 12-
month period, the remaining part of the 26 workweeks of leave entitlement to care for the covered 
servicemember is forfeited. During such 12-month period, worksite employees may also take leave for 
other qualifying reasons under the FMLA. Leave to care for an injured or ill servicemember, when 
combined with other FMLA-qualifying leave, may not exceed 26 weeks in a single 12-month period. 
Servicemember Caregiver Leave runs concurrent with other leave entitlements provided under federal 
and state law. 


The Servicemember Caregiver Leave entitlement is to be applied on a per-covered-servicemember, 
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per- injury basis such that a worksite employee may be entitled to take more than one period of 26 
workweeks of leave if the leave is to care for different covered servicemembers or to care for the 
same servicemember with a subsequent serious injury or illness, except that no more than 26 
workweeks of leave may be taken within any single 12-month period. 


If both spouses are employed by the company and request leave because of the birth, adoption or 
placement of a child (bonding purposes), they may only take a combined total of 12 weeks of leave for 
such reasons during any 12-month period. In addition, if both spouses are employed by the company 
and take Servicemember Caregiver leave, the amount of Servicemember Caregiver Leave taken in 
combination with any leave taken for bonding purposes may be limited to a combined total of 26 
weeks during the single 12- month period in which the Servicemember Caregiver Leave is taken. 


Note: In this situation, the worksite employees’ combined total leave taken for bonding purposes will 
still be limited to 12 weeks. 


Leave under State Military Leave Laws 


A growing number of states provide leave for family members of servicemembers. The entitlements 
for such leave differ from state to state. Please ask your TriNet HR Representative for details 
regarding your state. 


Leaves To Accommodate Legally-Recognized Disability or Work-Related Injury 


Leave may be available, if necessary, to reasonably accommodate worksite employees with a 
workplace injury or a disability under state or federal law. Such leaves are generally unpaid and 
availability is dependent on the circumstances of each particular case. Please contact your manager 
or TriNet HR Representative for specific details regarding eligibility, requirements, and reinstatement 
rights for such leaves. In addition, please remember that all workplace or work-related injuries must 
be immediately reported to your manager. 


Return to Work 


If you take any kind of leave for your own serious medical condition, you must provide your manager 
with a medical release from an attending physician immediately upon return to work. 


Questions 


If you have any questions regarding any of the leaves referred to above, please contact your TriNet 
HR Representative. 
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Chapter Five: Safety 
 


All worksite employees have a stake in keeping the workplace safe, pleasant, and free of hazards of 
any kind. We rely on you to help make the company a friendly, secure place to work. As a worksite 
employee, you are subject not only to the policies set forth below, but also to any safety-related 
policies maintained by your company. Check login.trinet.com for any such policies. 


What to Do if You Sustain a Work-Related Injury 


Report all injuries to your manager or supervisor immediately or as soon as possible. The manager 
should report the injury via the TriNet dedicated reporting line: 1.866.443.8489. TriNet representatives 
are available to take calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. If emergency medical attention is needed, 
please go to the nearest medical facility or dial 911. In any event, the injury still must be reported 
within 24 hours of the injury, so the claim can be reported to the TriNet workers’ compensation carrier. 


In the event of a death in the workplace, in addition to notifying your manager and TriNet, you must 
notify the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) within eight hours of the fatal 
accident. OSHA toll-free: 800.321.6742. 


Workplace Security and Anti-Violence Policy 


The company is committed to providing a violence-free workplace for its worksite employees. In 
keeping with this commitment, it has established an anti-violence policy that prohibits actual or 
threatened violence by worksite employees against co-workers or other persons and applies to both 
on-site and off-site conduct. The policy also is intended to promote workplace security by addressing 
situations in which outsiders enter the workplace and engage in violent acts or threaten worksite 
employees with violence. Although some kinds of violence result from societal issues that are beyond 
our control, the company believes that it can adopt some measures that will protect our worksite 
employees. Any worksite employee who commits or threatens any violent act against any person 
while on company premises or at work will be subject to immediate discharge. 


Worksite employees are required to report any incident involving a threat of violence or act of violence 
immediately to their manager or to another manager or officer of the company. If you become aware 
of an imminent act of violence, a threat of imminent violence, or actual violence, immediately seek 
emergency assistance. In such situations, you should contact your manager and, when appropriate, 
contact the law enforcement authorities by dialing 911. If your manager is not readily available, you 
should immediately inform another manager in the company or TriNet so that appropriate action can 
be taken. 


Similarly, if worksite employees become aware of any workplace security hazards or identify methods 
of increasing security in the workplace, they should report that information to their manager or another 
company manager or officer. Worksite employees may report any and all concerns without fear of 
retaliation of any kind. Moreover, worksite employees may make such reports anonymously. 


Drug-Free Workplace 


We all have the responsibility to maintain a safe and efficient working environment. As such, these 
guidelines apply to all worksite employees; your company may have additional provisions or policies 
for which you are responsible, outlined at login.trinet.com. 


Worksite employees who work while impaired by drugs or alcohol present a safety hazard to 
themselves and coworkers. As a responsible individual, you should report to work fit to perform the 
duties of your job. The presence of drugs and alcohol in the workplace limits our ability to provide 
high-quality service to our customers, and will not be tolerated. Any worksite employee who engages 
in the following conduct may be subject to discipline, up to and including termination of employment: 


• Use, possession, sale, or solicitation of illegal drugs while on duty, on company premises, or 
company time; 


• Unauthorized use or possession of alcohol while on duty, on company premises, or company time; or 
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• Reporting to work impaired by alcohol or illegal drugs. 


The legal use of prescribed drugs or over-the-counter medications that do not impair a worksite 
employee’s ability to perform the essential job functions effectively and do not endanger the worksite 
employee or other individuals in the workplace is permitted on the job. The misuse and/or abuse of 
prescription medications and/or over-the-counter medications is strictly prohibited. 


We encourage worksite employees with alcohol or drug dependencies to take advantage of our free 
and confidential Worksite Employee Assistance Program (EAP), described in the Guidebook and on 
the TriNet platform. A worksite employee with a drug or alcohol problem may request approval to take 
unpaid time off to participate in a rehabilitation program. The time off will be granted if the absence will 
not impose an undue hardship on the company. However, the company may terminate the worksite 
employee’s employment without providing an opportunity to participate in a rehabilitation program if 
the worksite employee’s current use of alcohol or drugs prohibits the worksite employee from 
performing his or her duties or endangers his or her health or safety or the health or safety of others. 


To help ensure a safe, drug-free workplace, the company has the right to inspect worksite employees 
while on duty or on company property, including their persons, desks, lockers, and/or personal 
property, to the extent permitted by applicable law. We also have the right to investigate any possible 
violations of this policy. If anyone refuses to cooperate with an investigation of this nature (which may 
include medical testing for alcohol or drug use) the company may choose to discipline the worksite 
employee. Withholding consent or failing to cooperate with any of these measures could subject the 
worksite employee to disciplinary procedures, up to and including termination of employment. 


If a worksite employee is convicted of a drug-related charge which occurred in the workplace, TriNet 
must be notified within five days. After receiving notice of such a conviction, the company will take 
appropriate action, which could include disciplinary action, including termination of employment. 
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Chapter Six: TriNet Benefits 


Applicability 


This chapter applies only to benefits-eligible worksite employees whose company contracts with 
TriNet to participate in the TriNet Benefits Plan. Anyone not recognized by TriNet as an eligible 
worksite employee is ineligible for any TriNet benefits or employment perquisites. 


Where to Go for More Information 


Benefits can be a complex subject, and TriNet has written a detailed Guidebook to help you understand 
your benefit options. The Guidebook also serves as the Summary Plan Description (SPD) required by the 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (ERISA). TriNet provides the Guidebook 
and the SPD to you in one integrated form in order to avoid the confusion that can be caused by separate 
documents. The Guidebook describes, among other things, eligibility for benefits under the TriNet 


Benefits Plan. In addition, the insurance carriers’ certificates of coverage—called Carrier Certificates— 
contain detailed descriptions of all TriNet benefits. Both the Guidebook and the Carrier Certificates are 
available for access anytime via login.trinet.com. 


The My Benefits section of the TriNet platform includes the following helpful information: 


• Ability to view your current TriNet benefits and enrolled dependents 


• A quick link to FSA balances and transaction history 


• Frequently asked questions 


• Provider contact information 


• Related forms 


• Online enrollment for newly benefits-eligible employees (e.g., new hires) 


Important Disclaimer: In the event there is a conflict between any of the information contained in any 
benefits guidance materials provided by TriNet (including but not limited to information contained in 
any TriNet website, the Benefits Confirmation Statement, any written or electronic pamphlets, letters, 
emails, text messages, and statements made by TriNet colleagues) and TriNet’s Plan document, the 
Plan document will control. Also, if there is a conflict between the Carrier Certificate and either 
TriNet’s Plan document, any TriNet Summary Plan Description, statements made by a TriNet 
colleague, or any other benefits guidance materials provided by TriNet (including but not limited to 
those described above), the Carrier Certificate will control. 
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Chapter Seven: Benefits Required by Law 
 


You are entitled to certain benefits under the law, regardless of your position, subject to meeting 
certain conditions. These mandated benefits include those described in this chapter (if applicable). 


State Disability Insurance 


Some states (currently California, Hawaii, New Jersey, New York, and Rhode Island) and the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico provide a form of limited disability insurance. If you work in one of 
these areas, you may be eligible for limited disability insurance payments if you cannot work because 
of a sickness or injury not caused by your job (job-related conditions fall under workers’ 
compensation). The terms and amount of disability coverage are subject to state laws and vary from 
state to state. Some states, such as California, require TriNet to make deductions from your paycheck 
to fund the disability insurance benefits program. To receive disability benefits, file a claim with the 
state disability insurance agency. For further information on filing procedures, please call the TriNet 
Solution Center. 


Workers’ Compensation Insurance 


As of your date of hire, you are covered by workers’ compensation insurance. You may contact the 
TriNet Solution Center or your local Workers’ Compensation Bureau for additional information. Please 
don’t forget to immediately report to your manager all injuries sustained while working. 


Please note that workers’ compensation covers only work-related injuries and illnesses. You will not 
be eligible to receive workers’ compensation benefits for injuries that might happen if you voluntarily 
participate in an off-duty recreational, social, or athletic activity that does not constitute a part of your 
work-related duties. 


Unemployment Insurance 


If you become unemployed, you may be eligible for unemployment insurance, a weekly benefit while 
you are out of work. For information on filing a claim, please contact your manager, or your TriNet HR 
Representative. 


Social Security 


You will see deductions on your paycheck for FICA, an acronym that stands for Federal Insurance 
Contributions Act, otherwise known as Social Security and Medicare. This deduction represents your 
contribution toward your Social Security benefit. In addition to supplemental retirement benefits, 
Social Security offers certain disability and/or Medicare coverage. Contact your nearest Social 
Security Administration office for further details. 


COBRA 


If you or your covered dependents lose eligibility for regular, TriNet group medical, dental, vision 
benefits and/or healthcare FSA, you may be eligible to continue your coverage under COBRA. 
COBRA allows you to continue receiving these benefits on a temporary basis in certain situations 
where coverage under the TriNet Benefits Plan would otherwise end. 


COBRA coverage is explained in greater detail in the Benefits Guidebook. 
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		Chapter Three: General Employment Policies and Information

		Equal Employment Opportunity and Diversity

		Open Door Policy

		Employment Categories

		General Categories

		Exempt and Non-Exempt Status



		Access to Personnel Records

		Dress Code

		Tobacco Policy

		Ending Your Employment



		Chapter Four: Pay, Hours, and Leaves

		Your Compensation

		Direct Deposit

		Payday and Paychecks

		Payroll Deductions

		Hours and Time-Keeping

		Meal and Rest Breaks

		Overtime and Overtime Pay

		Compensatory Time Off

		Attendance & Tardiness, Paid and Unpaid Time off (Excluding Leaves of Absence)

		Attendance

		Time Off with Pay

		Voting Time

		Time Off for Jury and Witness Duty

		State Mandated Time Off



		Leaves of Absence

		Generally

		If your TriNet health benefits are terminated and you elect COBRA

		If your TriNet health benefits are terminated and you do not elect COBRA

		Life Status Changes

		Health Care FSA

		Dependent Day Care FSA

		Retirement Plan

		Military Duty

		Pregnancy Related Leave

		Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA)

		Definitions

		Serious injury or illness of a servicemember means:

		Leave under State Military Leave Laws

		Leaves To Accommodate Legally-Recognized Disability or Work-Related Injury

		Return to Work

		Questions





		Chapter Five: Safety

		What to Do if You Sustain a Work-Related Injury

		Workplace Security and Anti-Violence Policy

		Drug-Free Workplace



		Chapter Six: TriNet Benefits

		Applicability

		Where to Go for More Information



		Chapter Seven: Benefits Required by Law

		State Disability Insurance

		Workers’ Compensation Insurance

		Unemployment Insurance

		Social Security

		COBRA





Yulia Vakhtenko
File Attachment
Attachment G Personnel Manual.pdf






























Yulia Vakhtenko
File Attachment
Attachment M - FKOC ByLaws.pdf




Report Criteria:


Households with at least one adult and one child  


Sheltered Unsheltered Total


ES TH


Total numbers of households 0 0 1 1


Total numbers of persons (adults & children) 0 0 5 5


Number of children (under age 18) 0 0 2 2


Number of young adults (age 18-24) 0 0 0 0


Number of adults (age 25-34) 0 0 1 1


Number of adults (age 35-44) 0 0 1 1


Number of adults (age 45-54) 0 0 1 1


Number of adults (age 55-64) 0 0 0 0


Number of adults (age 65 and older) 0 0 0 0


Gender (adults and children) ES TH Unsheltered Total


Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 1 1


Man (Boy if child) 0 0 4 4


Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0


Transgender 0 0 0 0


Non-Binary 0 0 0 0


Questioning 0 0 0 0


Different Identity 0 0 0 0


More Than One Gender 0 0 0 0


Of those that selected More Than One Gender, how many people reported gender identities that:


   Includes Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0


   Includes Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0


   Includes Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0


   Includes Transgender 0 0 0 0


   Includes Non-Binary 0 0 0 0


   Includes Questioning 0 0 0 0


   Includes Different Identity 0 0 0 0


Race ES TH Unsheltered Total


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 0 0 0 0


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Organization(s): MC Social Services


Program(s): All Programs


Unsheltered Participation 
Service:


Street Outreach Engagement (352)


All Households
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Black, African-American, or African 0 0 0 0


Black, African American, or African 
& Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 5 5


Middle Eastern or North African 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
& Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


White 0 0 0 0


White & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial (not Hispanic/Latina/e/o) 0 0 0 0


Chronically Homeless ES TH Unsheltered Total


Total number of households 0 N/A 0 0


Total number of persons 0 N/A 0 0


Households without children


Sheltered Unsheltered Total


ES TH SH


Total numbers of households 0 0 0 78 78


Total numbers of persons 0 0 0 83 83


Number of young adults (age 18-24) 0 0 0 1 1


Number of adults(age 25-34) 0 0 0 9 9


Number of adults (age 35-44) 0 0 0 10 10


Number of adults (age 45-54) 0 0 0 22 22


Number of adults (age 55-64) 0 0 0 26 26


Number of adults (age 65 and older) 0 0 0 15 15


Gender ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 16 16


Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 65 65


Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0 0


Transgender 0 0 0 0 0


Non-Binary 0 0 0 0 0


Questioning 0 0 0 0 0


Different Identity 0 0 0 0 0


More Than One Gender 0 0 0 2 2
Of those that selected More Than One Gender, how many people reported gender identities that:


   Includes Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 1 1


   Includes Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 1 1


   Includes Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 1 1


   Includes Transgender 0 0 0 1 1


   Includes Non-Binary 0 0 0 0 0
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For the night of Tuesday, January 30, 2024


DSU 2024
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   Includes Questioning 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Different Identity 0 0 0 0 0


Race ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 0 0 0 0 0


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 
& Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American 0 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Black, African-American, or African 0 0 0 6 6


Black, African American, or African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 2 2


Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 10 10


Middle Eastern or North African 0 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


White 0 0 0 55 55


White & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 9 9


Multi-Racial & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial (not Hispanic/Latina/e/o) 0 0 0 1 1


Chronically Homeless ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


Total number of persons 0 N/A 0 11 11


3/15/2024 8:41 AMPage 3 of 12ClientTrack™ Reports


Liz Acar


HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count


For the night of Tuesday, January 30, 2024


DSU 2024
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Households with only children (under age 18)


Sheltered Unsheltered Total


ES TH SH


Total numbers of households 0 0 0 0 0


          Total Number of children (under age 18) 0 0 0 0 0


Gender ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0 0


Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0 0


Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0 0


Transgender 0 0 0 0 0


Non-Binary 0 0 0 0 0


Questioning 0 0 0 0 0


Different Identity 0 0 0 0 0


More Than One Gender 0 0 0 0 0


Of those that selected More Than One Gender, how many people reported gender identities that:


   Includes Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Transgender 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Non-Binary 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Questioning 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Different Identity 0 0 0 0 0


Race ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 0 0 0 0 0


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 
& Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American 0 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Black, African-American, or African 0 0 0 0 0


Black, African American, or African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African 0 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


White 0 0 0 0 0


White & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial (not Hispanic/Latina/e/o) 0 0 0 0 0


3/15/2024 8:41 AMPage 4 of 12ClientTrack™ Reports


Liz Acar


HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count


For the night of Tuesday, January 30, 2024


DSU 2024
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Chronically Homeless ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


Total number of persons 0 N/A 0 0 0
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Veteran Households with at least one adult and one child  


` Sheltered Unsheltered Total


ES TH


Total numbers of households 0 0 0 0


Total numbers of persons 0 0 0 0


Total number of veterans 0 0 0 0


Gender (Veteran Only) ES TH Unsheltered Total


Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0


Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0


Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0


Transgender 0 0 0 0


Non-Binary 0 0 0 0


Questioning 0 0 0 0


Different Identity 0 0 0 0


More Than One Gender 0 0 0 0
Of those that selected More Than One Gender, how many people reported gender identities that:


   Includes Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0


   Includes Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0


   Includes Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0


   Includes Transgender 0 0 0 0


   Includes Non-Binary 0 0 0 0


   Includes Questioning 0 0 0 0


   Includes Different Identity 0 0 0 0


Race (Veteran Only) ES TH Unsheltered Total


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 0 0 0 0


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 
& Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Black, African-American, or African 0 0 0 0


Black, African American, or African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


White 0 0 0 0


White & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Veteran Households Only
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For the night of Tuesday, January 30, 2024
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Multi-Racial (not Hispanic/Latina/e/o) 0 0 0 0


Chronically Homeless ES TH Unsheltered Total


Total number of households 0 N/A 0 0


Total number of persons 0 N/A 0 0
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Veteran Households without Children


Sheltered Unsheltered Total


ES TH SH


Total numbers of households 0 0 0 3 3


Total numbers of persons 0 0 0 3 3


Total number of veterans 0 0 0 3 3


Gender (Veteran Only) ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0 0


Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 3 3


Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0 0


Transgender 0 0 0 0 0


Non-Binary 0 0 0 0 0


Questioning 0 0 0 0 0


Different Identity 0 0 0 0 0


More Than One Gender 0 0 0 0 0


Of those that selected More Than One Gender, how many people reported gender identities that:


   Includes Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Transgender 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Non-Binary 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Questioning 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Different Identity 0 0 0 0 0


Race (Veteran Only) ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 0 0 0 0 0


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American 0 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Black, African-American, or African 0 0 0 0 0


Black, African American, or African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African 0 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


White 0 0 0 3 3


White & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial (not Hispanic/Latina/e/o) 0 0 0 0 0
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Chronically Homeless ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


Total number of persons 0 N/A 0 2 2
Youth Households


Unaccompanied Youth Households


Sheltered Unsheltered Total


ES TH SH


Total number of unaccompanied youth households 0 0 0 0 0


Total number of unaccompanied youth 0 0 0 0 0


           Number of unaccompanied youth 
           (under age 18) 0 0 0 0 0


           Number of unaccompanied youth 
           (age 18 and 24) 0 0 0 0 0


Gender (unaccompanied youth) ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0 0


Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0 0


Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0 0


Transgender 0 0 0 0 0


Non-Binary 0 0 0 0 0


Questioning 0 0 0 0 0


Different Identity 0 0 0 0 0


More Than One Gender 0 0 0 0 0
Of those that selected More Than One Gender, how many people reported gender identities that:


   Includes Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Transgender 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Non-Binary 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Questioning 0 0 0 0 0


   Includes Different Identity 0 0 0 0 0


Race  (unaccompanied youth) ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 0 0 0 0 0


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American 0 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Black, African-American, or African 0 0 0 0 0


Black, African American, or African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African 0 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


3/15/2024 8:41 AMPage 9 of 12ClientTrack™ Reports


Liz Acar


HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count


For the night of Tuesday, January 30, 2024


DSU 2024
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White 0 0 0 0 0


White & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial (not Hispanic/Latina/e/o) 0 0 0 0 0


Chronically Homeless ES TH SH Unsheltered Total


Total number of persons 0 N/A 0 0 0


Parenting Youth Households


Sheltered Unsheltered Total


ES TH


Total number of parenting youth households 0 0 0 0


Total number of persons in parenting youth 
households 0 0 0 0


Total Parenting Youth 0 0 0 0


Total Children in Parenting Youth Households 0 0 0 0


    Number of parenting youth under age 18 0 0 0 0


        Children in households with parenting youth
        under age 18 0 0 0 0


    Number of parenting youth age 18 to 24 0 0 0 0


        Children in households with parenting youth
        age 18 to 24 0 0 0 0


Gender (youth parents only) ES TH Unsheltered Total


Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0


Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0


Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0


Transgender 0 0 0 0


Non-Binary 0 0 0 0


Questioning 0 0 0 0


Different Identity 0 0 0 0


More Than One Gender 0 0 0 0


Of those that selected More Than One Gender, how many people reported gender identities that:


   Includes Woman (Girl if child) 0 0 0 0


   Includes Man (Boy if child) 0 0 0 0


   Includes Culturally Specific Identity 0 0 0 0


   Includes Transgender 0 0 0 0


   Includes Non-Binary 0 0 0 0


   Includes Questioning 0 0 0 0


   Includes Different Identity 0 0 0 0


Race  (youth parents only) ES TH Unsheltered Total


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 0 0 0 0


American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


3/15/2024 8:41 AMPage 10 of 12ClientTrack™ Reports


Liz Acar


HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count


For the night of Tuesday, January 30, 2024


DSU 2024
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Asian or Asian American 0 0 0 0


Asian or Asian American & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Black, African-American, or African 0 0 0 0


Black, African American, or African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African 0 0 0 0


Middle Eastern or North African & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0 0 0


Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander & 
Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


White 0 0 0 0


White & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial & Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 0 0 0


Multi-Racial (not Hispanic/Latina/e/o) 0 0 0 0


Chronically Homeless ES TH Unsheltered Total


Total number of households 0 0 0 0


Total number of persons 0 0 0 0
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Additional Homeless Populations


Sheltered


ES TH SH Unsheltered


Adults with a Serious Mental Illness 0 0 0 1


Adults with a Substance Use Disorder 0 0 0 0


Adults with HIV/AIDS 0 0 0 0


Adult Survivors of Domestic Violence (optional) 0 0 0 0
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The	Housing	domain	shows	the	extent	to	which	households	below	the	ALICE	Threshold	can	afford	local
housing,	as	either	renters	or	owners.	The	key	indicator	shown	on	the	Housing	Map	is	the	percentage	of	renter
households	below	the	ALICE	Threshold	paying	equal	to	or	less	than	30	percent	of	their	income	on	rent.	The
darker	the	shading	on	the	map,	the	higher	the	percentage.	Additional	ALICE	housing	variables	are	included	in
the	charts	below	the	map.
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Key	Variable:	Renter	Households	Below	the	ALICE	Threshold	Paying	Equal	to	or	Less	than	30
Percent	of	Income	on	Rent,	by	Race/Ethnicity
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Hispanic	Homeowners


Some	Other	Race
Homeowners


Two+	Races	Homeowners


White	Homeowners


52%


42%


40%


47%


60%


0%


Homeownership,	Households	Below	ALICE	Threshold,	by	Race/Ethnicity


0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%


Total 7%


Rent-to-Own	Gap,	Renter	Households	Below	ALICE	Threshold	Paying	Greater	Than	or	Equal	to	Median
Owner	Costs


Severe	Owner	Burdened
33%


Not	Owner	Burdened
50%


Owner	Burdened
17%


Owner	Cost	Burden,
Households	Below	ALICE	Threshold


Severe	Rent	Burdened
54%


Not	Rent	Burdened
18%


Rent	Burdened
28%


Rent	Burden,
Households	Below	ALICE	Threshold


Black	Renters


Hispanic	Renters


Some	Other	Race	Renters


Two+	Races	Renters


White	Renters 86%


100%


100%


82%


74%


Rent	Burden,
Households	Below	ALICE


Threshold,
by	Race/Ethnicity


U.S.	or	State
Florida


PUMA	**	only	if	state	is	selected
All


County	**	only	if	state	is	selected
Monroe
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HOME CONTACT US MY ACCOUNT


T H E O F F I C I A L S I T E O F T H E F L O R I D A D E P A R T M E N T O F B U S I N E S S &
P R O F E S S I O N A L R E G U L A T I O N


ONLINE SERVICES
Apply for a License


Verify a Licensee


View Food & Lodging Inspections


File a Complaint


Continuing Education Course
Search


View Application Status


Find Exam Information


Unlicensed Activity Search


AB&T Delinquent Invoice & Activity
List Search


LICENSEE DETAILS 3:03:57 PM 3/14/2024


Licensee Information
Name: SMITH BUZZI & ASSOCIATES LLC (Primary


Name)
Main Address: PO BOX 144633


CORAL GABLES Florida 33114
County: DADE


License Information
License Type: FIRM
Rank: CPA Firms
License Number: AD67057
Status: Current
Licensure Date: 03/10/2011
Expires: 12/31/2025


Special
Qualifications


Qualification Effective


Corporation 03/10/2011


Alternate Names


View Related License Information
View License Complaint


2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 :: Email: Customer Contact Center :: Customer Contact Center: 850.487.1395


The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright ©2023 Department of Business and Professional Regulation - State of Florida. Privacy
Statement


Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact


850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1), Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must
provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails provided may be used for official communication with the licensee.


However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please provide the Department with an email
address which can be made available to the public. Please see our Chapter 455 page to determine if you are affected by this change.
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PO Box 2950  
Hartford, CT 06104-2950 


August 2, 2023


SMITH, BUZZI & ASSOCIATES, LLC
9425 SW 72ND ST STE 180 
MIAMI, FL 33173-3290


Re: Important Information about Claims Information Line


    
Dear SMITH, BUZZI & ASSOCIATES, LLC


   
Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance is pleased to announce its 1-800-842-8496 Claims Information Line.  This line is designed to 
provide insureds with an additional resource on how to report claims or those circumstances or events which may become claims.
                          
Policyholders will be able to obtain assistance on the following topics from the Claims Information Line:   
 
          •    The information that needs to be included with the claim notice  
          •    The address, electronic mail address and/or facsimile number to which the policyholder can send claims related 
                information 
          •    Get questions on the claim process answered  
         
The Declarations Page of your policy sets forth where you should report claims and claims related information.  You should also 
review the policy's reporting requirements to be aware of how much time you have to report a claim to Travelers.  The sooner 
Travelers is notified, the sooner we can become involved in the process and offer assistance to our policyholder.  A delay in 
reporting may result in all or part of a matter to fall outside of the coverage provided. 
 
The Claims Information Line should streamline the claim reporting process and allow policyholders to ask questions on what 
information is needed as well as other questions which will assist them in working with Travelers.  While the Claims Information 
Line provides policyholders a valuable resource by answering questions and providing information, the line does not replace the 
reporting requirements contained in the Policy. 
 
We hope this improvement to customer service is something our policyholders will find helps them understand the claim process 
and provides them a resource for reporting.







We encourage you to take advantage of these risk management resources and services:


The Balance Sheet Newsletter
Our risk management newsletter, delivered via email in February, June, and September, includes articles by Travelers claim specialists,  
underwriting professionals, and independent defense attorneys – people who work with important issues and claims related to the  
accounting profession every day. In each edition you will receive:


• Risk management tips 


• News from the industry 


• Claim studies and trends 


Professional Liability Engagement Letter Matrix
This risk management tool, created in collaboration with Travelers claim specialists and independent defense attorneys, is designed to  
help you prepare the proper engagement letter for client engagements. The tool provides you with valuable information about what to  
consider when drafting a letter, a host of general topics to address or include in your engagement letters, and model engagement letters  
to use as a foundation to fit your specific requirements and then finalize with your own attorney.


Presentations
Annual Webinar Series


Travelers provides webinars each spring and fall that are open to all insureds, utilizing defense attorneys and industry leaders to discuss a  
wide range of topics, including historical sources of professional liability risk, as well as emerging trends and issues.


Firm Specific Presentations
In-house, firm-specific presentations may be considered for firms with more than $5M in annual revenues. Contact your agent or broker 
for more information.


RISK CONTROL – Web-based Risk Management Resources
Visit Travelers online home for risk management resources at travelers.com/risk-control. Select the Risk Control Customer Portal.   
If this is your first time logging in, click on the  Not registered yet?  Link. Then scroll down and, under Medium to Large Business, select  
Risk Control Portal. To begin registration, from the drop-down list in the first box, select Professional or Management Liability Policy, 
then enter your Travelers Professional Liability policy number in the second box .


Once registered, from the Risk Control Portal:


Select > Library > Liability > Professional Liability > “Take advantage of our risk management tools and resources for professionals.”  
You can mark this page as a Risk Control Favorite.


• Library of The Balance Sheet Newsletters


• Accounting Professionals Engagement Letter Matrix


• Library of Claim Studies
Based on Travelers claims experience, this library provides examples of claims typically made against accounting professionals along 
with lessons learned and potential ways those risks possibly could have been avoided or mitigated.


• Information to help you understand your policy


• Answers to risk management questions or suggested topics, submitted by you – 
our insured - at  AskAdele@Travelers.com


Thank you for choosing Travelers for your Accountants Professional Liability insurance needs. As our insured, you also benefit  
from receiving innovative, value-added risk management resources and services at no additional cost, to help you protect your  
accounting firm.  


Accountants Professional Liability 







travelersbond.com


Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America and its property casualty affiliates. One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183


This material does not amend, or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverages of any insurance policy or bond issued by Travelers. It is not a representation that coverage does or does not exist 
for any particular claim or loss under any such policy or bond. Coverage depends on the facts and circumstances involved in the claim or loss, all applicable policy or bond provisions, and any  
applicable law. Availability of coverage referenced in this document can depend on underwriting qualifications and state regulations.


© 2018 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Travelers and the Travelers Umbrella logo are registered trademarks of The Travelers Indemnity Company in the U.S. 
and other countries. 55170 Rev. 3-18


* Assistance from Litchfield Cavo attorneys is not intended to replace your firm’s need to hire counsel to assist in making risk management decisions


• Library of Advisory Bulletins


Authored by defense counsel, underwriting professionals, and claims specialists, these Advisory Bulletins provide information on 
a host of topics related to professional liability exposures and often will go into greater detail on topics covered in our newsletter,  
The Balance Sheet.


• Webinar Recordings
Recordings from our webinar series will give those that may not have been able to join the live webinar, as well those that may want to 
refresh their knowledge, information on various topics and relevant issues.


Pre-Claim Assistance for Potential Claims  – Call us at 1.800.842.8496
A potential claim is any conduct or circumstance that might reasonably be expected to be the basis of a claim. Pre-claim assistance is 
valuable if you have indications of a potential claim, such as:


• A written or verbal threat to make a claim


• A realization that there may be some basis for professional negligence


• A claim filed against your client in connection with professional services you provided


• A subpoena for documents or testimony


• Your awareness of an actual or alleged error, even though no claim has been made


• When you feel sufficiently worried about a circumstance that you believe a claim may result


Report a potential claim to Travelers at 1.800.842.8496 as soon as possible. At our discretion, we will provide pre-claim assistance at  
no additional cost. This service covers expenses incurred in the investigation of a potential claim, and is not subject to a deductible.  
Pre-claim assistance may help prevent a potential claim from becoming a claim, facilitate claim repair, mitigate claim exposures, and help 
you avoid the adverse publicity associated with litigating a claim.


Professional Liability Helpline*
This valuable service provides you with access to legal experts who can assist you with questions or concerns regarding the efficient 
function of your accounting firm. Inquiries on issues such as ethics and professionalism, client relationships and conflicts, and firm  
management can be addressed.


The Helpline can be accessed by any member of your firm with a Travelers policy number and renewal date. As our insured, you can 
receive up to one hour of confidential consultation at no additional cost.


Call 888-330.TRAV (8728) Monday – Friday, 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time
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This notice provides no coverage, nor does it change 
any policy terms. To determine the scope of coverage 
and the insured’s rights and duties under the policy, 
read the entire policy carefully. For more information 
about the content of this notice, the insured should 
contact their agent or broker. If there is any conflict 
between the policy and this notice, the terms of the 
policy prevail.


Independent Agent And Broker 
Compensation Notice


For information on how Travelers compensates independent agents, brokers, or other insurance producers, please visit this 
website: www.travelers.com/w3c/legal/Producer_Compensation_Disclosure.html.  


Or write or call: 


Travelers, Agency Compensation  
P.O. Box 2950 
Hartford, Connecticut 06104-2950   


(866) 904.8348
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ACCOUNTANTS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE
DECLARATIONS


POLICY NO.


Important note: This is a claims-made policy. To be covered, a claim must be first made against an Insured
during the policy period or any applicable extended reporting period.


This policy is composed of the Declarations, the Professional Liability Coverage, the Professional Liability Terms and
Conditions, and any endorsements attached thereto.


ITEM 1 NAMED INSURED:


Principal Address:


ITEM 2 POLICY PERIOD:


12:01 A.M. standard time both dates at the Principal Address stated in ITEM 1.


ITEM 3 ALL NOTICES PURSUANT TO THE POLICY MUST BE SENT TO THE COMPANY BY EMAIL,
FACSIMILE, OR MAIL AS SET FORTH BELOW:


107885974


Expiration Date:August 01, 2023 August 01, 2024Inception Date:


SMITH, BUZZI & ASSOCIATES, LLC


9425 SW 72ND ST STE 180 
MIAMI, FL 33173-3290


The limit of liability available to pay settlements or judgments will be reduced by defense expenses.  The 
deductible applies to defense expenses.


DBA:


Email: BSIclaims@travelers.com


Fax: 1-888-460-6622


Mail: Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance Claim
P.O. Box 2989
Hartford, CT 06104-2989


Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Hartford, Connecticut


(A Stock Insurance Company, herein called the Company)


Overnight Mail: Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance Claim
One Tower Square, S202A
Hartford, CT 06183


For questions related to claim reporting or handling, please call 1-800-842-8496.







APL-1000 Ed. 11-08 Printed in U.S.A. Page 2 of 3
©2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc. All Rights Reserved


ITEM 5 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE LIMITS


Professional Services and
Network and Information
Security Offenses
Coverage Limits: for each Claim; not to exceed


for all Claims


Deductible: each Claim
all Claims


Retroactive Date:


Knowledge Date:


ITEM 6 ADDITIONAL BENEFITS LIMITS:


Crisis Event
Expenses Limits: $10,000 for each Crisis Event


$30,000 for all Crisis Events


Disciplinary or
Regulatory Proceeding
Expenses Limits: $25,000 for each Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding


$50,000 for all Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceedings


ITEM 7 PREMIUM FOR THE POLICY PERIOD:
Policy Premium


ITEM 8 OPTIONAL EXTENDED REPORTING PERIODS:


Additional Premium Percentage: Additional Months:


$1,000,000
$1,000,000


$5,000
N/A


December 1, 2009


August 1, 2023


$4,415.00


125%
185%
200%
250%
300% Unlimited


12
24
36
60


ITEM 4 COVERAGE INCLUDED AS OF THE INCEPTION DATE IN ITEM 2:


Accountants Professional Liability Coverage
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ITEM 9 FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED AT ISSUANCE:


The Declarations, the Professional Liability Terms and Conditions, the Professional Liability Coverage, and any
endorsements attached thereto, constitute the entire agreement between the Company and the Insured.


_____________________________
Countersigned By


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this policy to be signed by its authorized officers.


                 President Corporate Secretary


AFE-19038-1119; APL-1001-1108; PTC-2030-1108; PTC-2035-0117; PTC-1001-1108; PTC-19002-0412; 
PTC-19006-0315; PTC-2067-1215; PTC-3009-1214
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This form is part of the Declarations. Premium, Tax, And Surcharge Disclosure


The following premium, tax, and surcharge amounts apply to this Policy as of the inception date.


Issuing Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Policy Number: 107885974


$4,415.00 Policy Premium


$30.91 Florida Guaranty Fund Surcharge


$4,445.91 Total
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ACCOUNTANTS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE


Important Note: This is a claims-made policy. To be covered, a claim must be first made against an Insured
during the policy period or any applicable extended reporting period.


The limit of liability available to pay settlements or judgments will be reduced by defense expenses. The
deductible applies to defense expenses.


Please read the policy carefully.


CONSIDERATION CLAUSE


IN CONSIDERATION of the premium set forth in ITEM 7 of the Declarations, and pursuant to all the terms, exclusions,
conditions, and limitations of this policy, the Company and the Insured agree as follows:


I. INSURING AGREEMENT


The Company will pay on behalf of the Insured, Damages and Defense Expenses for any Claim first made
during the Policy Period that is caused by a Wrongful Act committed on or after any applicable Retroactive
Date set forth in ITEM 5 of the Declarations, provided that no Principal Insured on the Knowledge Date set forth
in ITEM 5 of the Declarations had any basis to believe that such Wrongful Act might reasonably be expected to
be the basis of a Claim.


II. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS


The Company will pay the following with respect to any Claim covered by this policy:


A. All expenses incurred by the Company, other than Defense Expenses.


B. All reasonable expenses incurred by the Insured at the Company's request to investigate or defend a
Claim, provided that the maximum amount available for loss of earnings for time taken off work will not
exceed:
1. $500 per Insured Person per day; and
2. $15,000 per Policy Year for all Insured Persons.


C. The cost of bonds to release attachments that is within the applicable Professional Liability Coverage
Limit, provided that the Company will not be the principal under any such bond and will not have any duty
to furnish such bond.


D. All costs taxed against the Insured on that part of a judgment the Company pays.


E. The cost of any required appeal bond for that part of a judgment that is for Damages to which this policy
applies, and that is within the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limit, provided that:
1. the Company consents to the appeal of such judgment; and
2. the Company will not be the principal under any such bond and will not have any duty to furnish


such bond.


Payment of amounts under section II. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS will not be subject to a Deductible and will
not reduce the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limits. If the Professional Services and Network and
Information Security Offenses Coverage Limits are exhausted by the payment of amounts covered under this
policy, the Company will have no further obligation to make payments under section II. SUPPLEMENTARY
PAYMENTS.
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III. ADDITIONAL BENEFITS


The Company will reimburse the Insured for the following:


A. Crisis Event Expenses that result from a Crisis Event first occurring and reported to the Company
during the Policy Period.


B. Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses that result from a Disciplinary or Regulatory
Proceeding first initiated and reported to the Company during the Policy Period.


IV. DEFINITIONS


Wherever appearing in this policy, the following words and phrases appearing in bold type will have the meanings
set forth in section IV. DEFINITIONS:


A. Automatic Extended Reporting Period means the period of time beginning with the effective date this
policy is cancelled or not renewed, and ending:
1. 60 days after such cancellation or nonrenewal takes effect; or
2. the date any other policy obtained by the Named Insured that provides similar coverage for


Professional Services takes effect,
whichever is earlier.


B. Claim means:
1. a demand for money or services;
2. a civil proceeding commenced by service of a complaint or similar pleading; or
3. a written request to toll or waive a statute of limitations relating to a potential civil or administrative


proceeding,
against any Insured for a Wrongful Act.
A Claim will be deemed to be made on the earliest date such notice thereof is received by any Principal
Insured.


C. Crisis Event means any:
1. Wrongful Act;
2. death, departure or debilitating illness of a Principal Insured;
3. potential dissolution of the Named Insured;
4. incident of workplace violence; or
5. other event,
that the Named Insured reasonably believes will have a material adverse effect upon the Named
Insured’s reputation.


D. Crisis Event Expenses means reasonable fees, costs, and expenses incurred by the Named Insured
for consulting services provided by a public relations firm to the Named Insured in response to a Crisis
Event .


E. Damages means money which an Insured is legally obligated to pay as settlements, judgments and
compensatory damages; punitive or exemplary damages if insurable under the applicable law most
favorable to the insurability of punitive or exemplary damages; or prejudgment and postjudgment interest.
Damages does not include the following:
1. Civil or criminal fines; sanctions; liquidated damages; payroll or other taxes; penalties; the


multiplied portion of any multiplied damage award; equitable or injunctive relief; any return,
withdrawal, restitution or reduction of professional fees, profits or other charges; or damages or
types of relief deemed uninsurable under applicable law.


2. Defense Expenses.
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F. Defense Expenses means reasonable and necessary fees, costs and expenses, incurred by the
Company, or by the Insured with the Company’s written consent, that result directly from the
investigation, defense, settlement or appeal of a specific Claim, provided that Defense Expenses do not
include any payments made pursuant to section II. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS of the Professional
Liability Coverage.


G. Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding means any formal administrative or regulatory proceeding by a
disciplinary or regulatory official, board or agency, commenced by filing of a notice of charges, formal
investigative order, service of summons or similar document, to investigate charges of professional
misconduct in the performance of Professional Services.


H. Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses means reasonable and necessary fees, costs and
expenses incurred by any Insured to investigate, defend, or appeal any Disciplinary or Regulatory
Proceeding.


Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses do not include:
1. fines, penalties or sanctions assessed against any Insured; or
2. expenses, salaries, wages, benefits or overhead of, or paid to, any Insured.


I. Independent Contractor means any natural person who performs Professional Services under
contract with, and at the direction and control of, an Insured, provided that such Professional Services
inure to the benefit of the Named Insured.


J. Insured means any Insured Person, Named Insured or Predecessor Firm.


K. Insured Person means any natural person who:
1. is the sole owner of, or is or was a partner in, the Named Insured or Predecessor Firm;
2. was or is a member of the board of managers, director, executive officer, or shareholder of the


Named Insured or Predecessor Firm;
3. was or is an employee of the Named Insured or Predecessor Firm; or
4. was or is an Independent Contractor,
provided that such person is acting within the scope of their duties on behalf of the Named Insured or
Predecessor Firm.


L. Investment Adviser means any Insured who provides financial, economic or investment advice,
including personal financial planning and investment management services, provided that Investment
Adviser does not include any Insured while involved in the bartering, purchase or sale of securities,
insurance products or other investment products.


M. Named Insured means the person or entity set forth in ITEM 1 of the Declarations.


N. Network and Information Security Offense means:
1. the failure to prevent the transmission of a computer virus or any other malicious code;
2. the failure to provide any authorized user of the Named Insured's website, or the Named


Insured's computer or communications network, with access to such website, or computer or
communications network; or


3. failure to prevent unauthorized access to, or use of, data containing private or confidential
information of others.


O. Optional Extended Reporting Period means the period of time specified in the Optional Extended
Reporting Period Endorsement, beginning with the effective date this policy is cancelled or not renewed.


P. Personal Fiduciary means an executor, administrator, or representative of an estate, or a trustee of a
Personal Trust.


Q. Personal Injury Offense means any of the following offenses:
1. False arrest, detention or imprisonment.
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2. Malicious prosecution.
3. The wrongful eviction from, wrongful entry into, or invasion of the right of private occupancy of a


room, dwelling, or premises that a person occupies by or on behalf of its owner, landlord, or
lessor, provided that the wrongful eviction, wrongful entry, or invasion of the right of private
occupancy is performed by or on behalf of the owner, landlord, or lessor of that room, dwelling, or
premises.


4. Oral, written, or electronic publication of material that slanders or libels a person or entity or
disparages a person's or entity's goods, products, or services, provided that the Claim is made
by a person or entity that claims to have been slandered or libeled, or whose goods, products, or
services have allegedly been disparaged.


5. Oral, written, or electronic publication of material that appropriates a person's likeness,
unreasonably places a person in false light, or gives unreasonable publicity to a person's private
life.


R. Personal Trust means an individual or family trust established for the sole benefit of the individual or
family, or a charitable remainder trust subject to Section 664 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended.


S. Policy Period means the period from the Inception Date to the Expiration Date set forth in ITEM 2 of the
Declarations. In no event will the Policy Period continue past the effective date this policy is cancelled or
not renewed.


T. Policy Year means:
1. the period of one year following the Inception Date set forth in ITEM 2 of the Declarations or any


anniversary thereof; or
2. the period between the Inception Date set forth in ITEM 2 of the Declarations or any anniversary


thereof and the effective date this policy is cancelled or not renewed if such period is less than
one year.


U. Potential Claim means any conduct or circumstance that might reasonably be expected to be the basis
of a Claim.


V. Pre-Claim Expenses means reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Company in the
investigation of a specific Potential Claim.


W. Predecessor Firm means any accounting firm that, prior to the Inception Date set forth in ITEM 2 of the
Declarations, is dissolved or inactive and is no longer rendering Professional Services, and:
1. some or all of such firm's principals, owners, officers, or partners have joined the Named Insured


and more than 50% of such firm's assets have been assigned or transferred to the Named
Insured; or


2. at least 50% of the principals, owners, officers, or partners of such firm have joined the Named
Insured.


X. Principal Insured means a member of the board of managers, director, executive officer, natural person
partner, owner of a sole proprietorship, principal, risk manager or in-house general counsel of the Named
Insured.


Y. Professional Liability Coverage means the coverage part set forth in ITEM 4 of the Declarations.


Z. Professional Services means only services in the practice of accounting, and pro-bono services in the
practice of accounting, provided that such pro-bono services are performed with the knowledge and
consent of the Named Insured.


Professional Services includes services in any of the following capacities:
1. Accountant or accounting consultant.
2. Investment Adviser.
3. Bookkeeper, enrolled agent or tax preparer.
4. Personal Fiduciary.
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5. Notary public, provided that the Insured Person witnessed and attested to the authenticity of the
signature notarized by such Insured Person.


6. Member of a formal accreditation, standards review or similar professional board or committee
related only to the accounting profession.


7. Arbitrator or mediator.


AA. Related Wrongful Acts means Wrongful Acts which are logically or causally connected by reason of
any fact, circumstance, situation, transaction, event, or decision.


All Related Wrongful Acts are a single Wrongful Act, and all Related Wrongful Acts will be deemed to
have been committed at the time the first of such Related Wrongful Acts was committed whether prior
to or during the Policy Period.


BB. Wrongful Act means any:
1. actual or alleged act, error, omission, or Personal Injury Offense in the rendering of, or failure to


render, Professional Services; or
2. Network and Information Security Offense,
by the Named Insured or any Predecessor Firm, or by any other Insured while acting within the scope
of their duties on behalf of the Named Insured or any Predecessor Firm.


V. EXCLUSIONS


A. Audit And Review For Certain Entities


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of audit and review services performed
for any entity while any Insured, or any Insured Person's spouse, is an officer, director, partner,
manager, public official, or a more than 10% shareholder of such entity.


B. Beneficiary Or Distributee Of A Trust Estate


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of Professional Services performed
as an executor, administrator, or personal representative of an estate, or as trustee, if any Insured, or
any Insured Person's spouse, is a beneficiary or distributee of such estate or trust.


C. Claims By An Insured Against Another Insured


This policy does not apply to any Claim by any Insured against another Insured.


D. Computer Hardware Or Software Development


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of the development of computer
hardware or software for others.


E. Contract Liability


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of liability assumed by an Insured
under any contract or agreement, whether oral or written, except to the extent that the Insured would
have been liable in the absence of such contract or agreement.


F. Criminal, Dishonest, Fraudulent Or Malicious Conduct


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of any:
1. criminal, dishonest, fraudulent or malicious conduct; or
2. other willful violation of laws,
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committed by the Insured or by anyone with the consent or knowledge of the Insured, provided that this
exclusion does not apply to any Insured Person who did not participate in or have knowledge of such
conduct or violation.


G. Employee Retirement Income Security Act


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of any Insured’s capacity as a plan
administrator of an employee benefit plan, or the trustee of any trust established to fund such plan, or any
other fiduciary of such plans, regardless of whether the Claim is made against the Insured under the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, or any regulation or order issued
pursuant thereto, provided that this exclusion will not apply if the Insured is deemed to be a fiduciary
solely by virtue of Professional Services performed as an accountant to the plan, including accounting,
audit, attest, consulting, tax, investment advisory services or administrative services to an employee
benefit plan as an independent third party consultant.


H. Expected Or Intended Failure And Internet Service Interruption


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of any Network and Information
Security Offense that results in:
1. the failure to provide access to the Named Insured's website, or the Named Insured's computer


or communications network, that was expected or intended by the Insured; or


2. any Internet service interruption or failure, pr ovided that this exclusion will not apply if the
interruption or failure was caused by an Insured.


I. Government Demands Or Proceedings


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of a Network and Information
Security Offense and brought by:
1. the Federal Trade Commission;
2. the Federal Communications Commission; or
3. any other federal, national, state, local, or foreign government, agency, or entity,


provided that this exclusion will not apply to any Claim made by such entity in its capacity as a customer
or client of the Named Insured.


J. Handling Of Funds


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of any Insured's conversion,
commingling, defalcation, misappropriation, or other intentional misuse or illegal use of funds, money, or
property.


K. Insured’s Capacity As A Broker Or Dealer


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out any Insured’s capacity as a broker or
dealer of securities as defined in sections 3(a)(4) and 3(a)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended.


L. Management Capacity


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of any Insured's capacity as an officer,
director, partner, manager, or employee of any entity other than the Named Insured.


M. Trustee


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of Professional Services performed
as a trustee for any investment fund established for the benefit of any entity or group of unrelated
individuals, provided that this exclusion does not apply to an Insured’s capacity as a trustee for a
Personal Trust.
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VI. CONDITIONS


A. SETTLEMENT


The Company will not settle a Claim without the consent of the Named Insured. The Company may,
with the consent of the Named Insured, settle or compromise any Claim, within the applicable
Professional Liability Coverage Limits, as the Company deems expedient. In the event that the Company
recommends a settlement offer for any Claim that is acceptable to the claimant, and the Named Insured
refuses to consent to such settlement offer, the Company will not pay more for Damages and Defense
Expenses for such Claim than the combined total of:
1.  the amount of such proposed settlement offer;
2. the amount of Defense Expenses incurred prior to the date the Named Insured refused to


consent to the proposed settlement offer; and
3. 50% of the amount of Damages and Defense Expenses incurred in excess of the combined


total of the amounts set forth in 1 and 2 of this section above,
provided that the Company will have no obligation to pay any Damages or Defense Expenses, or to
defend or continue to defend any Claim, after the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limit that
applies to such Claim has been exhausted.


B. OTHER INSURANCE
This policy will apply only as excess insurance over, and will not contribute with, any other valid and
collectible insurance available to the Insured, including any insurance under which there is a duty to
defend, unless such insurance is written specifically excess of this policy by reference in such other
insurance to this policy. This policy will not be subject to the terms of any other insurance.


C. DEDUCTIBLE


The following is added to section I. DEDUCTIBLE of the Professional Liability Terms and Conditions:


If the Company and the first Named Insured agree to the final settlement of a Claim with the claimant
during the initial voluntary mediation of that Claim or within 30 days after participation in such mediation,
the first Named Insured's Deductible obligation for such Claim will be reduced by 50% subject to a
maximum reduction of $25,000. Deductible payments made prior to the application of the above credit
will be reimbursed within 30 days of the resolution of the Claim. This reduction does not apply to any
Claim resolved through voluntary or involuntary arbitration.







Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, exclusions or limitations 
of the above-mentioned policy, except as expressly stated herein. This endorsement is part of such policy and 
incorporated therein.


Issuing Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Policy Number: 107885974
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  THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.


SPECIFIED PERSON OR ENTITY WITH LIMITED PRIOR ACTS COVERAGE ENDORSEMENT


This endorsement changes the following:


Accountants Professional Liability Coverage


It is agreed that:


1. The following is added to section IV. DEFINITIONS Insured: 
  
 Insured also means any Specified Person or Entity shown below, but only for any Claim that: 
  
 1. results from the rendering of or failure to render Professional Services that are within the scope of such 
  Specified Person's or Entity's duties for the Named Insured; and  
   
 2. is caused by a Wrongful Act committed on or after any applicable Specified Person or Entity 
  Retroactive Date.  
  
2. The following is added to section IV. DEFINITIONS: 
  
 Specified Person or Entity Retroactive Date means the earliest date a Wrongful Act may be committed by or 
 on behalf of that Specified Person or Entity and be covered under this policy. The Specified Person or Entity 
 Retroactive Date that applies to each Specified Person or Entity is shown below, provided that if no Specified 
 Person or Entity Retroactive Date is shown for the Specified Person or Entity, then no Specified Person or 
 Entity Retroactive Date applies to that Specified Person or Entity. 


 Specified Person or Entity Specified Person or Entity Retroactive Date


Jose E. Smith, CPA PA 12/01/2009


Julio M. Buzzi CPA PA 12/01/2009







THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.


PTC-2035 Rev. 01-17  
© 2017 The Travelers Indemnity Company, Inc. All Rights Reserved
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 OPTION TO REQUEST A NAMED INDIVIDUAL EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOD ENDORSEMENT


This endorsement changes the following:


It is agreed that:


The following is added to section VI. CONDITIONS:


OPTION TO REQUEST A NAMED INDIVIDUAL EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOD ENDORSEMENT


1. If during the Policy Period any Insured Person:


a. becomes disabled and permanently ceases performance of Professional Services;


b. retires and permanently ceases performance of Professional Services; or


c. dies,


such Insured Person or the Named Insured, or the Insured Person’s executor or estate may request a Named 
Individual Extended Reporting Period Endorsement that will apply to such Insured Person.


Coverage under the Named Individual Extended Reporting Period Endorsement will end if such Insured Person 
resumes performing Professional Services, recovers from their permanent disability, or the executor or 
administrator is discharged after their death.


2. Any request for such endorsement must:


a. be made in writing to the Company during the same Policy Period or Policy Year that the Insured Person 
became disabled, retired, or died, or within 60 days of the ending date of such Policy Period or Policy Year; 
and


b. include evidence of such disability, retirement, or death.


3. The Named Individual Extended Reporting Period Endorsement will not apply to:


a. Claims made while this policy is in force, any successive renewal of this policy is in force, or any extended 
reporting period that applies to this policy or any renewal of this policy is in force; or


b. Claims if any other insurance applies to the Claim.


4. The limits of liability applicable to any Claim covered under such endorsement will be shared by all Insured 
Persons who qualify for such an endorsement in a Policy Year and will not exceed the Professional Services 
and Network and Information Security Offenses Coverage Limits listed on the declarations or $1,000,000 for all 
Claims, whichever is lower.


Policy Number: 107885974
Issuing Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America


Accountants Professional Liability Coverage
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5. There is no charge for the Named Individual Extended Reporting Period Endorsement for eligible Insured 
Persons who become disabled during the Policy Period and who permanently cease performance of 
Professional Services, or die.


The charge for the Named Individual Extended Reporting Period Endorsement for eligible Insured Persons who 
retire during the Policy Period is $1,500 per Insured Person named in the endorsement. However, if the Named 
Insured has been continuously insured by the Company, or any of its affiliated insurance companies, for at least 
three years, no charge will be made for the endorsement.


Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, exclusions or limitations 
of the above-mentioned policy, except as expressly stated herein. This endorsement is part of such policy and 
incorporated therein.


Policy Number:107885974
Issuing Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
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PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY TERMS AND CONDITIONS


Important Note: This is a claims-made policy. To be covered, a claim must be first made against an Insured
during the policy period or any applicable extended reporting period.


The limit of liability available to pay settlements or judgments will be reduced by defense expenses. The
deductible applies to defense expenses.


Please read the policy carefully.


These Professional Liability Terms and Conditions apply to the Professional Liability Coverage. If any provision in
these Professional Liability Terms and Conditions is inconsistent with or in conflict with any provision of the Professional
Liability Coverage, the provisions of the Professional Liability Coverage will control.


I. DEDUCTIBLE


The first Named Insured will bear uninsured the amount of any applicable Deductible.
The Company's obligation to pay Damages and Defense Expenses applies only to the amount of Damages and
Defense Expenses that are in excess of the applicable Deductible for each Claim amount set forth in ITEM 5
of the Declarations. The Company may, at its discretion, pay all or part of any Deductible amount on behalf of the
first Named Insured, and in such event, the first Named Insured agrees to repay the Company any amounts so
paid.


If ITEM 5 of the Declarations indicates that a Deductible applies for all Claims, the Insured's obligation to pay
Damages and Defense Expenses, for all Claims made during each Policy Year will not exceed the Deductible
amount for all Claims set forth in ITEM 5 of the Declarations. If there is no Deductible amount shown for all
Claims, the first Named Insured will be responsible for the each Claim amount for each and every Claim,
without further limitation regardless of how often it applies.


II. LIMITS


A. Professional Liability Coverage Limits
1. Professional Services and Network and Information Security Offenses Coverage Limits


Regardless of the number of persons or entities bringing Claims or the number of persons or
entities who are Insureds:
a. the Company’s maximum limit of liability for Damages and Defense Expenses, for each


Claim made during the Policy Year that results from a Network and Information
Security Offense or the rendering of, or failure to render, Professional Services, will
not exceed the Professional Services and Network and Information Security Offenses
Coverage Limits for each Claim set forth in ITEM 5 of the Declarations;


b. the Company’s maximum limit of liability for all Damages and Defense Expenses, for all
Claims made during the Policy Year that result from a Network and Information
Security Offense or the rendering of, or failure to render, Professional Services, will
not exceed the Professional Services and Network and Information Security Offenses
Coverage Limit for all Claims set forth in ITEM 5 of the Declarations; and


c. the Company’s maximum limit of liability for all Damages and Defense Expenses, for all
Claims made during the Automatic Extended Reporting Period or the Optional
Reporting Period, if applicable, that result from a Network and Information Security
Offense or the rendering of, or failure to render, Professional Services, will not exceed
the remaining Professional Services and Network and Information Security Offenses
Coverage Limits for the last Policy Year in effect at the time this policy is cancelled or not
renewed.
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B. Additional Benefits Limits
1. Crisis Event Expenses Limits


Regardless of the number of Crisis Events qualifying for Crisis Event Expenses, or the number
of persons or entities who are Insureds:
a. the Company’s maximum limit for Crisis Event Expenses for each Crisis Event first


occurring during the Policy Year will not exceed the Crisis Event Expenses Limits for
each Crisis Event set forth in ITEM 6 of the Declarations; and


b. the Company’s maximum limit for Crisis Event Expenses for all Crisis Events first
occurring during the Policy Year will not exceed the remaining Crisis Event Expenses
Limit for all Crisis Events set forth in ITEM 6 of the Declarations.


2. Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses Limits
Regardless of the number of Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceedings qualifying for
Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses, or the number of persons or entities who
are Insureds:
a. the Company’s maximum limit for Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses


for each Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding first initiated during the Policy Year
will not exceed the Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses Limits for each
Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding set forth in ITEM 6 of the Declarations; and


b. the Company’s maximum limit for Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses
for all Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceedings first initiated during the Policy Year will
not exceed the remaining Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses Limit for all
Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceedings set forth in ITEM 6 of the Declarations.


Payment of Crisis Event Expenses and Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding Expenses are not subject to a
Deductible and do not reduce the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limits.


C. Other Provisions


Payment of Damages and Defense Expenses will reduce and may exhaust the applicable Professional
Liability Coverage Limits. In the event the amount of Damages or Defense Expenses, or a combination
thereof, exceeds the portion of the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limits remaining after prior
payments of Damages or Defense Expenses, or a combination thereof, the Company's liability shall not
exceed the remaining amount of the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limits. In no event will the
Company be obligated to make any payment for Damages or Defense Expenses with regard to a Claim
made after the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limit has been exhausted by payment or tender
of Damages, or payment of Defense Expenses.


If the Professional Services and Network and Information Security Offenses Coverage Limits are
exhausted by the payment of amounts covered under this policy, the premium for this policy will be
deemed fully earned, all obligations of the Company will be completely fulfilled, and the Company will
have no further obligations.


III. CLAIM DEFENSE


A. The Company has the right and duty to defend any Claim covered by this policy, even if the allegations
are groundless, false or fraudulent, including the right to select defense counsel with respect to such
Claim, provided that the Company is not obligated to defend or to continue to defend any Claim made
after the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limit is exhausted by payment of Damages and
Defense Expenses.


B. The Insured will cooperate with the Company and, upon the Company's request:
1. assist in the defense and settlement of Claims;
2. assist in enforcing rights of contribution or indemnity against any person or entity which may be


liable to the Insured because of a Wrongful Act; and
3. attend hearings and trials and assist in securing and giving evidence and obtaining the


attendance of witnesses.
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IV. RIGHT TO APPEAL


The Company has the right, but not the duty, to appeal a judgment awarded against an Insured in a Claim the
Company defends.


V. TRANSFER CONTROL OF DEFENSE


A. Before the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limit is exhausted by the payment of amounts
covered under this policy, the Insured may take control of the Claim defense of any outstanding Claim
previously reported to the Company, provided that the Company consents to, or a court orders, such
transfer of control.


B. If the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limit is exhausted by the payment of amounts covered
under this policy, the Company will notify the Insured as soon as practicable of all outstanding Claims
the Company is defending that are subject to such limit.


C. The Company agrees to take all steps necessary during a transfer of control of defense to the Insured of
any outstanding Claim to continue that defense during such transfer. When the Company takes such
steps, the Insured agrees that the Company does not waive or relinquish any of the Company's rights
under this policy. The Insured also agrees to repay the reasonable expenses incurred by the Company
for such steps taken after the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limit has been exhausted.


VI. PRE-CLAIM ASSISTANCE


At the Company's discretion, the Company will pay Pre-Claim Expenses for a Potential Claim reported in
accordance with section VIII. NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS. Pre-Claim Expenses must be incurred prior to
the date that any Claim is made based upon or arising out of such Potential Claim. Payment of Pre-Claim
Expenses is not subject to a Deductible and does not reduce the applicable Professional Liability Coverage
Limits. Once a Potential Claim becomes a Claim, Damages and Defenses Expenses that result from such
Claim are subject to a Deductible and will reduce the applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limits.


VII. INSURED’S DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF A CLAIM


In the event a Principal Insured becomes aware that a Claim has been made against any Insured, the Insured,
as a condition precedent to any rights under this policy, will give to the Company written notice of the particulars
of such Claim, including all facts related to any alleged Wrongful Act, the identity of each person allegedly
involved in or affected by such Wrongful Act, and the dates of the alleged events, as soon as practicable. The
Insured will give the Company such information, assistance and cooperation as the Company may reasonably
require.


All notices under this section must be sent or delivered to the Company set forth in ITEM 3 of the Declarations
and are effective upon receipt. The Insured will not voluntarily settle any Claim, make any settlement offer,
assume or admit any liability or, except at the Insured’s own cost, voluntarily make any payment, pay or incur
any Defense Expenses, or assume any obligation or incur any other expense, without the Company’s prior
written consent, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. The Company will not be liable for any
settlement, Defense Expenses, assumed obligation, or admission to which it has not consented.


VIII. NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS


If a Principal Insured becomes aware of a Potential Claim and gives the Company written notice during the
Policy Period of the particulars of such Potential Claim including:


A. all known facts related to the Potential Claim;


B. the identity, if known, of each person allegedly involved in or affected by such Potential Claim;


C. the date such persons became aware of the Potential Claim;
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D. the dates of the alleged events; and


E. the reasons for anticipating a Claim,


any Claim subsequently made against any Insured arising out of such Potential Claim will be deemed to have
been made on the date such notice was received by the Company.


All notices under this section must be sent or delivered to the Company set forth in ITEM 3 of the Declarations
and will be effective upon receipt.


IX. RELATED CLAIMS


All Claims or Potential Claims for Related Wrongful Acts will be considered as a single Claim or Potential
Claim , whichever is applicable. All Claims or Potential Claims for Related Wrongful Acts will be deemed to
have been made the date:


A. the first of such Claims for Related Wrongful Acts was made; or


B. the first notice of such Potential Claim for Related Wrongful Acts was received by the Company,


whichever is earlier.


X. SUBROGATION


In the event of payment under this policy, the Company is subrogated to all of the lnsured’s rights of recovery
against any person or organization to the extent of such payment and the Insured will execute and deliver
instruments and papers and do whatever else is necessary to secure such rights. The Insured will do nothing to
prejudice such rights.
Section X. SUBROGATION does not apply if the Insured, prior to the date a Wrongful Act is committed, has
waived its right of recovery for Damages that result from such Wrongful Act.


XI. RECOVERIES


All recoveries from third parties for payments made under this policy apply, after first deducting the costs and
expenses incurred in obtaining such recovery:


A. first, to the Company to reimburse the Company for any Deductible amount it has paid on behalf of any
Insured;


B. second, to the Insured to reimburse the Insured for the amount it has paid which would have been paid
hereunder, but for the fact that such amount is in excess of the applicable limit hereunder;


C. third, to the Company to reimburse the Company for the amount paid hereunder; and


D. fourth, to the Insured in satisfaction of any applicable Deductible paid by the Insured,


provided that such recoveries do not include any recovery from insurance, suretyship, reinsurance, security or
indemnity taken for the Company’s benefit.


XII. ACQUISITIONS


If, during the Policy Period, the Named Insured acquires or forms an entity that performs Professional
Services, coverage will be provided for such acquired or formed entity and its respective Insured Persons for
Wrongful Acts committed after the Named Insured acquires or forms such entity. Coverage for such entity will
end 90 days after the acquisition or formation of such entity, or the end of the Policy Year, whichever is earlier,
unless the Company has agreed to provide such coverage by endorsement.
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XIII. SPOUSAL AND DOMESTIC PARTNER PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE


This policy applies to Damages and Defense Expenses for a Claim made against a person who, at the time the
Claim is made, is a lawful spouse or a person qualifying as a domestic partner under the provisions of any
applicable federal, state, or local law of an Insured Person, but only for a Wrongful Act actually or allegedly
committed by the Insured Person, to whom the spouse is married, or who is joined with the domestic partner.


The Company has no obligation to make any payment for Damages or Defense Expenses in connection with
any Claim made against a spouse or domestic partner of an Insured Person for any actual or alleged Wrongful
Act committed by such spouse or domestic partner.


XIV. AUTOMATIC EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOD


If this policy is cancelled or not renewed, the Automatic Extended Reporting Period applies without additional
premium effective the date such policy is cancelled or not renewed. The Automatic Extended Reporting
Period applies to Claims made and reported to the Company during the Automatic Extended Reporting
Period, but only for Wrongful Acts committed wholly prior to the effective date this policy is cancelled or not
renewed, and which otherwise would be covered. A Claim made during the Automatic Extended Reporting
Period will be deemed to have been made on the last day of the Policy Period.


XV. OPTIONAL EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOD


A. If this policy is cancelled or not renewed, the Named Insured may give the Company written notice that it
desires to purchase an Optional Extended Reporting Period Endorsement for one of the periods set forth
in ITEM 8 of the Declarations. The Optional Extended Reporting Period applies to Claims made
during the Optional Extended Reporting Period, but only for Wrongful Acts committed wholly prior to
the effective date this policy is cancelled or not renewed and which otherwise would be covered. A Claim
made during the Optional Extended Reporting Period will be deemed to have been made on:


1. the last day of the Policy Period; or


2. if such Claim had earlier been reported to the Company during the Policy Period as Potential
Claim, the date notice was received by the Company of such Potential Claim,


whichever is earlier.


B. The premium due for the Optional Extended Reporting Period Endorsement equals the percentage set
forth in ITEM 8 of the Declarations of the annualized premium for this policy, including the fully annualized
amount of any additional premiums charged by the Company during the Policy Year prior to the date
such policy is cancelled or not renewed. The entire premium for the Optional Extended Reporting Period
Endorsement will be deemed fully earned at the commencement of the Optional Extended Reporting
Period.


The Optional Extended Reporting Period will not take effect unless the Named Insured has fulfilled all
other duties, and complied with all other conditions and requirements under this policy, and:


1. written notice of such election is received by the Company within 60 days of the effective date
such policy is cancelled or not renewed;


2. the additional premium for the Optional Extended Reporting Period Endorsement is paid when
due; and


3. full payment of the earned premium due, and repayment of any Deductible owed, is received by
the Company within 60 days of the effective date such policy is cancelled or not renewed.


When the Optional Extended Reporting Period applies, it replaces the Automatic Extended
Reporting Period.
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XVI. ACTION AGAINST THE COMPANY


No action will lie against the Company unless, as a condition precedent thereto, there has been full compliance
with all of the terms of this policy, or until the amount of the Insured’s obligation to pay has been finally
determined either by judgment against the Insured after actual trial, or by written agreement of the Insured , the
claimant, and the Company.


No person or entity has any right to join the Company as a party to any action against the Insured to determine
the Insured’s liability, nor will the Company be impleaded by an Insured or such Insured’s legal representative.
Bankruptcy or insolvency of any Insured or an Insured’s estate does not relieve the Company of any of its
obligations hereunder.


XVII. CHANGES


Only the first Named Insured is authorized to make changes to the terms of this policy and solely with the
Company’s prior written consent. This policy's terms can be changed only by endorsement issued by the
Company and made a part of such policy. Notice to any representative of the Insured or knowledge possessed
by any agent or by any other person does not effect a change to any part of this policy, or estop the Company
from asserting any right under the terms, exclusions, conditions and limitations of this policy, nor may the terms,
exclusions, conditions and limitations hereunder be changed, except by a written endorsement to this policy
issued by the Company.


XVIII. ASSIGNMENT


This policy may not be assigned or transferred, and any such attempted assignment or transfer will be void and
without effect unless the Company has provided its prior written consent to such assignment or transfer.


XIX. MISREPRESENTATION


This policy may be considered void if, after the Inception Date of the Policy Period set forth in ITEM 2 of the
Declarations, any Principal Insured has intentionally concealed or misrepresented any material fact or
circumstance, concerning this insurance or the subject thereof, provided that section XIX.
MISREPRESENTATION does not apply if such Principal Insured mistakenly:


A. failed to disclose information to the Company; or


B. mislead the Company.


XX. LIBERALIZATION


If, during the Policy Period, the Company makes any changes in the form of this policy that are intended to apply
to all Insureds that have such forms as part of their policy, and by which the insurance afforded could be
extended or broadened by endorsement or substitution of form without increased premium charge, then such
extended or broadened insurance inures to the benefit of the Insured as of the date the revision or change is
approved for general use by the applicable department of insurance.


XXI. AUTHORIZATION


If this policy provides coverage for more than one Named Insured, the first Named Insured set forth in Item 1 of
the Declarations is the sole agent and acts on behalf of all Insureds with respect to:


A. payment of premiums and deductibles;


B. receiving any return premiums;


C. receiving notices of cancellation, nonrenewal or change in coverage;
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D. requesting any change in coverage; or


E. making or, if applicable, consenting to settlement or compromise of any Claim,


provided that nothing herein relieves any Insured from giving any notice to the Company that is required under
this policy.


XXII. HEADINGS


The titles of the various paragraphs of this policy and its endorsements are inserted solely for convenience or
reference and are not to be deemed in any way to limit or affect the provision to which they relate.


XXIII. CONFORMITY TO STATUTE


Any part of this policy that conflicts with any requirement of statutory or regulatory law that applies is automatically
amended to conform to such law.


XXIV. LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES


In the event of the death, incapacity or bankruptcy of an Insured, any Claim made against the estate, heirs, legal
representatives or assigns of such Insured are deemed to be a Claim made against such Insured. Such estate,
heirs, legal representatives or assigns have all of the Insureds rights and duties under this policy.


XXV. TERRITORY


This policy applies to Claims made for Wrongful Acts committed anywhere in the world.







THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
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SECURITY BREACH REMEDIATION AND NOTIFICATION EXPENSES ENDORSEMENT


This endorsement changes the following:


It is agreed that:


1. The following is added to section III. Additional Benefits of the Professional Liability Coverage:


The Company will reimburse the Insured for Security Breach Notification Expenses incurred by the Named 
Insured within 12 months of, and as a result of, any Wrongful Act that:


is a Network and Information Security Offense,
is first committed on or after any applicable Retroactive Date set forth in ITEM 5 of the Declarations and 
before the end of the Policy Period; and
is reported to the Company during the Policy Period or within 60 days thereafter;


provided that no Principal Insured on the Knowledge Date set forth in ITEM 5 of the Declarations had any basis 
to believe that such Wrongful Act might reasonably be expected to be the basis of Security Breach Notification 
Expenses.


2. The following is added to section IV. Definitions of the Professional Liability Coverage:


Approved Service Provider means a service provider approved in writing by the Company.


Identity Information means:


1. information concerning any natural person that constitutes “nonpublic personal information” as 
defined in the Gramm-Leach Bliley Act of 1999, as amended, and regulations issued pursuant to 
such Act;


2. medical or health care information concerning a natural person, including “protected health 
information” as defined in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as 
amended, and regulations issued pursuant to such Act;


3. any private personal information concerning any natural person that is protected under any local, 
state, federal or foreign act, statute, rule, regulation, requirement, ordinance, common or other 
law, for any Claim subject to such act, statute, rule, regulation, requirement, ordinance, common 
or other law; or


4. a natural person’s driver’s license or state identification number; social security number; 
unpublished telephone number; credit, debit, or charge card numbers, or other financial account 
numbers and associated security codes, access codes, passwords or PIN numbers associated 
with such credit, debit, or charge card numbers, or other financial account numbers.


Security Breach means unauthorized access to, or acquisition of, Identity Information owned, licensed, 
maintained or stored by the Insured.


Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
107885974Number:Policy
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Accountants Professional Liability Coverage


Security Breach Notification Expenses mean any of the following reasonable fees, costs or expenses incurred 
and paid by the Named Insured, with the Company’s prior written consent, for services recommended and 
provided by an Approved Service Provider which can be directly attributed to a Security Breach:


1. fees, costs or expenses to determine the persons whose Identity Information was accessed or 
acquired without their authorization;
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2. fees, costs or expenses to develop documents or materials to notify the persons whose Identity 
Information was accessed or acquired without their authorization;


3. costs of mailings or other communications required to notify the persons whose Identity 
Information was accessed or acquired without their authorization;


4. costs of providing up to 365 days of credit monitoring services to persons whose Identity 
Information was accessed or acquired without their authorization, starting with the date that the 
Named Insured first notified such persons of the Security Breach;


5. any other fees, costs, or expenses necessary to comply with any Security Breach Notification 
Law that applies to the Insured.


Security Breach Notification Expenses do not include:


1. remuneration paid to Insured Persons;


2. fees, costs or expenses of outside consultants, other than the Approved Service Provider, 
retained by the Insured, unless the Company agrees in writing to reimburse the Insured for such 
fees, costs or expenses;


3. taxes, fines, penalties, punitive, exemplary or liquidated damages, or the multiple portion of any 
multiplied damage award imposed by law or that any Insured has agreed to pay for any reason;


4. gratis amounts that any Insured voluntarily agrees to pay to any person whose Identity 
Information was accessed or acquired without their authorization; or


5. Crisis Event Expenses.


Security Breach Notification Law means any law or regulation that requires an organization to notify persons 
that their personal information was or may have been accessed or acquired without their authorization.


3. The following is added to section II. Limits, B. Additional Benefits Limits of the Professional Liability Terms and 
Conditions:


Security Breach Notification Expenses Limits


Regardless of the number of Wrongful Acts that are Network and Information Security Offenses qualifying 
for Security Breach Notification Expenses, or the number of persons or entities who are Insureds:


a. the Company’s maximum limit for Security Breach Notification Expenses for each Wrongful Act that 
is a Network and Information Security Offense first committed during the Policy Year will not exceed 
$25,000; and


b. the Company’s maximum limit for Security Breach Notification Expenses for all Wrongful Acts that 
are Network and Information Security Offenses first committed during the Policy Year will not exceed 
$25,000.


Payment of Security Breach Notification Expenses are not subject to a Deductible and do not reduce the 
applicable Professional Liability Coverage Limits.


Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, exclusions or limitations 
of the above-mentioned policy, except as expressly stated herein. This endorsement is part of such policy and 
incorporated therein.


Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
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GLOBAL COVERAGE COMPLIANCE ENDORSEMENT


This endorsement changes the following:


It is agreed that:


1. The following is added to section VI. CONDITIONS, of the Professional Liability Coverage:


SANCTIONS


This policy will provide coverage, or otherwise will provide any benefit, only to the extent that providing such 
coverage or benefit does not expose the Company or any of its affiliated or parent companies to any trade or 
economic sanction under any law or regulation of the United States of America or any other applicable trade or 
economic sanction, prohibition, or restriction.


2. The following is added to section III. CLAIM DEFENSE, of the Professional Liability Terms and Conditions:


In the event of a Claim against an Insured that resides or is domiciled in a country or jurisdiction in which the 
Company is not licensed to provide this insurance, the Company will have the right and duty to defend such 
Claim as set forth in this section III. CLAIM DEFENSE, A. to the extent that doing so would not violate the laws or 
regulations of such country or jurisdiction.


If the Company is prohibited from defending such Claim against an Insured that resides or is domiciled in a 
country or jurisdiction in which the Company is not licensed to provide this insurance, then the Company will have 
no duty to defend any such Claim. It will be the duty of the Insured, or first Named Insured set forth in Item 1 of 
the Declarations, to defend such Claim. The Company will reimburse the first Named Insured set forth in Item 1 
of the Declarations for its insurable loss as measured by the Defense Expenses such first Named Insured pays 
on behalf of an Insured Person in connection with such Claim. The Company will have the right to participate 
with the first Named Insured or the Insured in the investigation, defense, and settlement, including the 
negotiating of a settlement of any Claim that appears reasonably likely to be covered in whole or in part by such 
policy and the selection of appropriate defense counsel to the extent that doing so would not violate the laws or 
regulations of such country or jurisdiction.


3. The following replaces section XXV. CONDITIONS, A. TERRITORY, of the Professional Liability Terms and 
Conditions:


A. TERRITORY AND VALUATION


1. This policy applies anywhere in the world; provided, this policy does not apply to Damages, 
Defense Expenses, Crisis Event Expenses, Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding 
Expenses, or Pre-Claim Expenses incurred by an Insured residing or domiciled in a country or 
jurisdiction in which the Company is not licensed to provide this insurance, to the extent that 
providing this insurance would violate the laws or regulations of such country or jurisdiction.


Policy Number: 107885974
Issuing Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
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2. In the event an Insured Person incurs Damages, Crisis Event Expenses, Disciplinary or 
Regulatory Proceeding Expenses, or Pre-Claim Expenses referenced in 1. above to which 
this insurance would have applied, the Company will reimburse the first Named Insured set forth 
in Item 1 of the Declarations for its insurable loss as measured by such amounts that it pays to, or 
on behalf of such Insured Person. As a condition precedent to such reimbursement, or any 
rights under this Policy, the first Named Insured set forth in Item 1 of the Declarations must 
comply with the conditions of this insurance as if such Claim were made against any Insured that 
does not reside or is not domiciled in a country or jurisdiction in which the Company is not 
licensed to provide this insurance.


3. All premiums, Limits of Liability, Deductible, Damages, Defense Expenses and other amounts 
under this policy are expressed and payable in the currency of the United States. If a judgment is 
rendered, settlement is denominated, or another element of Damages under this policy is stated 
in a currency other than United States dollars, payment under this policy will be made in United 
States dollars at the rate of exchange published in The Wall Street Journal on the date the final 
judgment is reached, the amount of the settlement is agreed upon, or any other element of 
Damages is due, respectively.


Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive, or extend any of the terms, conditions, exclusions, or 
limitations of the above-mentioned policy, except as expressly stated herein. This endorsement is part of such policy and 
incorporated therein.
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SUBPOENA RESPONSE ASSISTANCE ENDORSEMENT


This endorsement changes the following:


It is agreed that:


1. The following is added to ITEM 6 of the Declarations:


Subpoena Response Assistance Limits: $25,000 for all Subpoena Events


2. The following is added to section III. ADDITIONAL BENEFITS of the Professional Liability Coverage:


The Company will pay Subpoena Response Assistance, provided by counsel selected by the Company, that results 
from a Subpoena Event that is first received by the Insured during the Policy Period and reported to the Company 
as soon as practicable during the Policy Period.


3. The following is added to section IV. DEFINITIONS in the Professional Liability Coverage:


Subpoena Event means a subpoena for documents or testimony naming an Insured that is based upon or arises out 
of Professional Services rendered by an Insured; provided that:


a. the Professional Services were rendered on or after any applicable Retroactive Date set forth in ITEM 5 of the 
Declarations;


b. no Claim has been made against an Insured that is based upon or arises out of the Professional Services for 
which the Insured is subpoenaed;


c. the subpoena is not part of a lawsuit to which the Insured is a party; or that an Insured has been engaged to 
provide advice or testimony;


d. the subpoena is not part of any Disciplinary or Regulatory Proceeding initiated against an Insured; and


e. the subpoena is not part of an administrative, criminal, grand jury, or regulatory investigation or proceeding 
against an Insured nor does it seek information or testimony from an Insured in order to consider asserting 
charges against the Insured.


Subpoena Response Assistance means reasonable and necessary fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Company 
in retaining an attorney to:


a. respond to a subpoena;


b. provide advice regarding the production of documents;


c. prepare the Insured for sworn testimony; or


d. represent the Insured during the Insured's deposition or trial testimony.


Subpoena Response Assistance does not include: (i) any expenses, salaries, wages, benefits, or overhead of, or 
paid to, any Insured; (ii) fees, costs, or expenses in producing, gathering, organizing, searching, compiling, 
maintaining, or storing electronic or physical documents, records, or data; or (iii) any fees, costs, or expenses incurred 
without the Company’s prior written consent.


If a Claim is made or brought against an Insured subsequent to a Subpoena Event based upon or arising out of the 
Professional Services that are the basis of such Subpoena Event, the Company will no longer pay Subpoena 
Response Assistance as of the date the Claim is first made or brought.


Accountants Professional Liability Coverage
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4. The following is added to the definition of Potential Claim in section IV. DEFINITIONS in the Professional Liability 
Coverage:


Potential Claim also means a Subpoena Event.


5. The following is added to section II. LIMITS, B. Additional Benefit Limits of the Professional Liability Terms and 
Conditions:


Subpoena Response Assistance Limits


Regardless of the number of Subpoena Events qualifying for Subpoena Response Assistance, or the number of 
persons or entities who are Insureds, the Company’s maximum limit for Subpoena Response Assistance for all 
Subpoena Events first occurring during the Policy Year will not exceed the Subpoena Response Assistance Limit 
for all Subpoena Events set forth in ITEM 6 of the Declarations.


Payment of Subpoena Response Assistance is not subject to a Deductible and does not reduce the applicable 
Professional Liability Coverage Limits.


Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, exclusions or limitations 
of the above-mentioned policy, except as expressly stated herein. This endorsement is part of such policy and 
incorporated therein.
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FLORIDA REQUIRED ENDORSEMENT


This endorsement changes the following:


Professional Liability Terms and Conditions


It is agreed that:


1. The following sections are added to the Professional Liability Terms and Conditions:


CANCELLATION


If this policy has been in effect for 90 days or less, the Company may cancel for any reason by mailing or delivering 
notice of such cancellation to the first Named Insured. The notice will state the reason for cancellation. The 
Company may cancel by mailing notice of such cancellation to the first Named Insured at least 10 days before the 
effective date of cancellation, if cancellation is for nonpayment of premium. If cancellation is for any other reason, the 
Company may cancel by mailing notice of such cancellation to the first Named Insured at least 20 days before the 
effective date of cancellation. The Company may cancel this policy immediately and without mailing notice to the first 
Named Insured if there has been a material misrepresentation or fraud on the part of the first Named Insured or if 
the first Named Insured did not comply with the Company's established underwriting requirements.


If this policy has been in effect for more than 90 days, the Company may cancel only for the following reasons:


1. Nonpayment of premium;


2. Fraud or material misrepresentation committed by the Named Insured in obtaining this policy;


3. A change in the risk which increases the hazard insured against;


4. Failure to follow underwriting requirements established within 90 days of the date coverage was effective; 
or


5. Cancellation for all persons or organizations for a given class or type.


The Company may cancel by mailing notice of cancellation to the first Named Insured at least 10 days before the 
effective date of cancellation, if cancellation is for nonpayment of premium. The Company may cancel by mailing 
notice of cancellation to the first Named Insured at least 90 days before the effective date of cancellation, if 
cancellation is for any other reason. The notice will state the reason for cancellation.


The first Named Insured may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering written notice to the Company, or any of the 
Company's authorized agents, stating when, thereafter, not later than the Expiration Date set forth in ITEM 2 of the 
Declarations, such cancellation will be effective.


NONRENEWAL


The Company will not be required to renew or continue this policy. If the Company decides not to renew or continue, 
notice of nonrenewal will be mailed or delivered to the first Named Insured at least 45 days before the Expiration 
Date set forth in ITEM 2 of the Declarations. The notice will state the reason for nonrenewal.


The Company will mail or deliver the notice of cancellation or nonrenewal to the last known address of the first 
Named Insured. A post office certificate of mailing will be sufficient proof of mailing of notice.


Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
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CONTACT INFORMATION


Questions or problems concerning this policy should be directed to the agent or broker of record or to the Company 
directly at:


Travelers
3632 Queen Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-1311
1-800-787-2851


2. If this policy includes Professional Liability Coverage other than Accountants Professional Liability Coverage, the 
following replaces the definition of Damages in section IV. DEFINITIONS in such Professional Liability Coverage:


Damages means money which an Insured is legally obligated to pay as settlements, judgments and compensatory 
damages or postjudgment interest. Damages also means punitive or exemplary damages incurred by an Insured 
based upon its vicarious liability for any other Insured pursuant to Florida law.


Damages does not include the following:
1. Civil or criminal fines; sanctions; liquidated damages; payroll or other taxes; penalties; the multiplied 


portion of any multiplied damage award; equitable or injunctive relief; any return, withdrawal, restitution or 
reduction of professional fees, profits or other charges; or damages or types of relief deemed uninsurable 
under applicable law.


2. Defense Expenses.


3. If this policy includes Accountants Professional Liability Coverage, the following replaces section IV. DEFINITIONS, 
Damages in that Professional Liability Coverage:


Damages means money which an Insured is legally obligated to pay as settlements, judgments and compensatory 
damages or postjudgment interest. Damages also means punitive or exemplary damages incurred by an Insured 
based upon its vicarious liability for any other Insured pursuant to Florida law.


Damages does not include the following:
1. Civil or criminal fines, sanctions, payroll or other taxes, or penalties assessed against any Insured; 


liquidated damages; the multiplied portion of any multiplied damage award; equitable or injunctive relief; 
any return, withdrawal, restitution or reduction of professional fees, profits or other charges; or damages 
or types of relief deemed uninsurable under applicable law.


2. Defense Expenses.


4. If this policy includes Insurance Professionals Liability Coverage, the following replaces section V. EXCLUSIONS 
G. , in that Professional Liability Coverage:


G. Failure To Pay Due To Financial Condition


This policy does not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of any organization’s insolvency, 
receivership, bankruptcy, or liquidation, or financial inability to pay any amounts due or owing, provided that 
this exclusion will not apply to any Claim based upon or arising out of the failure of any insurer to pay any 
amounts due or owing under a policy or bond if the insurer of such policy or bond was assigned a financial 
strength rating of “A-” or better by A. M. Best Company and by Weiss Rating on the date such policy or bond 
last became effective with such insurer.
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5. The following is added to section II. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS in the Professional Liability Coverage:


The Company will pay the following with respect to any Claim covered by this policy:


Prejudgment interest, provided that if the Company makes an offer to pay the current amount of prejudgment interest 
within the remaining Professional Liability Coverage Limits that apply, the Company will not pay any prejudgment 
interest that accumulates after the date of the Company's offer.


Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, exclusions or limitations 
of the above-mentioned policy, except as expressly stated herein. This endorsement is part of such policy and 
incorporated therein.
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August 19, 2021  


Julio Buzzi
Smith Buzzi & Associates, LLC 
3661 S Miami Ave Ste 104
Miami, FL 33133-4206 


Dear Julio Buzzi: 


It is my pleasure to notify you that on August 19, 2021, the Florida Peer Review Committee accepted the
report on the most recent System Review of your firm. The due date for your next review is June 30, 2024. 
This is the date by which all review documents should be completed and submitted to the administering
entity. 


As you know, the report had a peer review rating of pass. The Committee asked me to convey its
congratulations to the firm.


Thank you for your cooperation.


Sincerely,


  
Peer Review Team
FICPA Peer Review Committee


850.224.2727, x5957


cc: Ileana Alvarez


Firm Number:  900255105800 Review Number:  584675
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SMITH, BUZZI  & ASSOCIATES,  LLC. 


CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
9425 SUNSET DRIVE, SUITE 180 


MIAMI, FLORIDA 33173 
TEL. (305) 598-6701 
FAX (305) 598-6716 


 
 
 
JULIO M. BUZZI, C.P.A.                                                                                                         MEMBERS: 
JOSE E. SMITH, C.P.A.                                                                                                           AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF                                                     
                                                                                                                                                   CERTIFIED PUBLIC  ACCOUNTANTS 
                                                                                                                                                   FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF 
                                                                                                                                                   CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS     


 
                                          
 
 


                                                                                                                                
 
  
April 8, 2024 
 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
Smith, Buzzi and Associates, LLC states that Monroe County was an “intended recipient” of our 
audit report for Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc. dated October 30, 2023 for the year ended 
June 30, 2023. 
 
 
 


 
 
SMITH, BUZZI AND ASSOCIATES, LLC. 
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	Text41: The Florida Keys Outreach Coalition offers hope…
 
…as we have since our 1992 incorporation as a nonprofit, providing homelessness prevention and shelter with a continuum of essential supportive services throughout Monroe County, Florida. 
 
As important: proactively preventing homelessness from occurring, with quick interventions, in tandem with programs that encourage self-sufficiency and opportunity.
 
To ensure its own longevity and sustainability, FKOC became a HEALTH + HOUSING subsidiary of A.H. of Monroe County, Inc. in 2024.
 
The Agencies have worked together for years referring clients for services, so the conjoining of two recognizable Keys non-profits ensured a team that was in some ways leaner, by eliminating duplicated services and, in other aspects, expanded.
 
FKOC was able to shift greater emphasis to its front line, as AH streamlined infrastructure. The integration freed Management and Case Managers to focus on what this HSAB application requests: continued funding for transitional housing programs.
 
Transition shelter encompasses single men, single women, and women with children. As limited as affordable housing options are in the Keys, add to that the high cost of providing advance rent and security deposit. Transitional housing offers a safe and substance-free environment to cultivate necessary life skills and pursue training; to maintain employment and save money; raise children; all with the goal of permanent housing within 24 months from initial entry. 
 
As the FKOC Director of Client Services notes: “A new client's stabilization, figuring out their barriers, is the key. There's nothing more rewarding than seeing a single mother of two…placed them in temporary housing…earning a degree in office management…then watching her put it to use. They have their own place now.”
 
With AH, FKOC is also advancing from the blueprint stage into the funding mechanism for 'The Poinciana Project' (at Poinciana Plaza, on Duck Avenue), which will increase the units now available to a potential 200+ beds of transitional and permanent housing inventory.
 
2024 demonstrated what true collaboration looks like. By joining AH, FKOC continues to provide Monroe County a commodity for which there is no price-tag: hope.
 
	Text42: The mission of the Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc. is to provide homeless individuals and families with the resources and opportunities by which to attain residential, financial, and personal stability and self-sufficiency.  FKOC further seeks to address the underlying causes of homelessness and work toward its elimination in Monroe County, Florida.
	Text44: The funding from this request is specifically for the therapeutic component of the Transitional Housing Program.  The therapeutic component is Program management services for Transitional Housing for Men, Women, and Women with Children. Program management services include - individual service plan, life skills sessions, employment search services, access to mainstream benefits and community based services, food, clothing, transportation to medical services, work, and recovery support meetings, financial counseling workshops, computer usage, legal services presentations, mediation sessions, health care advocacy, and education counseling. 

The housing component of the Transitional Housing is leveraged by fundraising, donations, and other grant sources. The housing component is Housing Case Management weekly meetings with clients to locate permanent housing such as - housing applications, housing wait lists, housing subsidy programs, and low-income based house. 

Goal to move Men, Women, and Women with Children to permanent or permanent supportive housing within 24 months from initial entry into the FKOC's Transitional Housing programs. 
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	Text3: 
	Text6: What changed?
	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: FKOC address the problems of homelessness and its underlying causes that include poverty, hunger, substance abuse, domestic violence, and serious mental illness. 
FKOC's Homeless Prevention Program has had a major impact in preventing homelessness from occurring by assisting the working poor and elderly of our community throughout Monroe County who struggle to maintain housing and meet their basic needs which continues to be difficult for many in Monroe County.
FKOC recognizes that prevention and intervention services will not be able to assist all in need; many working to exit homelessness will need shelter for an extended time to achieve the financial means to secure and maintain housing.  To address this need the Agency provides emergency shelter, transitional shelter, rapid re-housing, mental health housing, and permanent supportive housing for men, women, and women with children that are experiencing homelessness.  The Agency also addresses homeless prevention by providing financial assistance and case management to those on the verge of becoming homeless. 

	Text69: The target population for Transitional Housing programs for men, women, and women with children combined with Emergency Shelter, Rapid Re-housing, Mental Health housing and Prevention of homelessness programs between 4/1/2023 - 3/31/2024 included Individuals and families served - 1,260 ( # of Males 550, # of Females 462,  # of children within families 248).  The funding from this grant is to target specifically the transition of households from Emergency shelters to Transitional Housing programs to permanent housing in collaboration with the Monroe County Homeless Services Continuum of Care and other member nonprofits providing direct services for individuals and families experiencing homelessness or at risk of homelessness. 
	Text68: Clients are referred through the Monroe County Homeless Services Continuum of Care's (MC-CoC)Coordinated Assessment System (CAS).  The CAS will refer any person or household to the appropriate MC-CoC member providing housing services.  Monroe County Social Services, schools, daycare facilities, food pantries, area landlords, and self-referrals are also accepted.
	Text67: Homeless Information Management System (HMIS) is computerized software required by HUD and all MC-CoC members providing homeless services to ensure that services are not duplicated by providers for the same request by the same household during the same month of service.  Coordinated Assessments System (CAS) is within the HMIS software - all clients are assessed at intake via CAS for all housing needs.  The CAS intake is given a priority score to ensure that the neediest clients are given the first opportunity for any housing inventory that providers may have available. 
	Text64: Inflation, combined with a lack of affordable housing, is forcing our workforce to relocate outside of Monroe County. Retention and recruitment of employees with competitive salaries and benefits will continue to be the Agency’s highest financial challenge.  Salaries and healthcare benefits review is required to retain and recruit Agency employees. The Agency has become a subsidiary of AH of Monroe County in order to address sustainability with "back of the house" operations such as Executive Management, Finance, IT, HR, PR, Compliance and Governance Departments.  This will allow funding from providers to be used for direct services.  
	Text234: More than 485 individuals and families on any given day as reported in the Point In Time Survey completed on January 30, 2024 are living on the streets of Monroe County.  Additionally, 82% of rental households living in Monroe County are "Rent Burden" paying more than 30% of annual income towards rent as reported in the 2024 Alice Report are considered "at-risk" for homelessness.  
	Text441: The causes for homelessness in Monroe County are primarily divided into two forms - chronically homelessness and situational or temporary homelessness.  
Chronic homelessness is defined as those living with either mental health, substance abuse, physical disability, or a dual diagnosis.  And, either living on the streets or incarcerated within jails and detention centers; lack of mental health and substance abuse housing programs throughout Monroe County is the underlying cause or chronic homelessness. 
Situational or temporary homelessness defines the majority of homelessness - individuals and families either living in cars, with family members, or "doubling up" with numerous households in substandard housing.  Causes of situational homelessness is lack of affordable housing inventory with affordable rents for low-income households. Other factors include cost of transportation, food, utilities, and other basic needs. 
Both chronic homelessness and situational homelessness are complicated by poverty, addiction, mental illness, domestic violence, under employment, physical illness, disability, and family break-ups.
 
	Text63: The Agency operates 150 beds within seven (7) buildings within the Poinciana Special Needs area owned by the City of Key West and managed by the Key West Housing Authority.  All 11 buildings on the site are beyond their useful life structurally and the site has water and sewer issues as well as subterranean termites.  AH Monroe is working with the City and Housing Authority to redevelop all 11 buildings for more effective and efficient use.  The challenges will be to relocate the 150 individuals during various phases of construction.  Construction will also have an impact on the number of beds and fees from those beds during construction.  The construction is absolutely necessary and the Agency will work with the Housing Authority to lease two of its building for relocation purposes during three phases of construction.  Phase one will move households into two Housing Authority buildings and once the first phase of construction is complete all the Agency's programs within 5 buildings will move into new buildings allowing the remaining buildings to be demolished and built for the remaining programs.
	Text62: One (1) formerly homeless staff and client serves on the Agency's Advisory Board.  Two (2) program managers and (3) three assistant program managers and maintenance have lived homeless experience. 
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: The Agency is required to undergo an annual independent 3rd party auditing of its financial records, internal controls, and compliance with major program requirements under OMB Circular A-133. 
	hours of program service were contributed by: 16545
	volunteers in the last year: 90
	Text60: No
	Text59: -Objective #1 - Improve amount of individuals that move from the Neece Emergency Shelter (a 90-day program for men) to the Mens Transitional Housing Program from 38% to 50%. 
-Objective #2 - Improve amount of individuals and households that move from Transitional Housing Programs (a two-year program for men, women, and women with children) to permanent housing from 25% to 50%

Measurable outcomes are to create successful movement from Emergency Shelters to Transitional and from Transitional to Permanent Housing programs by concentrating on both therapeutic and housing needs.  
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: FKOC uses a web based Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) to generate reports throughout the month to monitor data accuracy, bed utilization, services provided and monitor progress.  

FKOC Program Managers meet weekly with the Director and Executive Director to ensure goals are being met, services are being provided, individuals are transitioning through the programs. 

FKOC Program Managers and Housing Staff meet weekly with clients in the Transitional Housing program to place clients within a permanent or permanent supportive housing program within 24 months from initial entry.
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	Text70: What Changed?
	Text71: A.H. of Monroe County Inc. (AH) now oversees the eleven FKOC staff members and works closely with their Board of Directors, now functioning in an advisory capacity (Sam Kaufman, FKOC Board President, joined the AH Board of Directors). Even the website and social media are undergoing refinements to more closely reflect their mission and alignment with AH. 
	Text72: What Changed?
	Text442: On January 1st, Florida Keys Outreach Coalition (FKOC) began operating as a subsidiary of A.H. of Monroe County, Inc. (AH).
A.H. of Monroe County Inc. (AH) now oversees all operations - which includes management, employees, finance, human resources, compliance, and governance. 
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	Text55: HSAB funds were used towards the cost of emergency shelter, transitional housing, rapid re-housing, and permanent supportive housing programs.  HSAB funds were also used for medical services for clients within the program, utilities, and homeless prevention services.
	Text56: Yes, all fund awarded in FY 2023 were spent.

Yes, all HSAB funds awarded in 2024 will be spent.
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	Text85: HSAB funds were used to leverage state funding from the Florida Department of Children and Families. 
	Text86: 130433.00
	Text87: Direct prevention and outreach for rent and utilities for households facing eviction or utility disconnect. 
	rb1: funded1
	ServiceRow8: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow8: 
	Cost per unit current yearRow8: 
	Text43: Homeless Prevention Services include: case management, rent, utility assistance, transportation for work related activities, medical and social service appointments, family reunification, prescription assistance, medical and dental co-pays, treatment and diagnostic testing, personal care and hygiene items, clothing for employment, food, hotel/motel vouchers when emergency shelter is not available, minor car repair to maintain employment, and assistance accessing mainstream benefits and community services including identification, and financial counseling, 

Shelter and Supportive Housing Services include: case management, 175 beds of temporary and permanent supportive housing, 

Loaves & Fish Food Pantry services include: emergency food supply of three (3) days per household, access to diapers, personal hygiene items, meals to Agency residents to supplement food stamps, and grocery gift cards when special diet requirements are needed. 
	Text31: A Transitional Housing Program for Men, Women, and Women with Children has two parts that work in tandem with each other;  1.) addresses therapeutic needs with the help of Program Managers such as - job placement programs, sober living choices, and available community resources, and 2.) weekly meetings with a Housing Case Manager to locate permanent housing such as - housing applications, housing wait lists, housing subsidy programs, and low-income based housing.  The program addresses both therapeutic and housing needs with successful placement in permanent or permanent supportive housing within 24-months. 

	Text34: FKOC networking partners:
Guidance Care Center - to provide beds for the Offender Re-Entry Program (ORP). As well as, FKOC's Peacock Mental Health Housing beds to those who are receiving mental health care through Guidance Care Center. 
KAIR, Catholic Charities, KOTS, and Salvation Army work together to coordinate Intervention & Prevention throughout Monroe County. 
Food Pantry Program with St. Peter's Episcopal Church in Big Pine and Coral Isles Church in Tavernier. 
Food Pantry Program with St. Paul's Episcopal Church in Key West. 
Samuels House Emergency Shelter for Women and Women with children and Domestic Abuse Shelter - transition to FKOC's 24-month transitional housing program for Women and Women with children. 
Depoo Mental Health services for Peacock Housing Program, Mens and Womens Transitional Housing Programs.
Rapid Rehousing Program with AH Monroe and KOTS. 
Permanent Housing Programs within AH Monroe and Key West Housing Authority. 


	Text66: FKOC is currently working with the City of Key West, Key West Housing Authority, AH Monroe, MARC House, and the other nonprofit members of the Monroe County Homeless Services Continuum of Care (MC-CoC) to redevelop 11 buildings at Poinciana Special Needs Housing site. 
Director of FKOC serves on the Board of Directors for the MC-CoC and Chair of the Upper Keys and Lower Keys Community Resources Committees (Subcommittees of the MC-CoC). 
Shared IT Services with Wesley House.  
Shared Homeless Management Information Systems through Client Track software through the MC-CoC. 
Shared Property Management and Maintenance staff with AH Monore. 
Integration with AH Monroe as a stand alone subsidiary.  All management, Human Resources, Public Relations, Compliance and Governance is handled by AH Monroe.  
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	Q40_01: The Agency's Middle and Upper Keys Outreach Specialist for Homeless Prevention Services retired last year and is currently vacant. 
	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: These funds will be utilized to support Transitional Housing programs for men, women, and women with children. 

The program is designed to create successful movement from Emergency Shelters to Transitional and Permanent Housing programs. 
	Email: scott.pridgen@ahmonroe.org
	Contact: Scott Pridgen
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	CoreAmt: 190000.0
	QualityAmt: 
	AmtRequest2023: 190000
	Text65: [* = HSAB Funding] Admin Office: 3154 Northside Drive Hours of Operation Mon-Fri - 8am-5pm. Loves & Fish Food Pantry: 2221 Patterson Ave 9am-6pm daily.  Neece Center Emergency Shelter: 2221 Patterson Ave Mon-Fri - 9am-5pm. Peacock Mental Health Program: 1624 Spaulding Court Mon-Fri - 9am-5pm. 
*Transitional Housing Program for Men, Women, and Women with children: 1618 Spaulding Court Mon-Fri - 9am-5pm.
	Group8: Choice1
	Text65A: The Annual Performance Report was filed late by the former Executive Director.  Grant compliance and reporting of all grant funding is closely monitored. 
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